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EXHIBIT A 
MAXIMUM RATES APPROVED BY CITY 

 
A. City Rates 
To be inserted: Rate Period 1 rates. Rate Period 1 rates include all compensation to Contractor, and 
are inclusive of scheduled adjustments Contractor owes directly to Collection and Post-Collection 
subcontractors for each of the two years of Rate Period One, as provided in subsections B and C of 
this Exhibit A. Contractor portion of rates are contained in Forms 7, 8, 9 and 10 of Exhibit J, with City 
Fees remaining to be added.]  

B.Collection Subcontractor Compensation 

Initial Fees 

Contractor shall compensate approved Collection subcontractors from the remittances it receives 
from City as provided in Section 4.2.2.  

Following are initial fees for these services as approved, prior to adjustment for FY 15-16 and 
subsequent years, as provided below.  

3rd Party - On-Call HHW Service 

Initial Fee(s) 

$0.73 per single-family homes per month  
 
 
$0.88 per MFD home, per month 

 

Should the City elect to initiate this service, the City shall include the on-call HHW fees identified 
above and adjusted as necessary as provided below, to Service Recipient Rates. Contractor shall pay 
the subcontractor for this service on the basis of the then-current fee(s) times the number of total 
applicable Service Recipients for a given period. 

Integrity Waste, Inc. - MFD Valet Collection Service 

Doorstep Service Cost/Unit 
 

Non-Doorstep Service Cost/Unit 

     # of Units Cost/Unit 
 

# of Units Cost/Unit 

5-50 units $15.95/unit 
 

5-50 units $13.95/unit 
51-200 units $13.95/unit 

 
51-200 units $11.95/unit 

201-500 units $11.95/unit 
 

201-500 units $9.95/unit 
500+ units $11.00/unit 

 
500+ units $9.00/unit 
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Integrity Waste, Inc. shall be compensated directly by MFD Complexes electing to have this service, 
or other mutually agreed upon billing method between the Contractor, the City and MFD Complexes 
electing to have the service, at the initial monthly fees shown above and as adjusted below annually. 

Adjustment of Fees 

All Collection subcontractor fees shall be adjusted annually by CPI beginning for fiscal year 2015-16 
(July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016), as follows:  

Each Collection subcontractor fee shall be adjusted upward or downward on the basis of one 
hundred percent (100%) of the net percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, All 
Urban Consumers (All Items), for the San Francisco/Oakland Metropolitan Area as published 
by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics ("Index").  Series ID: 
CUURA422SA0. 

 The net percentage change shall be calculated by the following formula: 

  Net percentage change (NPC) = X(i)-X(i-2)  
       X(i-2) 

 Where, 

X(i) = Index value for December of the year preceding the coming Rate Period;   

X(i-2) = Index value for December 12 months preceding the coming Rate Period  

Changes in the net percentage change of less than one tenth of one point (0.1) shall be rounded to 
the nearest one-tenth of a point, i.e., 1.50 to 1.54 shall be treated as 1.5; 1.55 to 1.59 shall be treated 
as 1.6. 

Should the CPI not be published in December of the year required for calculation of rate 
adjustments, the CPI values of the month most immediately preceding that December shall be used.  
If said CPI is discontinued, it shall be replaced by the CPI which most closely approximates the 
original category as determined by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

C.Post-Collection Services Compensation  
Contractor shall compensate Approved Facilities and Contingent Facilities from the remittances it 
receives from City as provided in Section 4.2.2. The following tables provide the initial fees for these 
services.  
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Approved Facilities 

Approved C&D Processing Facility and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station located in South San 
Francisco, CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc. 
 

Blue Line - C&D Processing 

 

3. Construction 
and Demolition 
Materials Rates 

 
Mixed Materials 

 

15-Year Term 

 
$100.00  

 

Construction and 
Demolition 

Materials Rates 
  Mixed Materials 
  15-Year Term 

Facility Name BLUE LINE 
TRANSFER 

Facility Location South San 
Francisco 

Contractor 
component for 
processing 
services ($/ton) 

$100.00  

Total Processing 
Cost ($/ton) 

$100.00  

Revenues from 
the Sale of 
Materials 
($/ton) 
(Show as 
Negative Value) 

$0.00  

Total rate 
($/ton) 

$100.00  

Transport rate 
($/hour) 

$200.00  

Stand-by rate ($ 
per hour) 

$250.00  
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Approved Compostables Processing Facility and Operator: The West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill 
Organics Materials Processing Facility located in Richmond, CA, and owned and operated by Republic 
Services, Inc.  

 
West Contra Costa - Organics Processing 

 
2. Organic Materials Rates 

 
Food Scraps Commingled 

 

 15-Year 
Term 

 15-Year 
Term 

 
 $62.00   $62.00  

 
  

  Food Scraps Commingled 
  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name West Contra Costa 
Sanitary Landfill 

Organic Materials 
Processing Facility 

West Contra Costa 
Sanitary Landfill 

Organic Materials 
Processing Facility 

Facility Location One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                                  
Richmond, CA 94806 

Contractor component for processing 
services ($/ton) 

$61.09  $61.09  

Processing Facility Regulatory Fees & 
Taxes (list separately) 

  

1.  Contra Costa County Processables 
Mitigation fee 

$0.91  $0.91  

Total Regulatory Fees ($/ton) $0.91  $0.91  
Total Processing Cost ($/ton) $62.00  $62.00  
Revenues from the Sale of Materials 
($/ton)  

$0.00  $0.00  

Total rate ($/ton) $62.00  $62.00  
Transport rate ($/hour) $0.00  $0.00  
Stand-by rate ($ per hour) $0.00  $0.00  
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Approved Disposal Facility and Operator: The Ox Mountain Landfill located near Half Moon Bay, CA, 
and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc.  

Allied - Ox Mountain  

 
1. MSW Rates 

 

MSW Disposal 
Rate  

 

15-Year Term 

Total rate ($/ton) $45.00  

 

MSW Disposal 
Service Rate 

  MSW Disposal 
Rate  

  15-Year Term 

Contractor component ($/ton) $33.77  
Government component   

  
1. San Mateo County AB939 

fee 
$9.83  

2. CA Board of Equalization 
AB1220 fee 

$1.40  

Subtotal government 
component  ($/ton) 

$11.23  

Total rate ($/ton) $45.00  
Stand-by rate ($ per hour) $95.35  
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Approved Mixed Waste Processing Facility and Operator: The Newby Island Resource Recovery Park, 
located in Milpitas, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 

Allied - Newby Processing 

 
5. MSW Rates 

 

MSW intended for 
Processing 

 

15-Year Term 

 
$110.00  

 
MSW Rates 

  MSW intended for 
Processing 

  15-Year Term 

Facility Name Newby Island 
Recyclery 

Facility Location 1601 Dixon 
Landing Rd., 

Milpitas, CA 95035 
Contractor component for 
processing services ($/ton) 

$108.69  

Processing Facility Regulatory 
Fees & Taxes (list separately) 

  

1.  City of San Jose LEA fee $1.31  
Total Regulatory Fees ($/ton) $1.31  
Total Processing Cost ($/ton) $110.00  
Revenues from the Sale of 
Materials ($/ton) 
(Show as Negative Value) 

$0.00  

Total rate ($/ton) $110.00  
Transport rate ($/hour)   

  
Stand-by rate ($ per hour)   
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Approved Recyclables Processing Facility and Operator: The Newby Island Resource Recovery Park, 
located in Milpitas, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 

Allied - Newby Processing 

 

Recyclable Materials Rates 

  
Commingled Recyclables Source Separated 

Cardboard 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name Newby Island Recyclery Newby Island Recyclery 

Facility Location 1601 Dixon Landing Rd., 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

1601 Dixon Landing Rd., 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

Total rate ($/ton) Rate Period 1 ($30.00) ($30.00) 
 

Approved Transfer Facility and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station located in South San 
Francisco, CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc.  
 
Allied may with City approval conduct MSW processing at the Newby Island Facility, with transfer for 
“MSW processing” as shown below as a contingent service.  
 

Blue Line - Transfer to Ox Mountain, West Contra Costa Landfill, and Newby Island 

 
MSW Rates Organic Materials Rates 

 

MSW intended for Processing 
and/or Disposal Yard Trimmings Food Scraps 

Commingled 
Yard Trimmings 
and Food Scraps 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 

MSW Materials 
Rates 

MSW Materials 
Rates Organic Materials Rates 

  
MSW Disposal MSW Processing  Yard Trimmings Food Scraps 

Commingled 
Yard Trimmings 
and Food Scraps 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 
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Blue Line - Transfer to Ox Mountain, West Contra Costa Landfill, and Newby Island 
Facility 
Name 

Ox Mountain Newby Island West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

Faclility 
Location 

Half Moon Bay Milpitas One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 
Total rate 
($/ton) 

$12.39  $12.39  $19.00  $19.00  $19.00  

Total 
transport 
rate ($/ton) 

$14.22  $23.98 $23.48  $23.48  $23.48  

Total 
propsed 
Transfer/Tra
nsport Rate 
($/ton) 

$26.61  $36.37  $42.48  $42.48  $42.48  

Transport 
rate 
($/hour) 

$148.33  $187.80  $154.00  $154.00  $154.00  

Stand-by 
rate ($ per 
hour) 

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00  $250.00  $250.00  

 
  

 Page A-8 



EXHIBIT A 
MAXIMUM RATES APPROVED BY CITY 

 
Contingent Facilities 

Contingent Single Stream Recyclables Processing Facility and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station 
located in South San Francisco, CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc.  

 

1. Recyclable Materials  
 Rates 

 

Commingled 
Residential and 

Commercial 
Recyclables 

Source-Separated 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Total rate ($/ton) $19.00  $19.00  

 
Recyclable Materials Rates 

  Commingled 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name BLUE LINE TRANSFER BLUE LINE TRANSFER 

Facility Location South San Francisco South San Francisco 
Contractor component for 
processing services ($/ton) 

$19.00  $19.00  

Total Regulatory Fees 
($/ton) 

$0.00  $0.00  

Total Processing Cost 
($/ton) 

$19.00  $19.00  

Revenues from the Sale of 
Materials ($/ton) 
(Show as Negative Value) 

$0.00  $0.00  

Total rate ($/ton) $19.00  $19.00  
Transport rate ($/hour) $0.00  $0.00  
Stand-by rate ($ per hour) $250.00  $250.00  
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Contingent Recyclables Processing Facilities and Operators: West Contra Costa Resource Recovery 
(WCCRR) located in Richmond, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 

 

Allied – West Contra Costa Resource Recovery (WCCRR) 

 

1. Recyclable Materials  
 Rates 

 

Commingled 
Residential and 

Commercial 
Recyclables 

Source-Separated 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name WCCRR WCCRR 

Facility Location 101 Pittsburg Ave., 
Richmond CA, 94801 

101 Pittsburg Ave., 
Richmond CA, 94801 

Total rate ($/ton) Rate 
Period 1 

($30.00) ($30.00) 

Adjustment of Fees 

All Approved Facility and Contingent Facility fees shall be adjusted annually by CPI beginning with 
fiscal year 2015-16 (July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016), as follows:  

With the exception of the credit provided to the Maximum Rates from processing of 
Recyclable Materials (which shall be adjusted each Rate Period per the provisions contained 
within Section 6 of the Agreement) Each Approved Facility and Contingent Facility fee, less 
pass-through expenses including government or regulatory fees, shall be adjusted upward or 
downward on the basis of one hundred percent (100%) of the net percentage change in the 
Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers (All Items), for the San Francisco/Oakland 
Metropolitan Area as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
("Index").  Series ID: CUURA422SA0. 

 The net percentage change shall be calculated by the following formula: 

  Net percentage change (NPC) = X(i)-X(i-2)  
       X(i-2) 

 Where, 

X(i) = Index value for December of the year preceding the coming Rate Period;   

X(i-2) = Index value for December 12 months preceding the coming Rate Period  
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Changes in the net percentage change of less than one tenth of one point (0.1) shall be rounded to 
the nearest one-tenth of a point, i.e., 1.50 to 1.54 shall be treated as 1.5; 1.55 to 1.59 shall be treated 
as 1.6. 

Should the CPI not be published in December of the year required for calculation of rate 
adjustments, the CPI values of the month most immediately preceding that December shall be used.  
If said CPI is discontinued, it shall be replaced by the CPI which most closely approximates the 
original category as determined by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
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Contractor understands that the City is committed to Diverting materials from disposal through the 
implementation of source reduction, reuse, Recycling, Composting, and other programs, and that City 
may implement new programs that may impact the overall quantity or composition of materials to be 
collected by Contractor, subject to Contractor’s right to petition for a change in City-approved Maximum 
Rates. 

Collection Plan 

Contractor will service all City Residential, Multi-Family Properties, Commercial and industrial Customers   
using an automated side loader for Residential cart Customers; a combination of front-end load vehicles 
and rear-end load vehicles to service Multi-Family Properties and Commercial Bin customers; and a roll-
off vehicle will be utilized for Debris Box and compactor customers. 

The Collection vehicles will normally be staffed by one driver except in those areas where size, physical 
set-up and space constraints, (narrow streets, alleys, courts) may cause collection challenges and 
require a two-person co-collection vehicle to be used. All Contractor collection vehicles will be model 
year 2014 or newer Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) vehicles and will be equipped with Fleetmind, 
Contractor’s state-of-the-art on board computer system, or equivalent computer system subject to 
approval by the City.  All Collection vehicles will have back-up alarms and a rear view camera (excluding 
roll-off vehicles).  All Collection trucks will be fitted with two-way direct connect radios.  Each vehicle will 
remain within radio or computer contact with the dispatch center of the local supervisor on the routes.  

Allocation of Materials 

Contractor may comingle material from adjacent jurisdictions (i.e., Colma and Broadmoor) in order to 
maintain efficient routing and a reduced carbon footprint.  Contractor understands the need for the City 
to verify waste diversion of material that is exclusive to the Agreement, therefore, Contractor will 
conduct semi-annual waste audits. At least two (2) times per year, Contractor will run allocation 
percentages to properly report and record materials collected from the Broadmoor area separately from 
materials collected from the City. When determining the correct allocation percentage for the 
Broadmoor area, Contractor will calculate the total capacity of each material stream (i.e., solid waste, 
single-stream recyclables, and organics) by determining the total number of containers for each material 
stream and multiplying that by the frequency that each of the containers is collected weekly (i.e., ten 
(10) 32-gallon containers collected once per week equals 320 gallons of capacity). Contractor will take 
the sum total capacity of each material stream for all accounts in the Broadmoor area and will use the 
same methodology for determining the total capacity collected of each material stream for all accounts 
in the service area. Contractor will then compare the Broadmoor capacity totals with the total capacity 
collected to determine the correct tonnage allocation percentage to be associated with Broadmoor 
(i.e., if Broadmoor’s sum total calculation is 320 gallons and the overall sum total calculation is 3,200 
gallons, the appropriate tonnage allocation attributed to Broadmoor would be 10%).  

Vehicle Signage and Painting 

All new vehicles will be painted before first use and repainted as needed to maintain a clean, 
professional appearance.  Graphics will meet or exceed the provisions of this agreement and the 
standards in Republic Services’ Fleet Graphics Standards.  If there is a change to the document, 
Contractor will notify City and provide a revised version.  If City determines that revised standards 
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represent a significant degradation in signage and painting requirements, the Contractor will conform to 
the signage and painting requirements previously approved by the City.   

Equipment Maintenance 

Contractor will meet or exceed all maintenance requirements as referenced in the Republic Services 
Fleet Maintenance Standards and Procedures.  If the document is revised, Contractor will notify City and 
provide a revised version.  If the City determines that the revised standards or procedures represent a 
significant degradation in equipment maintenance requirements, the Contractor will conform to the 
maintenance requirements previously approved by the City. 

Cart and Container Specifications 

To allow for improvements in collection and customer service, Container specifications may be modified 
from time to time by mutual written agreement of Contractor and City.  Container specifications are as 
follows: 

Carts 

Carts will have a one-piece mold-in handle and an attached lid that seals the cart interior. The 
carts will contain at least 30 percent post-consumer materials and have a manufacturers’ 
warranty of 10 years.  Contractor will keep an adequate inventory of all carts on hand as 
replacement units.  Each cart will be labeled or hot-stamped with information regarding proper 
materials, use and unacceptable materials. Carts will be black in color for Solid Waste, blue for 
Recycling and green for Compostable materials.  

Bins 

Commercial and Multi-family Properties that request service container customers will be 
provided with metal container bins. The bins are designed for compatibility with FEL vehicles 
and will be available in a range of sizes, from 1-6 and 8 cubic yards. Commercial Solid Waste 
containers will be dark blue in color, green for Recycling and dark blue with an identifiable red 
stripe for Compostable material.  

Gravity locks will be installed on all new and replacement commercial containers. A gravity lock 
is an automatic lock release secured to the Container and locked with a padlock, which can be 
opened with a key.  The lock releases when tipped by the Collection truck, allowing the 
container to be emptied.  It relocks into place upon returning to the ground.      

Debris Boxes 

Debris Box customers will be provided with metal bins designed for compatibility with roll-off 
vehicles and come in a several sizes, ranging from eight to 30 cubic yards. Debris Boxes will be 
blue in color. 
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Single-Family Dwelling Solid Waste Collection 

Contractor will service all single-family carts using an automated side loader (ASL) truck. Contractor will 
collect solid waste with new ASL Automators with a 30-cubic yard body. Each collection vehicle is 
operated by a single driver and will be painted in a uniform manner in featuring the company logo.  
Allied proposes to use blue carts for residential trash collection. Residents will be offered the option of 
choosing either a 32, 64 or 96-gallon cart.  If a customer needs more than one collection cart, Allied will 
provide an additional cart for a fee to accommodate the customer’s needs.  

The ASL cart collection methodology is fast and efficient and requires approximately 8 to 12 seconds to 
complete the cycle (pick up cart, deposit contents, place cart back onto the curbside) before the driver 
moves to the next stop. The curbside collection process is as follows:  

1. Driver pulls up to the curb.  
2. Driver activates a toggle switch to extend the automated arm to the curbside container.  
3. Driver activates another toggle switch to position the arm-grabbing mechanism and 

takes hold of the container.  
4. Driver operates the arm and brings the container to the body of the collection vehicle  
5. Driver operates the arm to activate the vertical lift that dumps the contents of the 

container into the hopper. The vertical lift reverses and brings the container back to the 
operating surface.  

6. Driver operates the arm, grabs the container, and returns it to its original location at the 
curb.  

7. The hydraulic mechanism within the body of the vehicle automatically compacts the 
load within the truck body.  

At each stop, our driver will also make sure that the following procedures are followed:  

1. Cart container is returned to the curb in an upright position.  

2. Lid on cart container is closed.  

3. Any spillage is picked up and deposited in the collection vehicle.  

4. Report any service issues, i.e., damaged containers; carts not out; over loaded cart. 

Single-Family Dwelling Weekly Single-Stream Recycling Collection 

Contractor will offer all single-family customers weekly, fully automated single-stream recycling 
collection services.  Recycling carts will be serviced with the same equipment and manner as residential 
solid waste carts. Contractor will collect recycling carts with new ASL Automators with a 30-cubic yard 
body. Each collection vehicle is operated by a single driver and will be painted in a uniform manner 
featuring the company logo. All single-family customers will be issued a blue 64-gallon wheeled recycle 
cart.  32-gallon carts will be available with restrictions approved by the City. The carts will have an in-
mold label with single-stream recycling information and instructions. 
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Single-Family Dwelling Weekly Organics Collection 

Contractor will offer all residential customers weekly, automated collection of accepted organic 
materials. Contractor will provide a commingled organics program that adds food scraps and food soiled 
paper to the existing green waste program for single-family customers. Commingled systems, which 
collect all organics, maximize diversion and efficiently collect these materials using a single container, 
unified collection infrastructure, and integrated processing. Food scraps will be simply added to the 
green waste in these containers or bagged, depending on the practices at the City-selected composting 
facility.  All single-family customers will be issued a green 32-gallon wheeled organics cart.  A 64-gallon 
cart is available upon request. The carts will have an in-mold label with organic recycling information 
and instructions.  Holiday trees will be collected curbside for a specified period of time at no additional 
charge to the customer. All organic materials will be delivered to a processing facility or facilities 
designated by the City.  

Organics carts will be serviced with the same equipment and manner as residential solid waste and 
recycling carts. Contractor will collect residential organics with new ASL Automators with a 30-cubic yard 
body. Each collection vehicle is operated by a single driver and will be painted in a uniform manner with 
the company logo. 

Back Yard/Side Yard Collection 

Contractor will provide Back Yard/Side Yard service to any resident who is physically unable to transport 
their solid waste, recycling and organic carts to the curb. Single-family customers without any physical or 
age limitations may also request this service for an additional fee. 

Used Motor Oil and Used Motor Oil Filter Recycling Collection 

Contractor will pick up used motor oil and used filters that are properly placed in approved, sealed 
containers). Customers may place up to two 1-gallon plastic jugs with screw-cap lids for used motor oil 
and 1-gallon plastic zip-lock-type bags for used oil filters at the curb per week on their collection day. 
Specific directions for proper containment of used motor oil and used motor oil filters will be provided 
to all single-family customers.  

At the curbside point of collection, drivers will exit the vehicle, pick up the used oil containers and 
deposit them into a special holding container on the body of the vehicle for emptying and recycling. 
Used oil filters will be deposited in a special holding container on the body of the vehicle for emptying 
and recycling.   

Battery and CFL Recycling Collection 

Contractor will collect household batteries and compact fluorescent bulbs (CFLs) placed on top of the 
recycling cart in customer provided clear zip-lock or tie-close plastic bags clearly marked “Used 
Batteries” or “CFLs”. Contractor’s personnel will empty the bag at the point of collection and leave the 
bag to be reused by the customer by placing the bag inside the cart handle.  Acceptable batteries for 
collection include: 

• Batteries that bear the three (3) chasing arrows or a comparable recycling symbol 
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• Nickel-cadmium batteries labeled “nickel-cadmium” or “Ni-Cad,” with the phrase “Battery Must Be 

Recycled or Disposed of Properly.” 

• Regulated lead-acid batteries labeled “Pb” or with words “Lead, Return, and “Recycle” and if the 
regulated batteries are sealed, the phrase “Battery Must Be Recycled.” 

• Rechargeable consumer products containing non-removable Ni-Cad batteries must be labeled with 
the phrase “Contains Nickel-Cadmium Battery. Battery Must Be Recycled Or Disposed of Properly.” 

• Rechargeable consumer products containing non-removable regulated lead-acid batteries must be 
labeled with the phase “Contains Sealed Lead Battery, Battery Must Be Recycled.” 

Customers may also drop-off household batteries free of charge at Contractor’s office located at 
Edgeworth Avenue.  In addition, e-waste can be dropped-off for a charge.  

On-Call Household Hazardous Waste Collection 

If and when directed by City to implement an on-call HHW Collection program, Contractor will offer 
special household hazardous waste (HHW) kits for proper placement and disposal.  Customers simply 
call our customer service center to order a kit, which will be mailed to their home, and schedule a 
collection appointment.  The kit includes a 42-gallon HHW bag which can be filled with accepted items, 
not to exceed 50 pounds, material labels and disposal instructions.  Once material is properly stored and 
ready for collection, a driver trained in proper HHW handling, will collect the material in an approved 
vehicle specifically designated to transport hazardous material.  This driver will conveniently collect from 
your home your HHW and other eligible items that cannot be disposed of in your garbage or recycled in 
your curbside recycling program. This program is available for all residents (single-family, condos, 
townhomes and apartments). Residents may schedule as many HHW collection appointments as 
needed. Contractor may choose to utilize a 3rd party provider, paid for by the Contractor, to perform this 
service. 

Steps for Door-to-Door Pickup 

Step 1: Call Contractor and explain the type and quantity of waste you wish to have picked up from your 
home. A collection appointment will be scheduled at this time.  

Step 2: Contractor will then send you a Collection Kit within a few days, which includes an instruction 
sheet, plastic bag for your materials, labels for the items and a tie for the bag.  

Step 3: Follow the Kit instructions to properly prepare your materials. Use the provided labels to ensure 
items are clearly marked. Containers must have lids, and be of 5-gallon capacity or less. Some items 
must be placed separately next to the bag. Set out your items for collection by 7 a.m. on your scheduled 
collection day as directed.  

Step 4: Recommended placement for HHW is at the customer’s doorstep, or at an agreed upon location 
in the customer’s front yard. Keeping this material away from the curb can alleviate any concerns that 
citizens may open the bags and endanger themselves or the environment.  
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Contractor will coordinate with MFD property owners/managers to agree upon a collection location at 
the individual property.  HHW collection service will be advertised through location newsletters and 
Contractor provided outreach information.  

Acceptable Waste 

In general, most ordinary household chemicals purchased at retail stores are eligible for HHW collection.  
All containers must be labeled and not leaking.  If a container leaks, residents are instructed to transfer 
it to a leak proof container and label it.  If a container is not labeled, participants are told to place a label 
on the container.  Blank labels will be provided with the kit and the instruction sheet. 

The quantity of HHW that can be collected at any one time is limited to the items that can be placed into 
the bag.  If the participant has more waste than can be accommodated, another collection event can be 
requested. 

Non-Acceptable Waste 

Commercial waste, waste from businesses, unusually large quantities of the same waste are not eligible 
for the HHW program.  Drivers in the field are qualified to make the decision to collect or not to collect 
the HHW waste based on established criteria and company procedures.   

Household Hazardous Waste Types 

Acceptable Non-Acceptable 
Pesticides Biological Waste 
Insect Sprays Radioactive materials including 
Herbicides Smoke detectors 
Rust removers Ammunition 
Swimming pool chemicals Explosives 
Wood preservatives Commercial chemicals 
Chlorine Bleach Large containers over 5 gallons 
Drain Openers Materials improperly packaged for 
Corrosive Chemicals (non-commercial) Transportation 
Lye Fire Extinguishers 
Muriatic Acid Gas Cylinders 
Hobby Chemicals Unknown materials 
Lubricants Tires 
Used Motor Oil Appliances 
Used Transmission Fluid Liquid Mercury 
Gear Oil Driveway Sealer limited to 5 gallon 
Paint Products All Medicines/Pharmaceuticals 
 Oil  
 Latex  
 Spray  
 Stripper  
Paint Thinners  
Automotive Chemicals  
 Waxes  
 Polishes  
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Acceptable Non-Acceptable 
 Cleaners  
 Carburetor Cleaner  
 Brake Fluid  
 Gasoline  
 Antifreeze  
 

Multi-Family Solid Waste Collection Service 

Contractor will offer an array of cart and container sizes to customize service to different sizes and 
needs of MFDs.  The utilization of vehicles as described in the Commercial Solid Waste Collection Section 
as multi-family customers are integrated into commercial routes. 

Contractor may integrate MFD cart collection on to existing residential collection routes (please refer to 
the curbside collection process as outlined above for single-family collection). In all cases, Contractor 
will identify the correct equipment to service multi-family complexes based on individual location and 
unique characteristics of that facility.  If the MFD complex requests bin service, they will be supplied 
with 1- 6 yard capacity solid waste bins and/or 8 to 40 yard capacity roll-off boxes. As a baseline for 
MFDs, Contractor will provide no less than 96 gallons of container capacity for every five units in the 
complex equating to approximately 20 gallons per resident.  

Contractor will service multi-family solid waste carts, bins, drop boxes or compactors at least once per 
week, and up to six times per week, depending upon customer requirements. MFDs that have collection 
issues such as narrow streets, traffic blockages and alleyways, may require the use of a rear-load vehicle.  
In all cases, our drivers are familiar with these areas but are also trained to ensure the utmost in 
personal safety and property protection, including awareness of traffic stops, distance to parked cars 
and other objects, overhead power lines, low-hanging trees, and  street surface conditions. Drivers take 
these factors into consideration each and every day to ensure the most efficient and safe operations at 
multi-family complexes and surrounding neighborhoods. 

Contractor will implement the same equipment and methodology used in single-family cart collection 
when servicing MFD solid waste cart customers. The same equipment and methodology will be 
implemented as with commercial bin collection when servicing MFD solid waste bin customers since 
these customers are integrated into commercial routes.   

The collection methodology for MFD bin customers for solid waste is intended to efficiently collect bin 
contents with as few driver steps as possible, while ensuring customer safety, efficiency and limited 
spillage. Using a front-end load collection vehicle, Contractor’s bin collection process is as follows:  

1. Driver arrives at address.  

2. Multi-family bin is located so the driver can approach the bin and begin the lifting process.  
If necessary, the driver will exit the vehicle, unlock/open a gate, and position the bin for 
proper and safe lifting.  
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3. Once the bin is properly and safely positioned for lifting, the driver moves the vehicle into 

position, maneuvers the forks into the bin slots, lifts the bin automatically, and deposits the 
contents of the bin into the body of the truck.  

4. Driver controls the forks to slowly lower the bin back to its standing position.  

5. When the bin has been properly emptied, the driver either leaves the location or exits the 
vehicle to physically move the bin back into its proper area and, if applicable, closes and 
relocks the gate.  

6. In all multi-family collections, drivers always ensure the lid of the bin is closed before leaving 
the area and will clean up any litter as a result of the collection activity.  Contractor 
operations team will factor in different collection methods at each stop to accommodate 
various service requirements. 

Contractor will collect MFD solid waste using new front load trucks with a 40 cubic yard body.  Two (2) 
new standard rear load trucks with 27 cubic yard bodies will be used for hard to service areas and bulky 
collections.  Each FEL collection vehicle is operated by a single driver; however rear load vehicles may 
include one or two drivers.  All vehicles will be painted in a uniform manner, featuring the company 
logo.  

Multi-Family Dwelling Weekly Single-Stream Recycling Collection  

Contractor will offer weekly single-stream recycling services for all MFD customers. Cart options include 
64 or 96 gallon capacity or bins ranging in size from 1-6 and 8 cubic yard containers. The same 
equipment and methodology used in single-family cart collection will be implemented when servicing 
MFD recycling cart customers. MFD recycling front-load bin customers will be serviced using the same 
methodology as MFD trash front-load bin customers and will be integrated into commercial routes. In 
order to reach MFD residents who do not directly pay a solid waste bill, Contractor will create and 
deliver information to property managers with the end goal of distributing to tenants. As with single-
family customers, MFD customers will be able to comingle all accepted recyclable material into the 
appropriate recycle cart(s) or bin(s). These recycle containers will be collected at a minimum of once per 
week depending on the service level. Contractor will collect MFD recyclables with one standard front-
end load truck with a 40 cubic yard body. Each FEL collection vehicle is operated by a single driver.  

Multi-Family Dwelling Yard Trimmings Collection  

Contractor will provide weekly yard trimming recycling services for MFD customers on request. 
Customers will be provided 64-gallon green carts.  The same equipment and methodology used in MFD 
solid waste and recycling cart collection will be implemented when servicing yard trimmings carts.  

Multi-Family Enhanced Diversion – Small Apartment Complexes 

Contractor will provide the opportunity for source-separated food scrap collection to MFDs that are 49 
units or smaller. In this collection program, each MFD that participates will receive subscription-based 
food scrap collection carts and separate containers for trash. Contractor will deliver all collected food 
scraps to a processing facility or facilities designated by the City.  Contractor will deliver the remaining 
dry mixed waste/recyclables to a processing facility or facilities designated by the City 
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Contractor will perform site visits at MFDs six months prior to the new contract start date in order to 
recruit properties and offer technical assistance and educational resources to property managers. 
During these site visits, it will be critical to help property managers feel prepared and engaged in the 
successful implementation of food scraps collection at their property. Two weeks prior to site visits, 
each MFD under 49 units will receive a letter introducing the food scraps program and notifying them to 
the upcoming site visits. We find that providing notice prior to the site visit allows property managers to 
prepare for our visit and increases their willingness to discuss new service offerings and changes.  

During site visits, Contractor’s outreach staff will encourage property managers to take advantage of the 
tools and resources included with the subscription-based food scraps collection program, such as:  

• Educational materials, including collection tips and guidelines. 
• Kitchen pails to make collecting food scraps easier for residents and providing a simple tool to 

keep food scraps separate from other wastes. 
 

After program implementation, Contractor will provide ongoing outreach to all MFDs. Our staff will 
perform additional outreach blitzes throughout the first few months of service for all small MFDs by 
district. During these outreach blitzes, Contractor  will offer MFDs additional outreach materials, answer 
service questions, and help property managers address any challenges such as contamination.  

Our outreach materials will emphasize what is accepted in the source separated food program, and will 
focus on keeping the food scraps out of the trash container. For more information on acceptable items, 
please refer to Figure 1 on page B1-10. Residents may place food scraps in either a clear plastic bag or a 
biodegradable bag.  

Multi-Family Enhanced Diversion – Large Apartment Complexes 

Contractor will offer large MFD communities a two-container system allowing for the continued 
collection of single-stream recyclables and mixed solid waste. Contractor will provide comprehensive 
site assessments to identify multi-family customers which produce significant amounts of “dry” 
recyclables, such as fiber, and significant amounts of wet material, such as food scraps. After a 
comprehensive assessment of each MFD container(s), a reroute of the MFD collection system will be 
performed to isolate wet and dry mixed waste. Both wet and dry waste will be delivered to a processing 
facility or facilities designated by the City. Contractor will perform waste characterization audits of the 
individual MFD containers and provide a detailed report of recyclable content, type of material, 
percentage of organic content and other relevant information.  

The assessments will include observing the materials flow within the MFD and auditing what is being 
disposed.  Recyclable materials in the garbage, and contaminants in the recyclables or compostables are 
noted on an assessment form, and staff then schedules time to discuss service option changes with the 
property manager. Contractor will make the appropriate changes to service as recommended by the 
assessment.    

Container colors will match, as closely as possible, the color scheme used for residential solid waste, 
recycling and organics containers. This color scheme was chosen to simplify the process for customers 
regardless of service sector. Containers will also be clearly identified with large decals, in multiple 
languages.  
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Site visits at large MFDs will be conducted six months prior to the new contract start date in order to 
recruit properties and offer educational and technical assistance resources to the property managers. 
Two weeks prior to site visits, each targeted MFD will receive a letter introducing the program and 
describing educational resources available.  

Contractor will develop effective educational materials that help ensure quality program participation 
from residents. Our outreach materials will emphasize what is accepted in the single stream recycling 
program, and will focus on keeping clean recyclables out of the trash container.  

Additional efforts will be made to keep household hazardous materials and electronic waste out of 
either stream for separate collection and disposal through tenant outreach materials, bulky collection 
guidelines. For more information on acceptable items for Contractor’s recycling program, refer to the 
figure below.  

Solid Waste (Wet) Container: All wet material, including food scraps 

 

 

ACCEPTABLE FOOD SCRAP MATERIALS 

• Fruits and vegetables 

• Breads and pastas 

• Yard trimmings and clean wood 

• Food-soiled cardboard, paper, napkins and cups 

• Dairy products 

• Meat and seafood 
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Recycling (Dry) Container: 

 

Diversion tracking 

Contractor understands the importance of tracking all tonnages by sector and material type in order to 
properly identify diversion numbers to help inform future program decisions and highlight the progress 
towards diversion goals. In order to ensure we provide data in an efficient and accurate manner, we 
propose that:  

• All MFDs will have a unique “customer type” code that allows for them to be tracked separately 
from commercial and single family accounts. 

• All commodity types such as food scrap, recycling, trash and their corresponding container sizes will 
receive unique codes. For example, a 96 gallon organics container will be 96O or a 2-yard recycling 
container will be 2R. 

• Material types will be serviced by corresponding routes, which will determine the final material 
destination. 

When running reports, we will be able to filter by sector (MFD, commercial or single family), by  
commodity type (food scraps or processed solid waste), by route to identify cubic yards serviced, and 

ACCEPTABLE DRY RECYCLABLE MATERIALS 

• Clean paper and cardboard 

• Glass bottles and jars 

• Rigid plastics 

• Metal cans and scrap metal 

• Clean wood 

Contractor will also collect several material types not normally recovered, 
including: 

• Reusable Items 

• Carpet and carpet padding 

• Clean Expanded Polystyrene block packing materials 

• PLA bioplastic bottles 

• Plastic bags 

• Mixed plastics 

• Non-container aluminum (foil and extruded) 

• All other materials for which a viable market can be found 
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provide a calculation of the amount and type of material Contractor collected and where we delivered 
collected material for processing or disposal.  

Commercial Solid Waste and Recycling Collection 

Contractor will offer bin container, cart, roll-off box and compactor collection services for commercial 
solid waste and recycling customers depending on the customer’s specific needs.  Service will be 
provided using collection trucks manned by one driver similar to services offered for MFDs. Commercial 
solid waste and recycling customers will be given a choice of subscription service levels:  Customers may 
select solid waste cart(s) 32, 64 and 96 gal; 1-6 yard-capacity solid waste bins; or 8-yard to 40-yard 
capacity open roll-off or compactor boxes. Commercial customers will be serviced at least once per 
week and up to six times per week depending on service needs. 

Commercial carts will be serviced with either an ASL vehicle (or rear-load vehicle for hard to service 
areas). Please refer to Single-Family Dwelling for description on vehicles and collection methodology. 

Contractor’s roll-off and compactor customers will be serviced with 3-axle roll-off trucks capable of 
transporting containers ranging in capacity from 8-to-40 cubic yards. Compactor service will be available 
using compactors ranging from 8- to 40-yards capacity. 

Commercial Food Waste Collection  

Contractor will offer weekly food waste recycling services for all commercial accounts based on 
customer need.  Customers will be provided with a 96-gallon green / food waste cart for collection as 
the default container size.  Customers will receive 64 or 96 carts or 1-3 yard bins, depending on their 
needs, and have the option of receiving service up to five days per week. The same equipment and 
methodology will be implemented for commercial food waste cart and container collection previously 
described (ASL and FEL trucks).  

Expanded Commercial Food Scraps Collection 

In order to maximize customer participation and material diversion, Contractor will implement an 
approach that focuses on targeting key food generators and providing them with the tools, resources, 
and onsite assistance necessary to ensure a successful collection program. Food scraps collection 
participants will be provided with a food scraps and compostable paper cart. Businesses that participate 
in the food scraps program (i.e. organics) will be provided a three stream system, with materials being 
delivered to a processing facility or facilities designated by the City. 

Contractor will use the following steps to estimate potential diversion from this program, including but 
not limited to:    

1. Identify commercial and industrial accounts that belong to high food-waste-generating 
groups (i.e., health care facilities, hotels, schools and universities, restaurants, other food 
services, food stores, and food manufacturing). 

2. Estimate annual volume from these accounts using the equation below. Assume containers 
are full when collected.  

2.1. Size of container x number of containers x number of weekly pick-ups x 52 weeks/year 
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3.  Estimate volume disposed for each industry group. 

4. Convert annual volumes to annual tons using industry specific densities from CalRecycle 
Statewide Waste Characterization Study Results and Final Report. Using business sector-
based waste composition data from database of generator samples, estimate volume and 
tons of food waste and compostable paper disposed by each industry group. 

5. Assume that 50 percent of businesses would participate in program and that it would be 
possible to capture 65 percent of food waste and compostable paper from those businesses. 

Contractor’s education and outreach team will target businesses that generate a high volume of 
organics material and will work to maximize business participation and recycling performance. 
Contractor use the Food Scraps Implementation Schedule below to target all commercial businesses 
within the City. 

Food Scraps Implementation Schedule 
Food Scraps Implementation 

Phase Categories Number of 
Businesses 

Estimated 
Weekly 
Cubic 
Yards 

Potential 
Annual 

Diversion 

Implementation 
Timeline 

1 Sit-Down Restaurants  89  370  203  January 2015-
January 2016 

2 Stores (Safeway, Costco)  31  111  44  July 2015 – July 
2016 

3 Schools  49 194  32  January 2016 – 
January 2017 

4 Fast Food / Quick-Serve 
Restaurants 

 49  237  124  January 2016 – 
July 2017 

5 Health Care Facilities 24 119 21 January 2016-
2017 

6 Hotels / Lodging  5  15  5 January 2016-
2017 

 

These dates can be adjusted based upon final negotiations with the City. Targeted outreach to 
customers will begin six months prior to the new contract start date in order to recruit and train 
businesses so they are prepared to successfully implement food scraps collection at the start of the new 
contract. Each targeted business will receive a letter introducing the organics program two weeks prior 
to a representative of the Contractor performing an onsite visit. 

Commercial Roll-off and Compactor Collection Methodology and Procedures 

Roll-off and compactor collections may be regularly scheduled, temporary or on-call.  Collection services 
are accomplished with roll-off trucks and boxes or compactors in sizes ranging from 8 to 40 cubic yards 
and a crew of one highly trained, professional driver.  To ensure Contractor’s roll-off drivers do not 
encounter overweight boxes, and to maximize diversion, customer service representatives will query 
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customers when setting up the service as to the type and amount of waste materials they plan to 
discard.   

Roll-off solid waste loads, recyclables, construction and demolition and organic loads are direct hauled 
to the designated facilities for disposal, processing, recycling or composting.  Scale technology is utilized 
on our roll-off vehicles to eliminate the possibility of overweight compactors/roll-off boxes, which can 
present a safety problem. 

Roll-off boxes will be made available to customers of every generator type in a full range of sizes. 
Contractor will assist customers correctly size their containers to maximize diversion and mitigate 
weight issues.  Contractor will assist customers, who request a compactor, get in touch with reputable 
compactor manufacturers where they can either lease or purchase a compactor.  

Contractor will service roll-off boxes and compactors with two new standard roll off trucks with a 22' 
hoist.  Each vehicle is operated by a single driver. All vehicles will be painted in a uniform manner 
featuring the company logo.  

Roll-Off Collection Methodology 

The driver activity methodology for roll-off is as follows: 

• The driver arrives at the service address and checks the route sheet or work order for any notes 
pertaining to that customer, such as information pertaining to the customer contact, 
disconnecting coupling lines, etc. 

• The driver performs a safety check to ensure there is proper clearance and access to the 
container and that site activity at the collection point is zero.  If conditions are questionable, the 
driver will talk to a site manager or will call the route supervisor to the site to act as a spotter. 

• The driver carefully backs up to the container and raises the truck’s hydraulic rails. 

• The driver dismounts the vehicle and locks the coupling device to the container, double checks it 
to ensure it is secure. 

• For compactors, the driver then disconnects the units’ electrical/hydraulic couplings. 

• The driver remounts the vehicle and engages its controls to pull the container onto the truck 
rails.  When the rail reaches the locking stops, the driver lowers the rails. 

• All Contractor roll-off trucks are equipped with automatic tarps.  At this point, the tarp 
mechanism is engaged to cover the load if the box is not covered or enclosed. 

• The driver checks the area for any litter spilled during collection and cleans the area if litter is 
found. 
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• The driver transports garbage drop-boxes and compactors to the transfer station, recyclables or 

C&D loads to the recycling facility, and yard/food waste loads to the compost facility, and 
obtains a weight ticket at the scale house. 

• The driver signs off on the work order that the job is complete, and files it away with the weight 
ticket in the company-provided file/clipboard.  (All paperwork is turned into dispatch during the 
check in procedure at the close of the day.) 

• The driver repeats the process for the next work order or route sheet until all work is complete 
for the day. 

Special collection conditions such as nearby parked cars, narrow public parking areas and alleyways may 
require modified methodologies to efficiently pick up containers. The driver may be required to conduct 
a 3-point turn within a public parking area to maneuver the truck for the best position on the egress side 
of the street. By the very nature of roll-off collection, the vehicle will need to back into a street or public 
parking area in order to line up with the box and to position the container for collection. 

Expanded Single Stream Materials  

All recyclable materials will be collected and delivered to a processing facility or facilities designated by 
the City.  For more information on acceptable items for Contractor’s Expanded Single Stream recycling 
program, refer to the figure below.  
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Contractor will pick up used cooking oil that is properly placed in approved, sealed containers. 
Customers may place up to two 1-gallon plastic jugs with screw-cap lids for used cooking oil at the curb 
on their collection day. Contractor will provide specific directions for proper containment of used 
cooking oil to all single-family customers. At the curbside, drivers will exit the vehicle, pick up the used 
cooking oil containers and deposit them into a special holding container on the body of the vehicle for 
emptying and recycling. Contractor will maintain a stationary container to collect home generated used 
cooking oil where used cooking oil collected at curbside will be deposited. This same container will also 
serve as a drop-off location for residents at no additional charge. Residents will be limited to dropping 
off five gallons of home generated cooking oil per month and will be asked to demonstrate proof of 
residency through a number of different channels (i.e., recent utility bill, driver’s license, etc.). This drop-
off collection service will also be available to residents of multifamily dwellings. Contractor will utilize a 
third party vendor to convert the collected cooking oil into biodiesel at one of its local refineries. 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Preventative Maintenance Program for Collection Vehicles and Equipment 

Contractor is dedicated to owning the best running, safest and most environmentally friendly vehicles in 
the industry. Contractor will achieve this through a rigorous maintenance program called OneFleet. 
Contractor will employ the following methods for maintaining collection vehicles:  

ACCEPTABLE EXPANDED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS 

• Clean paper and cardboard 

• Glass bottles and jars 

• Rigid plastics 

• Metal cans and scrap metal 

• Clean wood 

Contractor will also collect several material types not normally recovered, 
including: 

• Reusable Items 

• Carpet and carpet padding 

• Clean Expanded Polystyrene block packing materials 

• PLA bioplastic bottles 

• Plastic bags 

• Mixed plastics 

• Non-container aluminum (foil and extruded) 

• All other materials for which a viable market can be found 
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1. Preventive Maintenance (PM) 

PMs are the hallmark of OneFleet. Republic Services prescribes six levels of PM activity (A-F) 
at varying truck hour markers. 

A. Every 150 hours (full inspection, including nuts/bolts/fluids/no cracks) 

B. Every 450 hours (A plus, full lubrication service) 

C. Every 1350 hours (transmission, front suspension, air-to-air, hydraulics, CNG inspection) 

D. Every 2700 hours (A, B, C plus drain transmission, new filters and fluids; crank 
ventilation filters; exhaust system inspection/service, cleaning, catalyst 
inspection/service) 

E. Every 5400 hours (A, B, C, D plus differential fluids, DPF system, overhead valve 
adjustment, fuel systems inspection/service) 

F. Every Year – Annual Federal Safety Inspection 

2. Planning and Scheduling 

Standardized planning and scheduling leads to increased shop capacity and/or reduced fleet 
down time. By planning preventative repairs, we have parts on hand, mechanics scheduled 
during off-route hours.  This keeps the shop from being reactive and unprepared. We 
prioritize ticket items to adequately meet our operational needs – making sure the fleet is 
ready at route time. 

3. Workplace Organization 

A clean and organized workplace provides a safer and more efficient environment. 
Contractor will ensure focus around the 5 S’s 

• Sort  

• Straighten 

• Sanitize  

• Standardize  

• Sustain 

4. Repair Quality and Training 

Contractor will provide consistent on the job training and formal classroom programs to its 
technicians. 
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5. Driver Practices 

Joint accountability and proper communication between maintenance crews and operations 
personnel (drivers and supervisors) fosters fewer unscheduled repairs and breakdowns. 
Each day, drivers: 

• Perform a pre/post-trip driver quality control inspection 

• Ensure that any issues they identify are accurately communicated to the shop 

• Ensure that customer & route expectations are understood  in the mornings. 

6. Parts Management 

The right part at the right time is critical to maintaining a fleet. With proper parts 
management, parts are on hand for all scheduled repairs, which decreases truck and labor 
down or delay time. Integral to the parts maintenance program is a maintenance bay, floor 
and shelves are clean and orderly. With proper scheduling, parts are staged on carts in 
advance of a technician’s arrival. 

Vehicle Inspection Reports 

Contractor understands the key to the preventive maintenance program is daily completion of vehicle 
inspection reports.  This is done by the collection vehicle’s assigned CDL driver and includes both a pre-
trip inspection and post-trip inspection.  Drivers check fluid levels, lights, tires and other safety related 
areas of their truck and indicate on the inspection report any defects or deficiencies found that day.  
Shop personnel review the report and check any items marked by the driver as being questionable or 
problematic.  Mechanics then make any needed repairs before the vehicle returns to the route.  
Furthermore, each vehicle undergoes a through and comprehensive preventative maintenance 
inspection (PMI) every 150 hours of service.  This inspection is conducted by a trained and certified 
brake inspector, according to USDOT requirements.   

Preventative Maintenance Program 

Contractor will ensure that each vehicle is inspected from the top to the bottom and the front to the 
rear including, but not limited to; tires, air pressure, brakes, air system, safety camera system, gauges, 
engine, cooling system, hydraulic system, batteries, road tested and general overall equipment 
operation.  The vehicle is thoroughly lubricated and fluids sampled and changed if required.  If repairs 
are needed, all priority repairs are completed prior to the vehicle being returned to service and repairs 
that can be, are scheduled to be completed at the next service.   

Preventative Maintenance Inspections (PMI) are set at different levels, ranging from PMI-A to PMI-E.  
Each level is an increasingly more detailed inspection and/or requires different fluids to be changed e.g., 
oil, hydraulic, coolant, differential, etc.  Once a year each vehicle is given a complete annual inspection 
in accordance with 49 CFR 396.  Adherence to these programs reduces downtime and road calls which 
correspondingly increases customer satisfaction due to on time service and driver morale.  
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Vehicle Appearance 

Contractor will wash its collection vehicles weekly, utilizing biodegradable cleansing products, high and 
low pressure washers using a brush.  Truck washings will comply with BMP’s governing storm water 
management.  

Safety Overview 
Contractor has a strict policy of safety protocols with supporting infrastructure, where employees are 
trained to think, choose, and work within a training framework designed for safety.  Safety is our portal 
for the achievement of exceptional customer service, and is viewed as the responsibility of all 
employees.  Contractor will take every step to ensure safety in our administrative offices, operations 
yards, on collection routes, and at our transfer/recycling facilities.  

Contractor will ensure that new employees are required to attend and pass a new employee 
orientation/safety training class.  In this class, company policies and standards are fully explained.  These 
include: Contractor’s alcohol and drug-free workplace; DOT requirements; personal protective 
equipment standards; operation and care of equipment; injury and accident reporting procedures; 
hazardous communications procedures; spill prevention and contamination training; collection service 
standards; recycling and waste contamination communication procedures, service reporting and 
paperwork procedures.  New drivers will receive four (4) weeks of training prior to being allowed to 
operate a vehicle without on board supervision.  This training is conducted by a full time Driver Safety 
Trainer.  

School Safety Program 

Contractor will implement an educational safety curriculum for schools featuring Garbage Gus.  
Contractor wishes to ensure that children understand the hazards surrounding large trucks to create 
enhanced safety for them.  This program includes activities, DVD video, sing-a-long music video, posters, 
comic books, and coloring books.  High visibility safety vests are supplied to school crossing guards.  
Materials are currently made available in English and Spanish. 

Weekly Safety Conference Call 

Contractor will conduct week Safety Calls to discuss safety topics including local safety-related 
experiences and near misses. 

Daily Route Observations 

Contractor’s Field Supervisors will ensure services are delivered in a safe manner and take the 
opportunity to counsel and interact with drivers on a regular basis.   

Monthly Safety Alerts 

Contractor’s regional and corporate headquarters safety departments will send out alerts on various 
safety topics and safety related experience across the country to bring awareness and education to 
Contractor’s employees. 
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Not on My Watch 

Contractor will implement a ‘Not on My Watch’ program. This is a training video conveying our 
employees’ responsibility to take personal ownership in safety. 

Focus-Six Program 

Contractor will implement the Focus-Six Program. This program is designed to bring our drivers’ 
attention to the six types of accidents that cause the greatest human tragedy and most disruption to 
operations.  These six categories are 1) Intersections; 2) Employees; 3) Rear Collisions; 4) Rollovers; 5) 
Pedestrians; and 6) Backing.  Also included are DVDs, posters and discussion points for training. 

Weekly Safety Tool Box 

Contractor has a robust on-line safety program for managers to access.  One of the features of this 
resource is its comprehensive list of topics for weekly safety meetings.  For each of the dozens of topics 
listed is a detailed initiative to guide the presentation of the topic to workers. 

Dedicated to Safety - Employee Safety Award Program 

Contractor will implement the Dedicated to Safety Program. This is a safety incentive program designed 
to motivate employees to achieve greater levels of safety through monthly and annual awards.  This 
program has proven effective in keeping employees focused on safety and reducing accidents.  
Employees enrolled in the program receive vouchers each month if they have not had one of the 
following: a preventable accident; a lost-time injury; or a safety-related corrective action. 

Driver Appearance and Compliance with All Applicable Rules, Regulations and 
Policies 

Contractor’s drivers will wear identification and a clean uniform each day.  Drivers will at all times have 
on their person a valid California Driver License and medical card.  Medical cards are good for two years 
and dictate that drivers must have passed a physical examination to obtain one.  Drivers will behave 
responsibly and professionally, and will comply with all applicable Federal, State and Local regulations 
and laws governing any and all aspects of their work for Republic. 

Zero Tolerance Safety Guidelines 

These guidelines list unsafe practices that will absolutely not be tolerated.  An example of such an 
unsafe practice is “Refusal or failure to use appropriate personal protective equipment.”  We believe 
that setting expectations high and clearly stating behaviors and incidents that will trigger disciplinary 
action at the inception of an individual’s employment creates the best work force possible. 

Alcohol and Drug Testing  

Contractor will utilize alcohol and drug testing that is in accordance with the State Department of 
Transportation’s testing procedures under the following circumstances:  

• Pre-Employment  

• Post-Accident  
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• Random  

• Reasonable Suspicion  

• Return-to-Work  

Other Driver Requirements  

In addition to the above, Contractor drivers must also:  

• Pass a road test. 

• Attend an orientation program that includes extensive management observation and coaching of 
driving skills. 

• Review a copy of Republic’s “SAFE - Safe Actions For Excellence” and Employee handbooks. 

• Participate in the Driver’s Alert 24-Hour Vehicle Monitoring Safety Management System.  Each 
collection vehicle is identified with the Driver’s Alert telephone number, where concerns and 
compliments can be registered and forwarded to the appropriate Republic division.  Individual 
divisions have 24 hours in which to respond to negative remarks and observations. 

• Receive bi-annual training in the National Safety Council’s Defensive Driving Course for the 
Professional Truck Driver. 

• Attend required monthly safety meetings. 

• Attend monthly tailgate meetings to receive defensive driving/space cushion instructions developed 
by the Smith System. 

Contractor has a continuous improvement model for its collection personnel, under which each month 
an incident/accident report is generated and used to identify any issues that compromise safety or the 
provision of exceptional customer service. 

Contractor drivers and other personnel are required to be current on our Policies and Procedures.  On-
line education and testing is available to ensure that knowledge of policies and procedures is kept at the 
most current level. 

Residential On-Call Bulky Item Clean-up Events 
Both residential and MFD tenants have the opportunity request one on-call bulky item clean-up per 
year. Customers can use our convenient bulky item collection request form on 
www.alliedwastedalycity.com/bulky-pickup or call customer service to schedule a pick-up, at which time 
they are asked for their name, service address, billing address (if different) and daytime phone number, 
as well as what types of items they will be setting out for collection.  

Bulky item collection will occur on regularly scheduled collection days with tracking managed via our 
InfoPro system. Once an on-call appointment is scheduled, the customer will receive a mailed brochure 
confirming collection date and detailing reuse options. It will also include set-out guidelines and provide 
a visual aid to support the guidelines and accepted materials list. Through Contractor’s website or by 
speaking with a customer service representative, residents will be provided contact numbers and 
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addresses for local drop-off locations for organizations such as Goodwill, St. Vincent de Paul, Salvation 
Army and the Disabled American Veterans.  

Contractor will operate residential ASL trucks - as specified in the collection portion of the Technical 
Proposal for Base Services - and a flatbed or 20’ – 28’ box truck to collect large appliances and other 
recyclable materials. Residents will be instructed to leave materials at the curb on their collection day by 
4 a.m.  

Contractor will meet with each MFD property manager/owner to determine collection locations for 
clean-ups scheduled by tenants. The agreed upon collection details will be provided to customer service 
and communicated to the tenant during scheduling. A brochure, triggered by the customer’s request of 
an on-call bulky item collection, will be sent to the customer’s unit prior to their on-call bulky item 
collection and will include set out guidelines, accepted materials, reuse options (as mentioned above) 
and move in/move out information. A basic map, specific to the tenant’s MFD, detailing the onsite 
collection location will be included with the brochure mailing.  

For MFD locations that cannot accommodate a specific bulky-item collection location, Contractor will 
coordinate with the property owner/manager to schedule a once per year ‘community’ bulky-item 
clean-up day. Roll-off box(es) will be delivered to a mutually agreed upon location on the MFD site 
where tenants can dispose of bulky material. Each clean-up event handled in this manner will include a 
site visit and walk-through with a member of Contractor’s staff addressing Construction and Demolition 
Debris services. If each unit of an MFD has their own containers, we will determine if they can be 
treated as a single-family resident for the purposes of this service.  

Contractor will create collateral material specific to this need and deliver them to MFD property 
owners/managers for distribution to residents.  Material will also be made available on Contractor’s 
website and in the bulky collection brochure. The on-call bulky collection program will also aid in 
minimizing abandoned waste.    

Contractor will also include information on setout procedures and acceptable and unacceptable 
materials in print advertisements, newsletters and on www.alliedwastedalycity.com  This information 
will include resources for disposing of household hazardous waste, as well as the local options for 
donating unwanted, but reusable items.  

If the City so chooses, Contractor will provide door to door and/or property specific services to assist 
MFDs with on-call bulky item collection requests (www.alliedwastedalycity.com/bulky-pickup ). 

Construction and Demolition Debris Services 
At no cost to the City, Contractor will retain a construction representative that is assigned to all 
construction and demolition projects within the City. The role of the construction representative is to 
work directly with construction companies by visiting the site and tailoring the most appropriate 
method for managing the construction and demolition materials produced at the individual sites. The 
construction representative is also responsible for providing the contractor with the periodic reporting 
required by the City to ensure that the project is compliant with local ordinances and or other green 
building requirements.   
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Contractor’s onsite diversion approach will involve multiple, well-marked containers for single 
commodities. This approach includes frequent site trainings with construction workers and other staff as 
well as multiple project site visits per week to ensure signage on containers are clear and remain in 
place. When space constraints dictate a different approach, a recommendation can be made for 
commingled containers. This approach also involves well-marked containers, frequent site trainings and 
site visits and daily communication between the construction representative and the project lead or 
foreman onsite. 

Prevention and Collection of Abandoned Materials 
Contractor recognizes that abandoned waste is a large problem for the City. Contractor will address this 
problem by working with drivers to immediately call in any abandoned items witnessed so that it can be 
removed quickly before more items are dumped in the same area. Contractor will work with property 
managers and businesses to perform different activities  that deter illegal dumping, such as having them 
lock their containers, placing “illegal dumping” signage, directing customer contact to Contractor when  
abandoned items need to be removed. For those areas that see abandoned waste dumped on a regular 
basis, Contractor will work with the Code Enforcement department to come up with solutions that will 
help deter dumping in the future. 

If a driver is unable to collect abandoned items seen on their route, they will utilize the PDV Connect 
GPS system to immediately notify Contractor’s dispatch operations of the location of the abandoned 
items. PDV Connect allows drivers to send pictures via the system, real-time to Contractor’s dispatch 
operations. Through two basic steps, drivers on the route are able to utilize their company issued mobile 
phones to send a picture of the items and the exact coordinates of the abandoned material, so that the 
office can dispatch a utility route or supervisor to collect the abandoned material.  

Contractor will employ the use of My Resource™, a mobile application (app) for smart phones, which 
allows customers to quickly enter information or make requests directly into Contractor’s system 
without having to speak directly with anyone. 

Contractor will collect materials as drivers, supervisors and other support staff come across them while 
performing their regular duties, as well as, any  abandoned materials that are reported through the 
various means available, Contractor will ensure abandoned materials are collected on the same day, if 
reported before 3 p.m. and by Noon the following business day if reported after 3 p.m. 

Corporation Yard and Maintenance Facilities 
Contractor owns and intends to continue using our corporation yard, located at 1680 Edgeworth 
Avenue, Daly City, CA. Contractor will make improvements to accommodate the additional vehicles, 
parking spaces, collection container storage, vehicles and equipment maintenance facilities and offices 
required to support this agreement.   

Contractor intends to make upgrades and modifications to our property at 1680 Edgeworth Avenue as 
well as adjacent properties. The planned modifications to these properties are as follows: 

• Upgrade Maintenance Shop to current specifications for performing maintenance work on 
compressed natural gas (CNG) vehicles  
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• Relocate modular Safety/Break Room to location on property at 1680 Edgeworth Avenue 

• Pave and stripe new employee parking lot at west edge of maintenance shop with access off of 
Annie Street 

• Demo metal building, car port, fencing and miscellaneous concrete and asphalt to construct new 
truck parking area 

• Grade 36,000 square feet located at 1685 Edgeworth Avenue and adjacent properties on Pierce 
Street and Bryant Street 

• Pave and stripe new truck parking area with 25 stalls per the following layout  

• Construct and relocate container storage and container and truck wash area per layout 2 below 

• Install 25 single hose posts and eight ESD posts for CNG fueling system 

• Install two 150hp compressors each capable of dispensing 250 SCFM 

• Install one dryer to remove moisture from air compressor system, and 

• Install one air storage vessel 
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Contractor understands and recognizes the importance of maintaining a local base of operations to 
ensure enhanced coordination with the City and consistency in customer service. Contractor shall 
maintain its local base of operations at 1680 Edgeworth Avenue in Daly City throughout the term of this 
Agreement. In the event Contractor must relocate its local base of operation for any reason, Contractor 
will make every reasonable effort to maintain a base of operations within the boundaries of the City.  

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE HOURS OF OPERATION 

A. Hours 

1. Call Center and Walk-in. Contractor’s call center will be available from 8:00AM to 
5:00PM. Monday through Friday and Saturday from 8:00AM to 12:00PM. 
Contractor’s office hours will be from 8:00AM to 5:00PM Monday through Friday 
(except Holidays) for walk-in customers. Contractor shall provide extended hours of 
operations by offering an after-hours response voicemail system. Contractor’s after-
hours voicemail system will allow residents and businesses to make service requests 
by leaving a message. Contractor will respond to all service requests or inquiries 
from said system by the next business day.  

2. Website. Contractor will maintain a website for public access, which will have 
capabilities and provide information including, but not limited to: make service 
requests, inquire about service day, pay bills online, access and download public 
education materials. Any requests made through Contractor’s website shall be 
responded too and processed by the next business day.  

2. CUSTOMER SERVICE STAFFING & STANDARDS 

A. Staffing 
 
1. Staff. Contractor will staff the local call center with a total of three (3) Customer 

Service Representatives (CSRs) and one (1) Customer Service Supervisor/Manager. 
Contractor will provide backup staff from regional call centers and will have 
telephone forwarding capabilities to regional call centers and will utilize this 
auxiliary staff and call forwarding capability when necessary to ensure compliance 
with this Agreement. 

 
2. Vacancies. When filling vacancies within the local call center, Contractor will hire the 

most qualified person(s) for the position and will make every reasonable effort to 
employ CSR(s), who reside in the City.  

 
B. Call Center Standards 

 
Contractor understands and recognizes the importance of maintaining a high level of 
customer satisfaction. Contractor shall utilize an internal and external call monitoring 
program, including, a scoring and reporting system, to assess the quality in which calls 
are handled. Contractor shall produce reports with information including, but not 
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limited to: number of inbound calls by hour, number of dropped calls, total number of 
incoming calls and number of CSRs available by hour. 

  

Contractor will track the following metrics and perform the following tasks to gage call 
center performance: 
 
1. 80% of incoming calls answered in 25 seconds or less. 

 
2. 3% or less of incoming calls drop or are abandoned. 

 
3. 100% of incoming calls answered in 90 seconds or less. 

 
4. Receive average assessment scores of 90% or greater from external call monitoring 

program. 
 

5. Perform a minimum of eight (8) internal call monitoring assessments per month. 
 

6. Conduct side-by-side training sessions. 
 

7. Complete specifically designed online Customer Service training programs and 
modules.  

3. WEB PORTAL 

Contractor will provide City staff read-only access to Contractor’s customer service system 
through a web portal application. Contractor’s web portal application will provide access to key 
customer information such as rates, service history, service levels, accounts receivable, billing 
information, site information and notes. 

4. MANAGEMENT & CUSTOMER SERVICE SYSTEMS 

A. Customer Management System 

Contractor will utilize a computerized customer management system that provides the 
information base from which Contractor will perform its daily duties under this 
Agreement. The primary modules of Contractor’s customer management system are as 
follows: 
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1. Customer Maintenance. This is the main customer database. Billing information, 

service location, container specification and rate information are the primary 
components of this module. Accounting controls as well as collection event 
information is displayed. A direct link to Account Receivable is available. Sales 
management information including territory, representative, contract information, 
SIC, and key contacts is stored in the service location section. The container’s 
routing, disposal and billing schedule is defined. The rate logic allows for multiple 
rate variations to be applied to the single container group such as; monthly rates, 
lift rates, volume rates, excess weight disposal, minimum lifts, multiple additional 
rates and supplemental service rates. Historical rate information is also retained. 

2. Customer Service. This module is used by CSRs to allow access to almost any part of 
the system, so that they can answer customer inquiries without forwarding calls, 
detaining the customer, or interrupting other staff members. Access to the 
customer’s service history, billing history, next service date, requested services 
already entered, charges to be invoiced, the entire customer maintenance module 
and accounts receivable is available. Call-in service requests are entered here and 
automatically forwarded to the dispatching system. System issues are entered and 
permanently recorded against that customer’s record, which are the foundation of 
multiple customer service reports. 

3. Routing. From the information keyed into customer maintenance, a routing record 
is created within the routing system for permanent routing. The routing system has 
been developed to maximize efficiency through automated grid routing. Major and 
minor days of service, depending on the customers service address GPS, are 
highlighted for ease of routing. Route maintenance is made easy by the search 
capabilities, which are included in order to locate a service location. Transferring 
stops from one route to another, moving and inserting stops are all done with a few 
keystrokes. The route maintenance allows for standard service times, distances, 
weights, lifts, yards, trips, and operating hours to be entered, to produce a baseline 
in which the daily route may be measured against for productivity results. 

4. Dispatch. The dispatch module allows for the real time daily dispatching of 
permanent routes, and container delivery routes to take place. After a route is 
created within routing, the dispatcher can access this route to proceed with that 
day’s dispatching activities. The same capability of transferring, moving and 
inserting stops exists here as in the route maintenance. Within dispatch, stops can 
be flagged as no service or blocked, additional lifts added for a stop, call-ins added 
to a route, or supplemental services can be flagged as well. Once entered, this 
information for regular lifts, additional lifts, supplemental services, blocks and no 
service is automatically sent to the billing system for accurate billing. 
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5. Route Model. The route model allows for a re-route to be done on any scale within 

a model without affecting the production routes. Re-routing of one, several or all 
routes can be done using the model. Moving, transferring, splitting, inserting, and 
grid maintenance can all be accomplished within the model. Any route activity that 
occurs within the production system will be mirrored within the model. Once the 
routes within the model have been modified in order to meet the requirements, 
they can be moved back into the production area with no inconvenience to the 
route supervisors, dispatchers or operators. 

6. Divisional Management Reports. This module consists of numerous reports that aid 
in the overall management of the division. They include: 

i. Revenue Analysis by Service Period 

ii. Revenue Analysis by General Ledger 

iii. Customer Count Report 

iv. Customer Profitability for accounts on routes with on board computers 

v. Manual Invoice Report 

vi. Service History Report 

vii. Revenue Forecast Report 

viii. Municipal Contract Payments Report 

ix. Franchise Commercial Billing Report 

x. Multiple Audit Reports 

7. Container Inventory. Container inventory is broken down into container type and 
size, number of containers ready for use, required, in repair, unusable, at a remote 
site, customer owned, on order, being transferred in or out to another facility, and 
the number currently at the customers’ sites. The container inventory system is 
automatically updated by the dispatching system when container delivery / removal 
routes are updated in that system. The system inventory can be reconciled to the in 
yard inventory at any point in time. 

8. Record Keeping. Daily logs of all complaints and inquiries will be retained for a 
minimum of 36 months. Contractor will maintain and retain customer service center 
records which, at a minimum, include the following customer service center 
statistics: 

i. Number of calls received and answered on a daily and monthly basis; 

ii. Number of abandoned (dropped) calls on a daily and monthly basis as 
well as the 

iii. Average abandoned time (i.e., hold time before abandoning call); 
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iv. Percentage of calls answered by a person within twenty five (25) seconds 

on a daily and monthly basis; 

v. Number of complaints and inquiries received on a daily and monthly 
basis; 

vi. Number of responses sent from the customer service department to 
customers on a monthly basis, including the number and percentage of 
complaint and inquiry emails or submissions through the website that 
received responses either before close of business on the day received or 
by the close of business on the following day. 

9. Vehicle Maintenance. Contractor will utilize a vehicle maintenance module system.  
All pertinent information regarding vehicles are entered in this module, such as the 
vehicle make, model, serial number, number of axles, axle capacity, engine number, 
odometer reading, fuel tank capacity, and so forth. Preventative maintenance hours 
are tracked and reports produced in order to ensure vehicle maintenance is done at 
the appropriate time on the vehicle. Work done against a vehicle is recorded and 
broken down into labor, parts and outside repairs. Reports can be generated in 
order to analyze expenses against a vehicle, work done, mechanics hours, and fuel 
consumed. 

Production Reports. Contractor will utilize the following reports from the customer 
management system to monitor productivity and effectiveness: 

i. Route Analysis 

ii. Route Downtime Analysis 

iii. Customer Service History 

iv. Daily Operating Summary 

v. Daily Fuel Report 

vi. Daily Disposal Report 

vii. Disposal Exception Report 

viii. Daily Truck / Employee Replacement Report 

ix. Customer Service Report 

x. Blocked / No Service Report 

5. MISSED PICKUPS, LATE SETOUTS, SPILLS & LITTER RESULTING FROM COLLECTION 

After processing a work order for a missed pick-up, late set-out, or spills and litter resulting from 
collection, the CSR will notify dispatch with specific information regarding the work order. This 
information, also communicated to the route supervisor, is maintained as an open work order 
until the route supervisor and/or driver radios back to the CSR that the task has been 
completed. 

B2-5 



EXHIBIT B-2:  
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
Contractor will collect late set-outs upon notification by the customer on the first instance of 
violation as a courtesy without any additional charge. After a second violation, the driver radios 
dispatch and the dispatcher enters the information in the customer file to maintain a record of 
late setouts and actions taken by drivers.  

To provide an efficient and effective mechanism to monitor the work orders, the administrative 
assistant will print a summary report of all open work orders daily and distribute such to the 
entire management team. The report includes name and account number, service location, 
reason for call, time of call, and actions being taken. Operations information will be sorted by 
route supervisor area and distributed to the appropriate route supervisor for review. Customer 
service notes are reviewed by an assigned CSR and all notes are closed within two (2) business 
days. 

6. CONTAINERS IN NEED OF REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR EXCHANGE 

Drivers are charged with reporting all containers in need of repair. Once reported, either by 
customer or driver, a work order is entered into the customer management system and 
forwarded online to the container delivery department. Then either a supervisor vehicle or a 
container delivery vehicle will be directed to the customer address for container delivery. Upon 
delivery of the container, the supervisor and/or container delivery driver will note that the 
container has been delivered. The work order is then closed by the operations clerk, pending 
sign off by the driver and supervisor. 

7. IMPROPERLY PREPARED SETOUTS 

If the customer sets out containers that include nonconforming materials, Contractor will leave 
a non-collection notice. As an enhancement and to mitigate frustration on the part of the 
customer, Contractor will collect nonconforming materials on the first instance of violation and 
leave a courtesy notice provided the non-conforming materials do not contain hazardous 
materials/substances, or pose physical risk to the driver. The courtesy notice will describe the 
type of violation and will warn the customer that in the future the container will not be 
collected if it contains non-conforming materials. In the event of subsequent violations, the 
material will not be collected and a notice will be left on the container identifying the reason(s) 
for non-collection. After leaving the notice on the container, the driver will make a note for the 
customer service department and explain the action taken, which will be entered nightly by the 
operations clerk. The CSR fielding the call will enter this information in the customer file to 
maintain a record of non-conforming setouts and the actions taken by the driver. 

8. NOISE COMPLAINTS 

CSR records any noise complaint received from customers and informs operations.  Route 
supervisors immediately contact driver and take appropriate action to ensure drivers are 
operating within authorized collection times.  CSR contacts customers and reports action taken. 

9. TRAFFIC & SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTION DURING COLLECTION 

In the event that there is a traffic and sidewalk obstruction that prevents collection vehicles 
from serving the customer, the driver immediately reports the situation to the route supervisor 
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and dispatch, identifying the problem and the affected service addresses. The driver then 
proceeds safely around the obstruction on an alternative route to continue collection on the 
remainder of the route. The driver discerns whether or not they believe the obstruction is 
temporary and enters this information into the onboard computer system and if he/she will be 
able to return at the end of the route, or whether collection will take place that day, or whether 
a double-collection should be scheduled for the following scheduled collection day at no 
additional charge. The dispatcher communicates their decision to the customer service 
department via the customer management system and the information will be recorded in the 
affected customer files on the onboard computer system. 

10. GRAFFITI 

Drivers are required to report instances of graffiti immediately via Contractor’s customer 
management system.  Dispatch notifies customer service and a work order is placed for 
maintenance staff to visit the customer site to remove graffiti or remove and replace the 
marked container.  Reports of graffiti on enclosures or buildings are noted on the customer 
account and the City will be notified the same day. 

11. COLLECTION OUTSIDE OF THE TIMES AUTHORIZED IN THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

CSR notes any received noise complaint from customers and informs operations.  Route 
supervisors immediately contact driver and take appropriate action to ensure drivers are 
operating within authorized collection times.  CSR contacts customers and reports action taken. 

12. SERVICE TAGS 

Service tags are entered electronically through Contractor’s customer management system and 
sent to the driver’s onboard computer system (OBC).  When service is completed, the driver 
indicates on OBC and a date and time stamp are created on the electronic tag.  All service 
information is available in real time to all system users. 

13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REQUESTS 

Extra service requests are generated through customer service for the date requested by 
customer.  Same day requests are available until noon, Monday through Friday and next day or 
future requests for miscellaneous service requests.  The requests are submitted electronically 
through Contractor’s customer management system and, once completed transfer to dispatch.  
Dispatch sends same day requests to appropriate route.  Future requests are keyed in the 
customer management system to the appropriate future route. 

14. VEHICLE NUMBERING 

All Contractor vehicles shall be uniquely numbered according to type of vehicle.  All reasonable 
attempts are made to assign the same route vehicle to the same route each day.  If another 
vehicle is used due to mechanical issues or any other reason, the replacement vehicle is logged 
in the customer management system so a vehicle can be identified at a specific customer on a 
specific date and time. 
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15. MINIMIZING DATA ENTRY ERRORS 

Contractor will ensure that at a minimum three (3) staff members will review all customer 
service data at the close of each day to correct any possible errors.  Contractor will perform 
quarterly audits on all customer accounts to minimize data errors. 

16. BILLING COORDINATION 

Contractor understands and recognizes the importance of timely and accurate billing 
information and coordination with the City’s Utility Billing System. Contractor shall take the 
following steps to ensure close coordination with City staff and accuracy in customer billings: 

i. Contractor’s Customer Service Supervisor or designee emails a 
spreadsheet containing new start and service level change on a weekly 
basis. 

ii. Contractor’s Controller or designee emails a spreadsheet detailing roll-
off charges, billable extra charges (extra pick-ups, overload charges, 
charged bulky items, etc.) to City staff. 

iii. City staff emails a spreadsheet to Contractor from the City’s Utility 
Billing System for new starts every two (2) weeks. 

iv. City staff emails service interrupts/reinstatements on an ad hoc basis. 

v. Monthly, City staff emails Contractor City billing reports summarizing 
billings, write offs, extra charges and other adjustments. 

vi. Monthly, City staff emails a remittance advice summarizing cash 
collections made by customers and deductions for franchise fees, 
landfill closure fee and other deductions.  
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Contractor understands and recognizes the importance of effective public education and 
promotion as the key to helping residents and businesses understand more about source 
reduction, reuse, Recycling, and Organic Materials Diversion programs. Contractor shall, at a 
minimum, provide the following services as part of its public education program. All public 
education materials shall be reviewed and approved by the City prior to distribution to Service 
Recipient publication or issuance. 
 
1. STAFFING PLAN AND STAFF ROLES 

Contractor will designate one (1) full time equivalent (FTE) Municipal Services/Public 
Education Manager responsible for contract management, compliance, public 
education and outreach focusing on enhancing Contractor’s high diversion efforts. 
Supporting the Municipal Services/Public Education manager will be two (2) FTE 
Recycling Representatives responsible for special events and outreach to Single Family, 
Multi-Family, Commercial and school customers.  

 
The Municipal Services/Public Education Manager shall coordinate activities with 
appropriate City staff regarding on-going public education and outreach efforts and 
programs. The Municipal Services/Public Education Manager shall perform the 
following tasks in his/her principal areas of responsibility: 
 
A. Government and Community Relations 

1. Serve as a liaison between the City and Contractor. 
 

2. Represent Contractor at City Council, City staff and strategy development 
meetings. 

 
3. Participate and represent Contractor in community activities. 

 
4. Oversee Subscriber satisfaction related to program services. 

 
5. Ensure compliance with City regulatory agency requirements. 

 
6. Support local community service organizations. 

 
B. Media Relations 

1. Develop relationships with television, radio, newspapers, and other media 
outlet reporters.  
 

2. Track media coverage. 
 

C. Contract Compliance 

1. Coordinate and produce annual education plan required by Section 4.6.2 of the Agreement. 
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2. Coordinate implementation of the annual public education plan.  
 

The Municipal Services/Public Education Manager will be assisted in the public 
education and outreach efforts by two (2) FTE Recycling Representatives for a minimum 
of 80 hours per week in total. 

 
Prior to the Commencement Date, pursuant to Exhibit F, Contractor's Proposal, 
Contractor shall engage an outreach Subcontractor. The outreach subcontractor shall be 
Cascadia Consulting Group, Inc., or other City-approved Subcontractor. The outreach 
Subcontractor shall provide a smart phone or tablet application designed for the 
purpose of conducting technical assistance site visits and waste audits of Commercial 
and Multi-Family Service Recipients. Such application shall be available for Contractor's 
use during the Term of the Agreement; shall provide Contractor and City web-based 
access to site visit and audit information and have the capability of generating reports 
presenting the data in various summary formats and/or in detail.  

 
2. EDUCATION PROGRAMS 
 

A. Initial Start-Up Public Education Activities 

1. Announcement of Change in Services and/or Contractor. Prepare and 
distribute an initial mailing to Service Recipients explaining program 
changes, route changes, dates of program implementation, recycling and 
diversion programs available, special services available, holiday collection 
schedule, proper handling and disposal of HHW and Contractor contact 
information. Prepare individual announcements for Single-Family, Multi-
Family, and Commercial Service Recipients. 

 
2. Service Recipients Mailer. Prepare and distribute a Service Recipient mailer 

that: (i) identifies the various Container size options for Solid Waste, 
Recyclable materials, and Compostables and the then-current and new 
Rates for service and; (ii) invites the Service Recipient to select its preferred 
Container size(s) and Collection frequency. Prepare individual mailers for 
Single-Family, Multi-Family, and Commercial Service Recipients. 

 
3. Service Brochure/Customer Guide. Prepare a service brochure describing 

and illustrating how to prepare Solid Waste, Recyclable materials, and 
Compostables for Collection. Describe and illustrate acceptable materials 
included in the Recyclable and Compostables Containers. The brochure 
should emphasize any new Recyclable materials included in single-stream 
Collection, Compostables and Residential Food Scraps Collection program, 
and Commercial food waste Collection program. Describe proper set out 
procedures for Collection Containers.  

 
4. Individual brochure. Prepare specific brochures for Single-Family, Multi-
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Family, and Commercial Service Recipients. Brochures for Multi-Family and 
Commercial Service Recipients shall emphasize AB341 requirements. 

 
5. Notices for Change in Collection Days. Identify the number of Service 

Recipients that will experience a change in Collection days and notify the 
Service Recipients of the change in service day. Prepare individual notices 
for Single-Family, Multi-Family, and Commercial Service Recipients. 
 

6. Multi-Family and Commercial Posters. Prepare three separate posters 
describing and illustrating; (i) Recyclable materials Collection program; (ii) 
Compostables and Food Scraps program and; (iii) Commercial food waste 
Collection programs. Distribute to Multi-Family and Commercial property 
managers for on-site use. Prepare Commercial posters in English, Spanish, 
Mandarin and Tagalog.  

 
7. Multi-Family Program Tools. Contractor will provide a variety of tools for 

Multi-Family Properties to assist with active participation and increase 
diversion. Contractor will provide the following tools:  

 
I. Recycling Totes. On commencement of the contract, all property 

managers and owners will be contacted by Contractor to 
determine the number of Recycling totes required for distribution 
to residents. Multi-family totes will include instructions in English, 
Spanish, Mandarin and Tagalog and a list of acceptable targeted 
Recyclable materials as part of the new single-stream Recycling 
program. 

 
II. Green Your Kitchen Kits. For Multi-Family Properties subscribing to 

Compostables Collection services, Contractor will, on request, 
deliver Green Your Kitchen kits to property managers for 
distribution to residents. The kits will include a countertop 
Compostables pail, consumer information sheets on Compostables 
Recycling and a list of acceptable plant and Food Scrap materials. 

 
III. Battery Buckets. Through direct Multi-Family customer 

communications, Contractor will make appropriate arrangements 
for the placement of battery, cell phone and CFL Recycling 
receptacles to serve the needs of the Multi-Family  Property. 
Contractor will communicate with property managers to determine 
the most convenient and environmentally responsible placement 
of Bat Bucket location(s) on the property complex, and will provide 
educational information and additional Bat Buckets within five (5) 
working days of property manager’s request.  
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8. Commercial Flyers and Posters. Contractor will develop an informational 

flyer addressing the following business types: a) retail; b) business office; 
c) restaurant and bar; and d) manufacturing. Each flyer will highlight 
recycling opportunities for the applicable business type and will discuss 
program logistics—both for refuse and Recyclable materials. A specific 
flyer will be developed for Debris Box customers detailing Recycling 
options and Debris Box sizes. Flyers will emphasize AB341 requirements. 
 

9. Press Releases. Prepare and distribute public service announcements for 
local radio and cable television broadcast, as well as advertisements and 
press releases for local newspapers and local web-based news outlets, City 
website, and other local community groups (Chamber of Commerce, 
Rotary). 

 
B. Continuing Programs Throughout Agreement 

 
1. Quarterly Newsletters for Single-Family Subscribers. Contractor will prepare 

quarterly newsletters to provide informative and engaging information 
(special collection events, resources for disposing of HHW, E-Waste 
Recycling options, AB341 mandates and the benefits of Recycling and 
resource conservation). Contractor will incorporate special articles into each 
newsletter including focus on green businesses and information on 
Composting pumpkins in October. 
 

2. Annual Multi-Family Resident Newsletter. As a supplement to Contractor’s 
Single-Family quarterly newsletter (delivered to property managers for 
distribution to residents), Multi-Family residents will receive an annual 
newsletter with specific information regarding Recycling and resource 
conservation; tips for disposing of Bulky Goods when moving; and 
promotion of a Recycling Champion program and other Multi-Family specific 
Collection services, resources, and programs. Similar to the Single-Family 
newsletter, Contractor will include child-friendly content such as Recycling 
word searches or a waste prevention crossword puzzle. 

 
3. Annual Newsletters for Commercial Subscribers. Prepare and distribute an 

annual newsletter to all Commercial Service Recipients promoting and 
explaining Recyclable materials and Compostables Collection programs and 
AB341.  

 
4. Commercial Outreach. Contractor will conduct the following Commercial 

outreach programs: 
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i. Waste Audits and Technical Assistance. Contractor will track and 
monitor participation and Contamination in the Commercial waste 
stream. Contractor will identify issues and provide appropriate 
solutions at the customer level, including but not limited to 
personal phone calls, emails and on-site visits. If applicable, 
outreach subcontractor will provide support during waste audits 
utilizing waste characterization tools and reports. 
 

ii. Hosted Recycling Workshop. On an annual basis, Contractor will 
invite Commercial customers, which generate high volumes of 
Recyclables to a recycling workshop to discuss strategies for 
recovering targeted Recyclable materials and distribute Recycling 
information kits. 

 
iii. Janitorial and Food Service Employee Training Programs. 

Contractor will offer training for in-house and contracted janitorial 
companies, including distribution of multi-lingual educational 
materials and presentations to educate janitorial employees on 
recycling options, minimizing contamination, set-out procedures 
and other relevant information. 

 
iv. Green Business Program.  Distribute information, promote and 

provide support for businesses seeking to achieve green business 
status. 

 
v.  AB341 Outreach. Notify customers twice yearly of requirements 

and benefits of AB341. Customers will receive recognition for 
fulfilling requirements in maintaining a Recycling program. 

 
vi. Seal of Sustainability Award. Contractor will recognize Commercial 

customers for increasing Recycling service levels by at least 10 
percent with a Seal of Sustainability decal . Contractor will 
publicize award recipients through news releases, website and 
quarterly newsletter. 

 
5. Rate Change Notification.  At least 21 days before the Effective Date of 

changes to Maximum Rates Contractor will prepare and distribute a 
notification mailer to Service Recipients announcing Rate changes. 
Notification will include a description of all Collection services available 
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including on-call material Collection programs. Prepare individual notices for 
Single-Family, Multi-Family, and Commercial Service Recipients. 
 

6. Non-Collection Notice (Oops Tag). Produce Non-Collection Notices to 
address in proper curbside cart set-out or   incorrect material disposal. 

 
7. Invoice Messages. Each invoice will include brief, service-related messages 

relating to new services, reuse and clean-up services, on-call Collection 
services, proper handling of HHW, Food Scraps Collection, holiday tree 
Collection and AB341 requirements.. Prepare individual messages for Single-
Family, Multi-Family and Commercial invoices. 

 
8. Website. Develop and maintain a website describing services provided in 

the Service Area. Outreach information including, but not limited to, service 
brochures and quarterly newsletters will be made available. Information 
shall be organized and identified by Single-Family, Multi-Family and 
Commercial services. 

 
9. Outreach to Community Groups. Meet with homeowners associations, 

business associations and other community groups throughout the Term of 
the Agreement. Meetings are intended to educate attendees on transition 
to new services and new Contractor (if applicable), to promote Recycling 
and Compostables Collection programs, AB341 requirements, provide 
service and provide service and rate information.  

 
C. Education Programs 

 
1. General. Develop public school Recycling and Composting curriculum. 

Provide age- appropriate materials pertaining to Recycling and Composting 
upon request of the City or public school personnel. Provide on-site tours 
for public schools to promote Recycling and Composting. The City will direct 
Contractor's effort with regard to school outreach efforts described herein. 
 

2. Communication and Feedback. Contractor shall communicate the 
availability of its educational resources to the administrators of each public 
school within the City through various media prior to the Commencement 
of each school year. 

 
3. Logistical Training in an Educational Format. Contractor shall meet with 

school administrators, faculty and parents (through PTA meetings and other 
means) initially and as needed to establish and provide training on internal 
materials capture systems. Contractor shall provide educational curriculum 
and program information in an interactive format, such as through story-
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telling, recycling relays, competitions, waste audits and video. Educational 
curriculum, activities and presentations shall be oriented toward specific 
grade levels and/or age groups.  

 
4. Recycling Champions. Contractor shall work with public schools within the 

City to identify a "Recycling Champion" at each school. The Recycling 
Champion will act as the school's recycling coordinator and monitor faculty, 
staff and administrators for proper Recycling program participation utilize 
educational resources provided by Contractor and other sources and 
communicate Recycling program results to students. 

 
5. District Recycling Committee. Contractor shall create a school district 

Recycling committee, comprised of the identified Recycling Champions and 
headed by a District administrator and Contractor's Recycling 
Representative. The Recycling committee shall meet according to need and 
District preference. 

 
6. Multi-Lingual Educational Materials. All educational materials shall be 

provided in at least three (3) languages representative of the student body. 
 

7. Annual Recycling Contest. Annually, Contractor shall offer a Recycling 
contest among local elementary schools through which schools will be 
challenged to reduce waste, Recycle more and separate their Food Scraps 
for Composting. Schools will compete for the best diversion results 
(measured fall through early spring), with the winning school receiving a 
Contractor-hosted Recycling fair featuring multiple activity stations 
including: Recycled art projects, an opportunity to view the inside of a 
Recycling Collection truck and products made from Recycled materials. 

3. COMMUNITY EVENTS 
 

Contractor will participate in various community events on an annual basis and 
partner with the City to develop and launch a sustainability-themed outreach 
schedule for public events. The program may involve creating Recycling-specific 
educational hand-outs, and a customizable booth design that will be used at local street 
fairs, art festivals and concerts to highlight local environmental initiatives. Contractor 
will work with the City on publicity to increase awareness. Contractor will provide 
service and assistance to community events and partner with event planners to 
bring additional value including upfront planning for logistics detail, such as 
placement of containers, providing containers at each collection point with clear 
messaging to encourage Recycling participation and educational materials.  
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1. DIVERSION GOALS 
Contractor agrees to develop a detailed Diversion Plan with objectives to meet the City’s diversion 
goals and subsequent deadlines. Contractor understands the City’s goal to maintain a diversion rate 
of 30 percent through June 30, 2019; 35 percent through June 30, 2024; and 40 percent by July 1, 
2024. Contractor’s Diversion Plan will be designed to meet and/or exceed the City’s diversion 
goals. In the first year of the Agreement, Contractor’s Diversion Plan is estimated to achieve the 
diversion tons shown in Table 1 below. 

Table 1: Diversion Estimates  
 

SERVICE  
SECTORS PROGRAMS 

Estimated Diversion  

Collected Tons 
Estimated 
Diversion (Net of 
Residue) 

Estimated 
Annual 
Increase in  
Diversion 

RESIDENTIAL 

MSW 11,560 0 N/A 
Recyclables  11,183 10,288 2%-3% 
Yard Waste 0 0 2%-3% 
Organics/Compost 3,755 3,605 2%-3% 
Bulky Waste Pickup 1,568 784 0% 

COMMERCIAL/ 
MULTI-FAMILY 

MSW 6,739 0 N/A 
MF Mixed Waste  5,727 2,864 2%-3% 
Recyclables 5,733 5,274 2%-3% 
Organics/Compost 2,671 2,484 2%-3% 

DEBRIS BOXES 

MSW1 (open top) 5,861 0 N/A 
MSW2 
(compactors) 1,860 0 N/A 

C&D 2,390 2,294 2%-3% 
Recycling2 797 765 2%-3% 
Yard Waste 677 677 2%-3% 

    60,521 29,035  

% DIVERSION   48% 2%-3% 
 

 
2. DIVERSION PLAN 
Contractor will meet diversion requirements set forth in this Agreement (Table 1) by providing outreach 
and technical assistance as outlined in Exhibit B-3 and by recovering and marketing materials as outlined 
in this Agreement. Contractor will achieve the City’s diversion goals by executing on the following: 
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i. Recycle and Divert 92 percent of the Residential, Multi-Family and Commercial Source-
Separated Recyclables collected. 
 

ii. Recycle and Divert 96 percent of Residential, Multi-Family and Commercial 
Compostables collected. 
 

iii. Recycle and Divert 50 percent of Commercial mixed waste materials collected. 
 

iv. Recycle and Divert 50 percent of Residential Bulky Goods collected. 
 

v. Recycle and Divert 96 percent of construction and demolition and Source-Separated 
Debris Box materials collected. 
 

vi. Initial and ongoing targeted outreach to all sectors, with educational information 
on the website, newsletters and community meetings. 
 

vii. Recycling Representatives are responsible for AB 341 education and enforcement by 
performing customer site visits.  
 

viii. Coordinate with businesses with less than 4-cubic yards of service to ensure Recycling 
Containers are onsite and being utilized. 
 

ix. Recycling Representatives will place emphasis on Recycling efforts at Multi-Family 
Properties by performing site visits and managing property-specific logistics with 
managers and residents to increase participation. 
 

x. Target the top 50 volume-generating businesses to increase Recycling and explore 
opportunities to reduce and prevent waste. 
 

xi. Coordinate with schools to ensure proper Recycling practices and encourage 
implementation of Food Scraps Recycling. 
 

xii. Enhance construction and demolition Recycling in partnership with City planners and 
contractors. 
 

xiii. Identify and outreach to all restaurants to encourage participation in Compostables 
collection. 
 

xiv. Perform small Multi-Family Properties Recycling outreach by City district. 
 
xv. Solid Waste collected from Residential, Commercial, industrial, and Multi-Family 

accounts will be disposed of at Ox Mountain Landfill located in Half Moon Bay, CA; 
Source-Separated Recycling will be delivered and processed by South Bay Recycling 
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at the Shoreway Environmental Center located in San Carlos, CA and; Residential 
Yard Trimmings and Commercial Compostables will be transferred to West Contra 
Costa Landfill Organic Materials Processing Facility located in Richmond, CA.  

 
A. Outreach and Technical Assistance 

Contractor shall provide the following public education and outreach efforts to ensure 
increased Diversion with proactive programs: 
 
1. Multi-Family Properties. Focus on and engage with Multi-Family property 

managers and residents of all Multi-Family units, and provide service and 
recycling information using direct mail and on-site delivery of door hangers 
and posters. Additional topics for education shall include the recovery of 
unwanted household items during move-in/move-out and ideas on how to 
prevent waste and reuse items. Conversations with property managers will 
focus on how to best address illegal dumping, removing Household Hazardous 
Waste (HHW) from the Solid Waste and Recycling material stream. 
 

2. Newsletters. Mail annual newsletters with information regarding Recycling and 
resource conservation, updates on City Recycling goals and the community’s 
progress, tips for the disposal of Bulky Goods, promotion of Recycling 
Champion program and other specific Collection services, resources and 
programs. 

 
3. Businesses and Multi-family. Educate businesses and Multi-Family customers 

in multiple languages with site visits performed by bilingual representatives 
or with bilingual outreach materials available on Contractor’s website. 

 
4. Diversion Calculator. Promote an interactive diversion calculator that allows 

businesses to calculate diversion rate, associated greenhouse gas reductions and 
cost savings. 

 
5. Site visits and assessments. Conduct site visits and assessments for each Multi-

Family Property and business.  
6. Visual assessments. Perform visual assessments of Solid Waste and Recycling 

Containers, documenting the percentages of material types, overall volumes and 
recommendations for optimal service. 

 
7. Follow-up correspondence. Send a follow-up email or letter to the property 

manager or owner documenting new or changed service levels and delivery 
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dates for new Containers. Contractor’s recycling representative shall 
communicate with the property manager one month after the program is 
started to review progress and provide additional educational support or 
resources as needed, including photos of contamination if applicable. 

 
B. Multi-Family Valet-Style Service Pilot Program 

At the City’s request, Contractor shall establish a pilot program to implement a 
valet-style collection service at Multi-Family Properties. This valet-style service will 
provide property managers with the option of having Solid Waste, Recycling and 
Compostables collected and sorted at the door front of each unit or to have 
materials sorted from shared collection bins on site. 
 

C. Electronic Waste (E-Waste) Removal 
Contractor shall work with the property manager to identify onsite locations 
where residents are to deliver small E-Waste items such as light bulbs, batteries 
and toasters. When collection containers are full, Contractor shall take the E-Waste 
offsite for proper processing. Contractor shall offer quarterly pickups for bulkier E-
Waste items such as computers, televisions and microwave ovens. Additional pickups 
can be requested if necessary. 
 

D. Bulky Goods Collection 
Contractor shall work with the property manager to determine a Bulky Goods 
Collection plan. Contractor shall take the Bulky Goods to be recycled or disposed of 
properly. Additional pickups can be requested if necessary. 
 

E. Clothing and Textile Recycling 
Contractor shall work with the individual property to determine the appropriate 
amount of clothing and textile collection and determine reuse options. 
 
 

F. Used Cooking Oil 
Contractor shall ensure that 100 percent of the oil collected will be delivered to the 
appropriate facilities to be used as alternative energy. Contractor shall work with the 
individual property to determine the appropriate sized barrel to place on site. 
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3. Mandated Recycling 

Contractor shall perform all education, outreach, monitoring, and reporting for all Commercial 
and Multi-Family properties as required by AB939 and AB341.  These activities shall include 
educating Multi-Family and Commercial customers regarding AB341; notifying non-compliant 
Multi-Family and Commercial customers at least semi-annually.  Contractor shall develop and 
implement a Recycling Plan that supports and educates Multi-Family and Commercial customers 
on AB341.  The Recycling plan will include updating the Contractor’s website and print materials 
with information pertaining to mandatory requirements.  On a monthly basis, the Contractor 
shall provide all necessary reporting data requested by the City relating to the City’s compliance 
requirements pertaining to AB939 and AB341. 

The Contractor shall cooperate in activities requested by the City to measure Diversion of Solid 
Waste from landfills including, but not limited to, providing a location for conducting waste 
sorting at the Contractor’s facility, and re-routing trucks on a temporary basis to facilitate 
composition analysis.  Such reports shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, throughput, 
recovery rates per material type, Residue level by material type, costs, Recyclable material 
commodity values, and the final disposition of Source-Separated Recyclable materials and 
Source-Separated Compostables. The Contractor shall also supply any other information 
reasonably requested by the City contract manager to meet State, Federal, or County regulatory 
requirements as those requirements may be amended from time to time.  
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Table 1, attached, details the Contractor’s Implementation Plan. Contractor will adhere to the 
Implementation Plan during start-up of the new Agreement. The Implementation Plan provides detailed 
information regarding key milestone dates and activities including: 

• Task designation 
• Personnel task is assigned to implement 
• Start date of task 
• End date completion of task 
• Comments regarding the purpose of task and/or contingency planning associated with the task 

when applicable 

Key service related functional areas the Implementation Plan addresses are: 

• Contract negotiations and City approval schedule 
• Vehicle procurement 
• Container procurement 
• Facility site modifications and permitting 
• Meetings and activity coordination with City 
• Public education and outreach activities  

 

 

 

Remainder of page intentionally left blank
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Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task Assigned To
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Contract Negotiations
1 Contractor Selection Area President, General Manager, Division Manager Mar-14 Nov-14

1.1 Attend meetings to negotiate contract Area President, General Manager, Division Manager Nov-14 Apr-15
1.2 Contractor Approved by City Council Area President, General Manager, Division Manager Nov-14 Apr-15

1 Total Elapsed Time

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Vehicles

2 Vehicle procurement
Corporate Procurement, Region Maintenance Manager, 
Division Manager, Maintenance Manager Apr-15 Oct-15

Purchase of new vehicles to commence upon full execution of the Franchise 
Agreement.

2.1 Prepare and test new trucks 
Division Manager, Maintenance Manager, Operations 
Manager Oct-15 Jan-16 Allied will prepare trucks as they are delivered.

2 Total Elapsed Time 9 months

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

CNG Fueling*

3 Equipment Design Phase
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Nov-14 Apr-15 Design and construct CNG fueling stations at company yard in Daly City.

3.1 Permitting Begins
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Apr-15 Jun-15

3.2 Construction Begins
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Jul-15 Dec-15

Paving, grading, asphalt, striping, Maintenance Shop upgrade, modular 
relocation.

3.3 Equipment Production Phase
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Feb-15 May-15 Manufacture of CNG fuel system components.

3.4 Equipment Installation
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Sep-15 Dec-15

3.5 Equipment Testing/Training
Clean Energy, General Manager, Division Manager, 
Maintenance Manager Dec-15 Feb-16

3 Total Elapsed Time

* Start dates and end dates in this category are subject to change based on permit/procedural factors outside of Contractor's control

13 months

14 months
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Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Database

4 Systems development - customer service/dat    
Area Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Asst. Division Controller

Sep-15 Feb-16 Utilize existing database to reconcile versus City database and expand 
database based on new services.

4.1 Daly City access to Customer Web Portal
Area Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Asst. Division Controller

Sep-15 Feb-16 Provide database training for Daly City staff. 

4 Total Elasped Time

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Routing/New Maps
5 Reroute entire service area Operations Manager, Operations Supervisor Sep-15 Dec-15 Use of Route Editor.  Provide Daly City staff with implementation plan.

5.1 Reroute notification
Operations Manager, Operations Supervisor, Customer 
Service Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

May-15 Jun-15 Customers receive notice of collection day change.  Follow up reminder call the 
night before their new collection day.

5.2 Implement new routes Operations Manager, Operations Supervisor
Feb-16 Feb-16 New routes begin February 1st or a mutually agreed upon alternative date 

between Allied and the City.
5 Total Elasped Time

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Customer Service Representative Training

6
Train existing Customer Service 
Representatives and Recycling 

Customer Service Supervisor, BU Customer Service 
Manager, HR Manager

Sep-15 Feb-16

6.1 Train Fremont Call Center on new services
Customer Service Supervisor, BU Customer Service 
Manager, HR Manager

Sep-15 Feb-16 Train Fremont Call Center management and staff on new services to provide 
for coverage when needed.

6 Total Elasped Time 

5 months

5 months

5 months
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Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Site Modifications*

7

Expand existing 15,000 square feet of 
parking and container storage by leasing 
additional 21,000 square feet of space 

Division Manager, Maintenance Manager Nov-14 Mar-15

7.1 Relocate modular safety/break room and Maintenance Manager, Operations Manager Oct-15 Oct-15
7.2 Modify Maintenance Shop to accommodate CMaintenance Manager, Operations Manager Sep-15 Dec-15

7.3
Remove exisiting buildings, grade and pave 
site for truck parking and fueling

Maintenance Manager, Operations Manager Jul-15 Dec-15

7.4 Installation of CNG fueling equipment Maintenance Manager, Operations Manager Jul-15 Dec-15 Also shown above in CNG fueling section.

7.5
Resurface and stripe lot adjacent to Annie 
Street for new employee parking

Maintenance Manager, Operations Manager Nov-15 Jan-16

7 Total Elasped Time

* Start dates and end dates in this category are subject to change based on permit/procedural factors outside of Contractor's control

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Daly City Coordination

8 Establish schedule to provide Daly City upda
General Manager, Division Manager, Municipal Services 
Manager

Jul-15 Feb-16
Create regular meeting schedule with Daly City staff for implementation 
updates.

8.1
Address any concerns that may arise during 
transition

General Manager, Division Manager, Municipal Services 
Manager

Jul-15 Feb-16

8 Total Elasped Time

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Personnel
9 Hire Municipal Services Manager General Manager, Division Manager Apr-15 Jul-15

9.1 Train and introduce to City staff Municipal Se  General Manager, Division Manager Jul-15 Sep-15
9.2 Train drivers on new trucks Operations Manager, Operations Supervisor Oct-15 Feb-16

9 Total Elasped Time

8 months

14 months

10 months
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Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Public Outreach-Start Up

10 Mail announcement to residential
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Feb-16 Draft, review, approve and mail.

10.1 Mail announcement to commercial
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Feb-16 Draft, review, approve and mail.

10.2 Mail announcement to multifamily
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Feb-16 Draft, review, approve and mail.

10.3 Mail subscription selection to reside
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Oct-15 Nov-15 Send customer info on service levels after 
cart delivery and reroute.

10.4
Mail subscription selection to 
commercial

Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Oct-15 Nov-15 Send customer info on service levels after 
cart delivery and reroute.

10.5
Mail subscription selection to 
multifamily

Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Oct-15 Nov-15 Send customer info on service levels after 
cart delivery and reroute.

10.6
Collection day change notification 
to residential

Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Jan-16 Feb-16 Reminder calls the night before new 
service day.

10.7
Collection day change notification 
to commercial

Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Jan-16 Feb-16 Reminder calls the night before new 
service day.

10.8
Collection day change notification 
to multifamily

Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Jan-16 Feb-16 Reminder calls the night before new 
service day.

10.9 Multifamily recycle posters
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.10 Multifamily food scraps posters
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.11 Commercial recycle posters
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.12 Commercial food waste posters
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.13 Multifamily bags 
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Bags for multifamily tenants will be 
delivered by September 2015.

10.14 Garbage noncollection tag
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.
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EXHIBIT B-5:  
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

   

Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Public Outreach-Start Up

10.15 Recycle noncollection tag
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.16 Yard waste noncollection tag
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.17 Cleanup noncollection tag
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.18 Cleanup reminder notification
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Sep-15 Dec-15 Draft, review, approve and print.

10.19 Website update
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Jan-16 Feb-16 Include new services and schedule.

10.20 Container delivery/pick up notificatio
Division Manager, Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service 
Supervisor, Recycling Representatives

Jan-16 Feb-16 Containers picked up and delivered on 
customer's collection day.  Notify customer 

10 Total Elasped Time

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Public Outreach-Annual

11 Mail annual customer guide for resid
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Sep Jan Begin updates in September for January 
mailing.

11.1
Mail annual customer guide for 
commercial/multifamily

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Sep Jan Begin updates in September for January 
mailing.

11.2 Residential quarterly newsletter - bil  
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing, delivery to mail house.

11.3
Mail commercial/multifamily 
quarterly newsletter

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing, delivery to mail house.

11.4
Multifamily tenant recycling 
brochure

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.5 Multifamily posters for food scraps 
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

5 months
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EXHIBIT B-5:  
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 

Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Public Outreach-Annual

11.6 Multifamily posters for recycle
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.7 Commercial posters for food waste
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.8 Commercial posters for recycle
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.9
Commercial flyers - three times per 
year

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing, delivery to mail house.

11.10 Garbage noncollection tag
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.11 Recycle noncollection tag
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.12 Yard waste noncollection tag
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.13 Cleanup noncollection tag
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.14
Commercial/Multifamily AB341 
mailer 2 times per year

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing, delivery to mail house.

11.15 Holiday tree bill insert
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Sep Nov

11.16 Holiday tree multifamily mailer
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Sep Dec

11.17 Multifamily education kits
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing and delivery methodology.

11.18
Commercial/Multifamily mailer 
(inserts)

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Jan Dec Will develop schedule for drafts, approval, 
printing, delivery to mail house.

11.19
Commercial mailer promoting food 
waste program

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives

Mar May Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.

11.20 Develop school curriculum 
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jun Aug

Review current brochure for any changes 
and current supply.
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EXHIBIT B-5:  
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 

Table 1: Contractor's Implementation Plan

Category Task
Start 
Date

End 
Date Comments

Public Outreach-Annual

11.21
Buses for tours (5-10 tours per 
year)

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Will offer tours and set up schedule.

11.22 Multifamily bags
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.23
Other office/event/food waste 
containers

Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.24 On-call Cleanup notification
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.25 Give aways
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.26 Multifamily reuse notification
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.27 Container stickers
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Assess current inventory.

11.28 Website updates
Municipal Services Manager, Customer Service Supervisor, Recycling 
Representatives Jan Dec

Update as needed.

11 Total Elasped Time 12 months
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
Contractor may be assessed Liquidated Damages if Contractor fails to fulfill its obligations with regards 
to provision of Collection Services and Post-Collection Services, and the events listed in this Exhibit C in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement with regards to the time frame for 
accomplishing each event and nature of the responsibility associated with the event unless otherwise 
stated in this Exhibit C. Complaints received from Persons or the City (for service to City Facilities or 
locations) shall be considered Complaints regardless of the Contractor’s opinion. For example, if a 
Customer calls and complains that the Collection occurred before authorized Collection hours, this 
Complaint shall be counted as a Complaint and Contractor shall not have an opportunity to contest the 
Complaint; provided, however, that after two unsubstantiated complaints from a single customer, any 
further complaint from that customer will not be counted as a complaint for purposes of assessing 
liquidated damages.  Contractor shall have the right to bill a customer for missed pickups caused by a 
customer not setting out his or her Carts prior to the scheduled time for Collection after two 
unsubstantiated missed pickup complaints from that customer.   

Each Cart or Bin of a customer shall be counted as a Service Opportunity, which if not serviced on a 
given Collection day shall qualify as a missed pick up for purposes of assessing liquidated damages.  Thus 
if Contractor fails to service a customer’s Solid Waste, Compostables and Recyclables Carts on a given 
day, this will be counted as three missed pickups.  Conversely, if only one Cart of three is missed, this 
will count as only one missed pick up.  All Service Opportunities shall be counted in determining 
Contractor ratio of missed pickups to the total number of Service Opportunities. 

Contractor’s noncompliance, if any, with performance standards shall be determined on a quarterly 
basis and related Liquidated Damages shall be paid on a quarterly basis with the exception of those 
related to Diversion rate which shall be determined on an annual basis. 

City reserves the right to audit reports submitted by Contractor or request reports that itemize 
individual Complaints listing requested information such as the date and time the Complaint or Inquiry 
was received, name, address and telephone number of caller, description of the caller (e.g., Customer, 
Occupant/service recipient, City, property manager, etc.), description of Complaint or Inquiry, Complaint 
category (e.g., missed pick-up, noise, spill, discourteous behavior, request for on-call service, request for 
change in service level, etc.), name of employee recording Complaint or Inquiry, the action taken by 
Contractor to respond to and remedy Complaint or Inquiry, and the date and time that the Complaint 
was resolved. 

The following table presents the events of nonperformance that warrant liquidated damages and the 
acceptable performance level and associated liquidated damages for each performance measure. 
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

COLLECTION QUALITY 
1. Missed Pick-Ups 

Event – Initial 
Complaints 
(includes Solid 
Waste, Recycling 
and Compostables 
Collection) 

Percentage of 
missed pick-up 
Complaints 
shall be less 
than or equal to 
1 missed pick-
up complaint 
per 1,000 
Service 
Opportunities. 

Each Complaint received for 
missed pick-up of Solid Waste, 
Recyclable Materials, 
Compostables with the 
exception of missed pick-up 
Complaints for which 
Contractor: (i) documented in its 
Customer service system the 
Customer’s failure to properly 
set out Container or Container 
was blocked for Collection 
based on the route driver’s 
report, and, (ii) coded the call 
for a recollection request or 
courtesy pick-up rather than 
missed pick-up Complaint  

Contractor 
shall print a 
report on a 
monthly basis 
from its 
Customer 
service 
system listing 
the total 
Complaints 
coded as 
missed pick-
up for the 
City 

$50 per 
Complaint 
received 
above the 
acceptable 
performance 
level 

2. Missed Pick-Up 
Events – Failure to 
Promptly Collect 
(includes Solid 
Waste, Recycling 
and Compostables 
Collection) 

No Complaints 
in this category 
are acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of 
this nature shall 
be considered 
unacceptable. 

Each failure to promptly Collect 
missed pick-up, where failures 
shall include two types of 
events: 
 
1. Each Complaint received 

identifying Contractor’s 
failure to Collect a missed 
pick-up by 5:00 p.m. of the 
business day following the 
receipt of the initial missed 
pick-up Complaint; and,  

2. Each missed pick-up 
Complaint record in the 
Contractor’s Customer 
service system that shows 
the resolution date for a 
missed pick-up Complaint 
occurring after 5:00 p.m. of 
the day following the receipt 
of the initial missed pick-up 
Complaint  

 
Under all circumstances 
Contractor shall have at least 24 
hours to collect a missed pick- 
up after receipt of a complaint. 

Contractor 
shall print 
missed pick-
up Complaint 
reports listing 
for the City 
each 
Complaint, 
the date of 
the 
Complaint, 
the resolution 
date; and any 
other 
information 
requested by 
the City 

$50 per 
Complaint  
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

COLLECTION QUALITY 
3. Other Collection 

Quality Complaint 
(includes Solid 
Waste, Recycling 
and Compostables 
Collection) 

Number of 
“Other 
Collection 
Quality 
Complaints” is 
less than or 
equal to five 
hundredths of 
one percent 
(0.05%) of the 
Service 
Opportunities 
per quarter  

“Other Collection Quality 
Complaints” shall include all 
Complaints received regarding 
events described under Items 
3A through 3G herein. 

Contractor 
shall print a 
report on a 
quarterly  
basis from its 
Customer 
service 
system listing 
the total 
number of 
Complaints 
coded for 
each category 
(Items 3A 
through 3J) 
for the City 

$150 per 
Complaint 
received 
above the 
acceptable 
performance 
level 

 A. Unauthorized 
Collection Hours  
(includes Solid 
Waste, Recycling 
and 
Compostables 
Collection) 

See above  Each Complaint that Contractor 
has performed Collection 
services outside of hours 
authorized the Agreement 

See above See above 

 B. Inadequate Care 
of or Damage to 
Private Property  

See above  Each Complaint that Contractor 
has not closed a Customer’s 
gate, has crossed planted areas, 
or has damaged private 
property (including damage of 
private vehicles)  

See above See above 

 C. Failure to 
Resolve Property 
Damage Claims 

See above Each Complaint of Contractor’s 
failure to resolve claims of 
damage to property within 
thirty (30) calendar days of the 
date the Complaint damage was 
reported by customer  

See above See above 
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

COLLECTION QUALITY 
 D. Improper 

Container 
Placement   

See above Each Complaint of Contractor’s 
failure to return empty 
Containers to original location 
(or alternate location if original 
location was not safe with 
regard to pedestrian and 
vehicular traffic), and each 
Complaint of failure to place 
Containers in an upright position 
with lids closed  

See above See above 

 E. Excessive Noise See above Each Complaint of excessive 
noise reportedly related to 
Contractor’s Collection 
operations  

See above See above 

 F. Unacceptable 
Employee 
Behavior 

See above Each Complaint of reportedly 
discourteous, rude, or 
inappropriate behavior by 
Collection vehicle personnel, 
Customer service personnel, or 
other employees of Contractor  

See above See above 

 G. Spills of 
Discarded 
Materials 

See above Each Complaint of unreasonable 
leaks, litter, or spills of Solid 
Waste, Recyclable Materials, or 
Compostables near Containers 
or on public streets and 
Contractor’s failure to pick up or 
clean up such material 
immediately  

See above See above 

4. Spills of Vehicle 
Fluids 

Number of 
Complaints in 
this category is 
less than or 
equal to six per 
quarter 

Each Complaint of unreasonable 
leaks or spills of hydraulic fluids, 
fuel, motor oil, and other motor 
vehicle fluids and liquids from 
the Collection vehicle on public 
streets or private property. 

Contractor 
shall print a 
report on a 
quarterly 
basis from its 
Customer 
service 
system listing 
the total 
number of 
Complaints 
coded to this 
category for 
the City 

$500 per 
Complaint 
received 
above the 
acceptable 
performance 
level 
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PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

COLLECTION QUALITY 
5. Injuries to Others No incidents or 

Complaints in 
this category 
are acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of 
this nature shall 
be considered 
unacceptable. 

Each incident of personal injury 
to a Person requiring medical 
treatment by a physician or 
hospitalization, where the 
negligence of the Contractor or 
its personnel was a contributing 
factor to the injury 

Contractor 
shall print a 
report on a 
quarterly 
basis from its 
Customer 
service 
system listing 
the total 
number of 
Complaints 
coded for this 
category or 
City may 
learn of 
incident 
through other 
means 

$5,000 per 
incident or 
Complaint not 
reported 

6. Failure to Perform 
Non-collection 
Noticing 

No failures or 
Complaints in 
this category 
are acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of 
this nature shall 
be considered 
unacceptable. 

“Failure to Perform Non-
collection Noticing” shall include 
all Complaints received 
regarding events described 
under Items 2A through 2C 
herein. 

Contractor 
shall print 
missed pick-
up and non-
collection 
Complaint 
reports listing 
for the City 
each 
Complaint, 
the date of 
the 
Complaint, 
the resolution 
date; and any 
other 
information 
requested by 
the City 

$50 per 
Complaint  
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PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

COLLECTION QUALITY 
 A. Notice to Service 

Recipient  
See above  Each failure to leave a Non-

collection Notice at the 
premises, pursuant to Sections 
3.4.4 or 3.5.3 in the event of 
non-collection of Solid Waste or 
Recyclables, respectively. 

See above See above 

 B. Notice to City See above Each failure to provide notice of 
non-collection to City staff 
and/or code enforcement, 
pursuant to Sections 3.4.4 or 
3.5.3 in the event of non-
collection of Solid Waste or 
Recyclables, respectively. 

See above See above 

 C. Deliver 
Replacement 
Container 

See above Each failure to provide 
replacement or additional Solid 
Waste or Recyclables Containers 
to a Service Recipient following 
a third Non-collection Notice 
pursuant to Sections 3.4.4 or 
3.5.3, respectively. 

See above See above 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 
1. Failure to Achieve 

Minimum Average 
Telephone Delay 
Time  

Achievement of 
an average 
quarterly delay 
time of 30 
seconds or less 
(monthly average 
delay for each 
month in the 
quarter shall be 
submitted with 
quarterly reports)  
 
 

Actual average monthly 
delay time for Persons 
waiting to speak with a 
customer service 
representative exceeds the 
minimum average monthly 
delay time of 30 seconds as 
determined using a method 
and reports from customer 
service center that are 
approved by the City  

Contractor shall 
report monthly 
Customer 
service 
information on 
a quarterly 
basis  

$1,000 per 
second above 
the minimum 
average hold 
time per 
quarter 

 Page C-6 



ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 
2. Calls Answered in 

30 Seconds 
Percentage of 
calls answered in 
30 seconds is less 
than or equal to 
75% for each 
month in the 
quarterly  
reporting period 

Number of calls in the 
month not answered within 
30 seconds that needed to 
be answered to achieve the 
goal of answering 75% in 30 
seconds  

Contractor shall 
report monthly 
Customer 
service 
information on 
a quarterly 
basis  

$5 per call for 
each call not 
answered in 
accordance 
with the 
standard  

3. Calls Answered in 3 
Minutes 

Percentage of 
calls answered in 
3 minutes is less 
than or equal to 
90% for the each 
month in the 
quarterly 
reporting period  

Documented number of 
calls in each month not 
answered within 30 seconds 
below the goal of answering 
90% in 3 minutes  

Contractor shall 
report monthly 
Customer 
service 
information on 
a quarterly 
basis  

$5 per call for 
each call not 
answered in 
accordance 
with the 
standard  

4. Excessive Dropped 
Calls (i.e., Call 
Abandoned Rate) 

Dropped call rate 
is less than or 
equal to 3% of 
incoming calls for 
each month in the 
quarterly 
reporting period  

Documented number of 
calls in each month that 
were dropped above the 
minimum excessive 
dropped call rate of 3%  

Contractor shall 
report monthly 
Customer 
service 
information on 
a quarterly 
basis  

$5 per call for 
each drop call 
above the 
minimum 
standard 

5. Untimely Response 
to Complaints and 
Inquiries 

No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Where a complaint cannot 
readily be resolved by 
Contractor or requires 
additional time to 
reasonably resolve, failure 
to inform Customer or 
Person of the action 
Contractor will take to 
remedy a Complaint or 
Inquiry by 5:00 p.m. of the 
day following receipt of the 
Complaint/Inquiry for all 
Complaints/Inquiries 
received via telephone, 
voice mail, or e-mail. 
 

Contractor shall 
document all 
Complaints and 
Inquiries 
including the 
date of 
response, and, 
upon request, 
shall provide 
detailed reports 
for the 
Agencies 
review 

$100 per 
incident 
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DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 
6. Untimely Resolution 

of Complaints and 
Inquiries 

No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Each failure to resolve or 
remedy a Complaint or 
Inquiry within sixty (60) 
Business Days of receipt of 
Complaint or Inquiry, with 
the exception of missed 
pick-ups which are 
addressed above; provided, 
however, that where a 
complaint cannot readily be 
resolved by Contractor or 
requires additional time to 
reasonably resolve, this 
liquidated damage provision 
shall not apply. 

Contractor shall 
document all 
Complaints and 
Inquiries 
including the 
date of 
response, and, 
upon request, 
shall provide 
detailed reports 
for the 
Agencies 
review 

$100 per 
incident 

7. Failure to Record 
and Process 
Complaints and 
Inquiries 

No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Each failure to record (in the 
Contractor’s Customer 
service system) 
Complaints/Inquiries 
received by the City and 
communicated by the City 
to Contractor  

Contractor shall 
document all 
Complaints and 
Inquiries and 
City may 
request 
detailed reports 
to verify 
completeness 
of such reports 
or may check 
Customer 
service system 
for each 
Complaint/Inqu
ire entry 
 

$500 per 
incident  
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 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 
8. Failure to 

Commence Service 
No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Any failure by Contractor to 
deliver a Container and 
begin providing collection 
service to a Customer at the 
service level requested by 
said Customer, within seven 
calendar days of such 
request. This may include a 
new Customer receiving 
new service or an existing 
Customer requesting a 
change in or addition to 
existing service levels. 

Contractor shall 
document all 
Complaints and 
Inquiries 
including the 
date of 
response, and, 
upon request, 
shall provide 
detailed reports 
for the 
Agency’s review 

$50 per 
incident 

9. Failure to Replace 
Container or 
Remove Graffiti 

No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Any failure by Contractor to 
replace or repair a damaged 
Container within five 
calendar days of receiving 
such a request from a 
Customer or City, or any 
failure by Contractor to 
remove graffiti from 
Containers within forty-
eight hours of identification 
by Contractor or notice by 
City or Customer if such 
graffiti includes any written 
or pictorial obscenities and 
otherwise within five 
business days. 

Contractor shall 
document all 
Complaints and 
Inquiries 
including the 
date of 
response, and, 
upon request, 
shall provide 
detailed reports 
for the 
Agency’s review 

$50 per 
incident 

10 Failure to Perform 
Education and 
Outreach Activities 

No failures or 
Complaints in this 
category are 
acceptable; 
therefore, any 
Complaint of this 
nature shall be 
considered 
unacceptable. 

Each individual failure by 
Contractor to develop, 
produce, and distribute 
public education material or 
perform community 
outreach activities in the 
form and manner required 
under Exhibit B to this 
Agreement. 

Contractor shall 
report all public 
education and 
community 
outreach 
activities 
completed each 
year in the 
Annual Report.    

$500 per 
activity 
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

MANAGEMENT OF DISCARDED MATERIALS DURING AND FOLLOWING COLLECTION 
1. Mixing Material 

Types During 
Collection  

No acceptable 
failure level 

Each individual Container 
that is intentionally 
collected by Contractor in a 
vehicle intended or 
designated for the purpose 
of collecting a different 
material type (e.g. 
Recyclables collected in 
Solid Waste vehicle, Solid 
Waste collected in 
compostables vehicle, etc.) 

Intentional mixing of 
materials during Post-
Collection that were 
delivered as separate 
streams such that the 
resulting diversion rate is 
substantially below the 
average for the facility  for 
the materials as delivered 

Tonnage 
reports, 
observation, 
complaints 

$100/Container 
during 

Collection 
 

$5,000 per 
occurrence 
during Post-
Collection 

2. Delivery to Non-
Approved Facility 

No acceptable 
failure level 

Each individual occurrence 
of delivering materials 
(other than Residue) to a 
facility other than the 
Approved Facility(ies) or 
Contingent Facilities 
designated for each 
material type without prior 
City approval 

Tonnage 
reports 

$100/Ton 
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

MANAGEMENT OF DISCARDED MATERIALS DURING AND FOLLOWING COLLECTION 
3. Contractor Failure 

to Maintain 
Approved Post-
Collection Facility 
Capacity 

No acceptable 
failure level 

Inability of Contractor to 
deliver Discarded Material 
to an Approved Facility due 
to:  a) lack of available 
capacity; b) Contractor 
failure to compensate 
Approved Facility Operator 
as required; or c) a lack of, 
or lapse in, a Post-
Collection Arrangement, 
provided that the foregoing 
shall not apply in the event 
of (1) Contractor’s inability 
to use an Approved Facility 
due to an event of force 
majeure affecting the 
Approved Facility or 
Approved Facility Operator, 
or (2) the Approved Facility 
Operator’s breach of its 
agreement with Contractor. 

Tonnage 
reports, 
observation, 
complaints 

$500/Ton 
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ALLIED EXHIBIT C 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES 

 
 Event of Non-

Performance 
Acceptable 
Performance 
Level 

Definition of Complaint, 
Incident, or Event 

Tracking 
Method 

Liquidated 
Damage 
Amount 

MANAGEMENT OF DISCARDED MATERIALS DURING AND FOLLOWING COLLECTION 
4. Disposal of Material 

Targeted for 
Diversion 

No acceptable 
failure level 

Each individual occurrence 
of Disposal by Contractor, 
rather than Processing or 
delivery for Processing, of 
Recyclables, Compostables 
or other reusable materials 
set out for collection by the 
customer 

Each individual occurrence 
of Disposal by an Approved 
Facility or Contingent 
Facility, rather than 
Processing, of Recyclables, 
Yard Trimmings or other 
Compostables, or other 
reusable materials 
delivered by Contractor for 
Post-Collection   
 
The foregoing liquidated 
damages shall not apply to 
Disposal of Residue or of 
loads of Recyclables, 
Composables or other 
reusable materials that the 
processor reasonably 
determines are too 
contaminated to process. 

Tonnage 
reports 

$500/Ton 

5. Failure to 
Compensate 
Approved Facility 
and Contingent 
Facility Operators 

No acceptable 
failure level 

Each failure to pay 
submitted invoices within 
thirty (30) days of receipt, 
provided such invoices are 
correct and the operator 
properly performed the 
services subject to the 
invoice. 

Monthly 
reports 

$5,000 per day 
per occurrence 

 

 Page C-12 



 

EXHIBIT D 
PUBLIC LOCATIONS FACILITIES SERVICE 
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Contractor Service to Public Facilities and Locations, Cans, Bins and Rolloffs 
Updated February 3rd, 2015

TRASH RECYCLE FW/YW
32 64 96 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 32 64 96 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 32 64

Location Address QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC COMMENTS
City Can Mission & Templeton  5999 Mission Street 1 -5X

City Can 1 John Daly Blvd 5-1X
Doelger Senior Center 101 Lake Merced Blvd 5-2X 7-1X 1-2X 2-3X 4-2X 1-1X 4-3X

Westlake Park 111 Lake Merced Blvd 3-3X 2-3X 3-2X
DC Park Westmoor 123 Edgemont Drive 5-5X

City Can Library Mission 134 Hillside Blvd 1-5X 1-1X
City Can & Center  Pacelli Gym 145 Lake Merced Blvd 1-3X 2-2X 1-2X 1-1X

DC Park Edgewood Park 173 E Vista Avenue 2-2X
Fire Staion 92 18 Bepler Street 1-2X 3-1X
City of DC    204 92nd Street 1-1X 1-1X 2-1X

City Can Thornton Beach 2198 Skyline Drive 1-2X 1-1X
City Can Walgreens 22 San Pedro Road 1-5X/1-3X

DC Park Hillside 222 Lausanne Avenue 6-2X 1-1X
City Can at Peninsula Works 271 92nd Street 1-5X 2-1X
DC Park Imagination Center 280 92nd Street 1-5X 1-1X

DC Park City Hall 333 90th Street 1-3X 1-5X 1-3X 7-3X
DCPD 333 90th Street 3-1X 3-1X

DC Park Health Center 380 90th Street 2-5X
DC Park Gellert 40 Wembley Drive 16-2X 2-2X 1-3X

City Can Wendys 401 Mission Street 1-5X
DC Park David  Rowe 45 Midway Drive 3-2X

DC Park Bayshore Heights 450 Martin Street 2-2X 3-2X FW to commence by 3/1/15
DC Park Dueling Site 50 El Portal Way 1-1X

DC Orange Park 552 Orange Street 7-2x
City Can Mission & Liebig 5998 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Mission & Flournoy 6198 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can 3rd Can on Island 6215 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can 2nd Can on Island 6222 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Round Table Pizza 6222 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can 1st Can on Island 6277 Mission Street 1-5X/1-3X

City Can Annex Bar 6282 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Mission & Welligton 6291 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Hilltop Beauty School 6317  Mission Street 1-3X
City of DC History Guild 6351 Mission Street 1-1X

City Can Hilltop Cleaners 6379 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can War Memorial Bus Stop 6655 Mission Street 1-3X 3-1X

War Memorial Building 6655 Mission Street 8-1X 8-1X
City Can Bus Stop 6676 Mission Street 1-3X 1-1X

City Can Pacific View Ctr 6676 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Mid City Market 6718 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can BAP Auto Parts 6731 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can @ABC College 6755 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Mission/Eastlake 6791 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Mission/Westlake 6796 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Just Tires 6798 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can VW Used Sales 6800 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can VW New Sales 6918 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can 76 Gas Station 6989 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can B & B Transmission 7073 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Law Offices 7080 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Smog Test Center 7101 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Midas/Bus Stop 7198 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Jack in the Box 7217 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can D & J Auto Body 7232 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Toyota Used Cars 7255 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Vale & Mission 7298 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Office Plz/Used Car 7311 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Bank of America 7395 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Napcor Maytag 7404 Mission Street 1-5X

City Can Goodwill 7420 Mission Street 1-5X
City Can Dental Clinic/Bus 7455 Mission Street 1-5X
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Contractor Service to Public Facilities and Locations, Cans, Bins and Rolloffs 
Updated February 3rd, 2015

TRASH RECYCLE FW/YW
32 64 96 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 32 64 96 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 32 64

Location Address QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC QTY/SVC COMMENTS
DC Park Lincoln Park 901 Brunswick Street 6-5X 2-5X 1-1X

Daly City Parks 91st Street 1-3X 3-1X
DC Park Gilbrech Frankfort & Acton 1-1X 1-1X

DC Park Mission Hills Frankfort & Guttenburg 1-1X
DC Park John Daly Hillcrest/Santa Barbara 2-1X

City Can North John Daly John Daly/Mission Street 1-3X 1-1X
City Can Southeast Mission Mission & Hillside 1-3X 1-1X

City Can Goethe Bus/Walgreens Mission / Goethe Street 1-5X
City Can Jeff High School Mission/Bismark St 1-5X

City Can Blockbuster Mission/Gambetta Street 1-5X
City Can Mission /Hillside Mission/Hillside Street 1-5X
City Can Centenial Plaza Mission/John Daly Shelter 1-3X 1-1X

City Can Mission & JD Bus Stop Mission/John Daly Street 1-5X
DC Park Mussel Rock Mussel Rock 3-5X
DC Park MarchBank North/South Parkview 3-3X 3-1X
City Can Gellert Park Northside Tennis Courts 1-2X 1-1X

City Can Pergola/Bus Shelter NW Corner Mission & John Daly 2-3X 2-1X
DC Skate Park Sullivan / 92nd Street 2-3X

DC Park Arden Tot Lot 2 Arden Court 2-1X 1-1X
DC Park Polaris Tot Lot 247 Polaris Way 2-1X
DC Park Doelger Art Ctr 200 Northgate Avenu 2-1X 1-2X 1-1X 1-1X

DC Park Teglia 285 Abbot Ave 1-2X 1-1X 2-2X FW to commence by 3/1/15
DC Park Norwood Tot Lot 8 Norwood Tot Lot 1-1X

DC Park Canterbury Tot Lot 120 Canterbury Avenue 1-1X 1-1X
DC Park Margate 75 Margate Street 1-1X

DC Park Camelot Tot Lot 55 Camelot Ct 1-1X
DC Park Lycett Tot Lot 56 Lycett Cir 2-1X

DC Park Hampshire 96 Hampshire Ave 2-1X
DC Park Alta Loma Tot Lot 365 Alta Loma Tot Lot 1-1X 1-1X

DC Park Palisades Park Palisades & Westridge 2-1X 1-1X
DC Park Northridge Park Northridge & Carmel 1-1X 2-1X 2-1X

Corp Yard ( Daly City) 794 Niantic Avenue 5-1X 5-1X 1-1X
Corp Yard ( Daly City) 798 Niantic Avenue 2-1X

Library Westlake 275 Southgate Avenue 1-1X 1-1X
Lawson Hall 135 Accacia Street 2-2X 1-1X 2-1X 1-2X 3-2X FW/YW to commence by 3/1/15
Fire Station 151 Lake Merced Blvd 1-1X 1-1X

Library Gellert 40 Wembley Drive 2-3X 4-1X
Fire Department 464 Martin Street 1-1X 3-1X

Larcombe Clubhouse 99 Lake Merced Blvd 3-3X 1-1X
DC Orange Park 552 Orange Street 7-2X

Sanitary Department 153 Lake Merced Blvd 1-2X 1-2X 1-2X 1-1X
Sanitary Department North 153 Lake Merced Blvd 1-1X

Civic Center North 350 90th Street 1-2X 1-1X
Fire Department 464 Martin Street 1-1X 3-1X

Fire Station 191 Edgemont Drive 1-1X 1-1X
Gellert Clubhouse 50 Wembley Drive 4-1X
Gellert Fire House 10 Wembley Drive 1-1X 1-1X
Gellert Picnic Area 50 Wembley Drive 3-1X

Roll-Off Service  TRASH RECYCLE Yardwaste
15YD 30YD 40YD 15YD 30YD 40YD  15YD 30YD 40YD

Corp Yard ( Daly City) 794 Niantic Avenue 1-5X 1-3X
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EXHIBIT F 
CONTRACTOR’S EXTENDED TERM PROPOSAL 

EXTENDED TERM PROPOSAL FOR THE CITY OF DALY CITY 
 
The following describes key components of Allied’s extended term (15 year) proposal approved in 
concept by the Daly City Council on November 19, 2014, and are addressed in the body of the 
Agreement. The purpose of this text is to reference how the extended term proposal relates to Allied’s 
original collection proposal submitted on March 21, 2014, as contained in this Exhibit F.  
 
Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC (“Allied”) is offering the City of Daly City (“City”) an 
extended term proposal designed to provide additional benefits to the City of Daly City above and 
beyond those offered in the ten (10) year term proposal. This extended term proposal supplements 
Allied’s original 10 year term High Diversion Proposal, utilizing existing containers, that was previously 
provided to the City during the RFP process. This extended term proposal offers a Franchise Agreement 
with a term of fifteen (15) years commencing on February 1, 2016  and would expire on January 31, 
2031. [Reference Section 3(i), page 110 of the original proposal.] 
 
As a part of this extended term proposal, Allied will defer any compensation rate adjustments, and 
therefore any price increases to rate payers, until July 1, 2017. This is inclusive of the January 1, 2015 
rate adjustment that Allied is eligible for under the current Franchise Agreement with the City, as well as 
the February 1, 2016 rate adjustment identified as beginning at the start of Rate Period 1 in the 
Franchise Agreement. Allied proposes that the first rate adjustment scheduled to take effect July 1, 2017 
follow the rate adjustment process as outlined in Section 6.2.3 of the Franchise Agreement. [Reference 
Section 7, page 126 of the original proposal.] 
 
Allied proposes that all source separated recyclables collected curbside from residential, commercial 
and industrial customers within the City be delivered to the Newby Island Recyclery (“Newby”) for 
processing. Allied will guarantee processing capacity to the City at the Newby Island Recyclery for the 
term of this agreement. Allied proposes that source separated recyclable materials be delivered to 
Newby Island via transfer vehicle through the Ox Mountain Landfill and/or the Blue Line Transfer 
Station.  [Reference Section 4(b), page 111 of the original proposal.] 

For Rate Period 1, Allied will offer a credit to the post-collection services costs in the amount of 
$30.00/ton on all source separated recyclable materials anticipated to be delivered to Newby and 
collected as part of the Franchise Agreement. This rebate reflects 27.3 % of the November 2014 Low 
Side of the Official Board Market (OBM) Los Angeles Index for Mixed Paper (2) – Export to China ($110 
per ton).  During the process of establishing rates for Rate Period 2 and each successive Rate Period 
thereafter, the ($30.00) credit to the post-collection costs shall be adjusted, up or down, to reflect 
27.3% of the monthly average for the most recent February through March average values for this 
index.      

Upon the commencement date of the new Franchise Agreement, Allied is offering the use of existing 
containers and will annually replace a minimum of five percent (5%) of the existing containers in each of 
the first five years of the Franchise Agreement and a minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the existing 
containers in the second five years of the Franchise Agreement such that by the end of Year 10, all 
containers initially used upon the commencement date will have been replaced. [Reference Section 2, 
page 26-27 of the original proposal.] 
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EXHIBIT F 
CONTRACTOR’S EXTENDED TERM PROPOSAL 

As set forth in Allied’s original High Diversion Proposal with existing containers, Allied has proposed that 
new Compressed Natural Gas (“CNG”) collection vehicles be used to perform all collection services at 
the Commencement Date. Understanding that the average useful life of these vehicles is approximately 
ten (10) years, beginning in Year 11, Allied will begin to replace the fleet of collection vehicles with new 
collection vehicles such that by the end of Year 11, all CNG collection vehicles initially used upon the 
commencement date will have been replaced with new vehicles.  Allied will maintain its original 
depreciation cost schedule to the City through the term of the Franchise Agreement and will not pass on 
increased depreciation costs to the City, which result from inflationary costs of new truck purchases in 
Year 11, as we begin to recapitalize our fleet and bring new collection vehicles into service. [Reference 
Section 3(f), page 108 of the original proposal.]  
 
All other terms and conditions offered by Allied in our original High Diversion Proposal with used 
containers remain in full force and effect, except for those expressly described herein. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FULL PROPOSAL ON FILE WITH THE CITY CLERK 
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To be included here in the final PDF document final executiuon of the agreement.
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APPROVED SUBCONTRACTORS 
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EXHIBIT I 
APPROVED SUBCONTRACTORS 

 
Following are the Approved Collection Subcontractors as of the Effective Date.  
 
On-Call HHW Collection: Safety Kleen or other vendor(s) as designated by the Contractor. 
 
Valet MFD Collection Service: Integrity Waste, Inc., located in Novato, CA or other vendor(s) as 
designated by the Contractor .  
 

Following is the Approved Post-Collection Subcontractor as of the Effective Date: Blue Line Transfer, Inc.  
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EXHIBIT J 
OPERATING ASSUMPTIONS AND COST BASIS FOR RATE 

PERIOD ONE RATES 
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Total Contractor Compensation Summary City of Daly City
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City 3/13/2015

Base Proposal 
with Muni Mgr & 

Cooking Oil

Add City 
Selected 
Optional 

Services Form 
13-A 

Add 15-Year 
Proposal with 

Used Containers 
& Recyclables to 

Newby

Total (15yr) High Diversion 
Plan with New CNG Trucks 

& Used Containers, 
Resi/Comm Foodwaste & 
M/F Wet/Dry Processing

Base Collection Cost  11,365,475$      -$                   -$                   11,365,475$                        
Alternative Services Cost -$                   92,766$             -$                   92,766$                               
Used Container Savings -$                   -$                   (198,173)$          (198,173)$                            

Collection Subtotal 11,365,475$      92,766$             (198,173)$          11,260,068$                        
Post Collection Cost 1,894,527$        697,358$           (80,258)$            2,511,627$                          

Total Compensation (before City Fees) 13,260,002$      790,124$           (278,430)$          13,771,695$                        

TS Closure Fees 400,000$           -$                   -$                   400,000$                             
City Accounting Clerk 94,320$             -$                   -$                   94,320$                               
13.5% Franchise Fees 2,146,628$        123,314$           (43,454)$            2,226,488$                          
Add City Contract Mgr. Paid by Allied 150,000$           -$                   -$                   150,000$                             
Total Revenue Requirement 16,050,950$      913,438$           (321,885)$          16,642,503$                        



Form 1 4/6/2015
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General Proposer Information City of Daly City
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly CityNote to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

A. Primary Contact Information
1. Name

Evan Boyd
2. Title

Division Manager
3. Phone

(650) 756-1130
4. Fax

(650) 756-4813
5. E-mail

eboyd@republicservices.com
B. Support Facilities

1.                                               Address of collection vehicle parking, maintenance, 
washing, and route staff parking facility(ies) 1680 Edgeworth Ave., Daly City, CA 94015 (and adjacent 

properties)
2. Address of administrative office

1680 Edgeworth Ave., Daly City, CA 94015
3. Address of billing office

1680 Edgeworth Ave., Daly City, CA 94015
4. Address of customer service office

1680 Edgeworth Ave., Daly City, CA 94015
C. Vehicle Manufacturer and Specifications (Body Capacity, Load Capacity)

1. Residential Collection Vehicles Autocar ACX 64 Fully Automated Side Load, 30 cu.yd 
Heil body, 8.5 ton payload

2. Commercial Collection Vehicles

1) Autocar ACX 64 Standard Front Load, 40 cu.yd Heil 
body, 10 ton payload; 2) Autocar ACX 64 Standard Rear 

Load, 27 cu.yd Heil Body, 9 ton payload
3. Debris Box Vehicles Autocar ACX 64 Standard Roll Off, Amrep 22' Hoist, 10 

ton payload
D. Container Manufacturer, Sizes Offered, and Specifications

1. Carts

1) Otto Environmental - 32 gallons, 64 gallons, 96 gallons; 
2) Schaefer Systems - 32 gallons, 64 gallons, 96 gallons

2. Bins 1) WasteQuip - 1.5 cu.yd, 2 cu.yd, 3 cu.yd, 4 cu.yd, 6 cu.yd; 
2) Consolidated Fabricators - 1.5 cu.yd, 2 cu.yd, 3 cu.yd, 4 

cu.yd, 6 cu.yd
3. Debris Boxes 1) WasteQuip - 8 cu.yd, 15 cu.yd, 20 cu.yd, 30 cu.yd, 40 

cu.yd; 2) Consolidated Fabricators - 8 cu.yd, 15 cu.yd, 20 
cu.yd, 30 cu.yd, 40 cu.yd

E. Transfer Station
1. Transfer Station n/a

2. Owner's name n/a

3. Operator's name n/a

4. Address of Transfer Station n/a

mailto:eboyd@republicservices.com


Form 2
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City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only. Report statistics for a 12-month period.

Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Bulky Waste 

Pickup Solid Waste
Recyclable 
Materials

Yard 
Trimmings

Commercial 
Food Scraps Solid Waste

Recyclable 
Materials

Yard 
Trimmings TOTAL

1 Account Information
# of weekly accounts (customers) 23,244 22,241 21,893 2,641 2,492 PU w/ SF 29

Labor Information
2 # of regular route personnel 5.00 5.00 2.00 1.00 3.75 1.95 0.30 1.62 0.21 0.17 21.0
3 Labor hours/day/person 8.7 8.4 8.0 9.5 9.2 9.2 9.2 10.3 10.3 10.3
4 Total labor hours/year 11,245 10,855 4,160 2,467 8,947 4,658 716 4,316 560 459 48,383

Route Information
# of routes per

5 Weekday 5.00 5.00 2.00 0.50 3.75 1.95 0.30 1.62 0.21 0.17 20.50
6 Saturday
7 Sunday

# of persons per route per
8 Weekday 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
9 Saturday
10 Sunday

# of route hours/day/route per
11 Weekday 8.7 8.4 8.0 9.5 9.2 9.2 9.2 10.3 10.3 10.3
12 Saturday
13 Sunday

# of route hours per year per:
14 Weekday 11,245 10,855 4,160 1,234 8,947 4,658 716 4,316 560 459 47,150
15 Saturday
16 Sunday
17 Total Route Hours per Year (all routes) 11,245 10,855 4,160 1,234 8,947 4,658 716 4,316 560 459 47,150
18 # of FTE routes 5.41 5.22 2.00 0.59 4.30 2.24 0.34 2.08 0.27 0.22 22.67
19 Total # of cart setouts per day for all routes 4,649 3,203 963 54
20 # of cart setouts/day/FTE route 860 614 482 90
21 # of cart setouts per week for all routes 23,244 16,014 4,816 268
22 # of household drive-bys per wk for all routes 23,244 22,241 21,893 268
23 Set out rate (%) 100% 72% 22% 100%
24 # of lifts or pulls per week for all routes 5,207 3,097 91 49 6 5
25 # of lifts or pulls per year for all routes 270,764 161,044 4,732 2,550 331 271
26 # of lifts or pulls per route hour 30.3 34.58 6.61 0.59 0.59 0.59

Vehicle Information
27 # of regular collection vehicles (from Form 4) 5.0 5.0 2.0 1.0 3.8 2.0 0.3 1.6 0.2 0.2 21.0
28 # of spare collection vehicles (from Form 4) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0
29 Total # of collection vehicles 6.0 6.0 2.0 1.0 4.8 2.0 0.3 2.6 0.2 0.2 25.0

Tonnage Information (annual)
30 Solid waste collected 14,936 1,568 12,078 9,521 38,102
31 Recyclable materials collected 8,968 2,131 3,602 1,680 1,506 17,887
32 Organic Materials collected 2,595 1,259 677 4,531
33 Total Collected 14,936 8,968 2,595 1,568 14,209 3,602 1,259 11,201 1,506 677 60,521
34 Processing residue disposed 717 784 171 288 88 67 60 2,175
35 Net Diverted (Line 31 + 32 - 35) 8,251 2,595 (784) 1,961 3,313 1,171 1,613 1,446 677 20,243

Projected Diversion Rate 33.4%

Operating Statistics

Debris Box (Form 6C)

From July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015

Commercial / Multi-Family  (Form 6B)Single-Family (Form 6A)



Form 3
Proposed Labor Requirements
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City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

Route Personnel Headcount (include fraction of employee) # of Regular Personnel # of Casual/Pool Total

Single-family Solid Waste 5.00 0.65 5.65
Single-family Recyclables 5.00 0.65 5.65
Single-family Yard Trimmings 2.00 0.26 2.26
Single-family Bulky Waste Pickup 1.00 0.13 1.13
Commercial / Multi-family Solid Waste 5.74 0.75 6.49
Commercial / Multi-family Recyclable Materials 1.95 0.25 2.21
Commercial / Multi-family Yard Trimmings 0.00 0.00 0.00
Commercial / Multi-family Food Waste 0.30 0.04 0.34
Drop Box Solid Waste 1.62 0.21 1.83
Drop Box Recyclable Materials 0.21 0.03 0.24
Drop Box Yard Trimmings 0.17 0.02 0.19

Subtotal Route Personnel 23.00 3.00 26.00

Other Personnel Headcount (include fraction of employee) # of Employees

Executive Management (CEO, CFO, COO, etc.) 0.00
General Manager 0.50
Operations Manager 0.70
Route Supervisor 0.70
Dispatcher 0.70
Container Distribution 1.00
Container Maintenance/Welder 0.00
Maintenance Supervisor 0.70
Maintenance Personnel 3.50
Controller 1.00
Staff Accountant 0.00
Office Manager 1.00
Accounting Clerk 0.00
Customer Service Supervisor 1.00
Customer Service Representatives 2.00
Recycling Manager 0.00
Recycling/Public Education Coordinator 2.00
Other (specify): __________________ 0.00
Other (specify): __________________ 0.00
Other (specify): __________________ 0.00

Subtotal Other Personnel 14.80

40.80Total All Personnel

Notes
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City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total
Vehicles

Collection Vehicles
Single-family Solid Waste 5.00      5.00      1.00   1.00   5.00      1.00   6.00      $1,371,875
Single-family Recyclables 5.00      5.00      1.00   1.00   5.00      1.00   6.00      $1,371,875
Single-family Yard Trimmings 2.00      2.00      -     -     2.00      -     2.00      $519,950
Single-family Bulky Waste Pickup 1.00      1.00      -     1.00      -     1.00      $246,794
Commercial / Multi-family Solid Waste 3.75      3.75      1.00   1.00   3.75      1.00   4.75      $828,566
Commercial / Multi-family Recyclable Materials 1.95      1.95      -     1.95      -     1.95      534,933.75               
Commercial / Multi-family Yard Trimmings -       -       -     -       -     -       -                           
Commercial / Multi-family Food Waste 0.30      0.30      -     0.30      -     0.30      82,297.50                 
Drop Box Solid Waste 1.62      1.62      1.00   1.00   1.62      1.00   2.62      $363,178
Drop Box Recyclable Materials 0.21      0.21      -     0.21      -     0.21      $41,164
Drop Box Yard Trimmings 0.17      0.17      -     0.17      -     0.17      $33,702

Subtotal 21.00    -     21.00    -     4.00   4.00   21.00    4.00   25.00    $5,394,336
Other Vehicles

Pickup Trucks 2.00      2.00      -     2.00      -     2.00      $52,094
Container Distribution -       1.00   1.00   -       1.00   1.00      $0
Mobile Service Truck -       1.00   1.00   -       1.00   1.00      $40,742
Other (specify): __________________ -       -     -       -     -       $0
Other (specify): __________________ -       -     -       -     -       $0

Subtotal 2.00      -     2.00      -     2.00   2.00   2.00      2.00   4.00      $92,836
Total Vehicle Cost $5,487,172

Containers
Carts

Solid Waste 32-gallon 23,504  23,504  -     23,504  -     23,504  $871,998
Solid Waste 64-gallon 1,637    1,637    -     1,637    -     1,637    $77,610
Solid Waste 96-gallon 1,348    1,348    -     1,348    -     1,348    $71,417
Recyclable Material 32-gallon 815       815       -     815       -     815       $30,237
Recyclable Material 64-gallon 22,464  22,464  -     22,464  -     22,464  $1,064,928
Recyclable Material 96-gallon 1,884    1,884    -     1,884    -     1,884    $99,814
Yard Trimmings 32-gallon 22,304  22,304  -     22,304  -     22,304  $827,478
Yard Trimmings 64-gallon 224       224       -     224       -     224       $10,620
Yard Trimmings 96-gallon 23         23         -     23         -     23         $1,219

Subtotal 74,203  -     74,203  -     -     -     74,203  -     74,203  $3,055,321
Bins

1 cubic yard 137       137       -     137       -     137       $64,200
1.5 cubic yard 152       152       -     152       -     152       $74,230
2 cubic yards 193       193       -     193       -     193       $98,063
3 cubic yards 237       237       -     237       -     237       $129,179
4 cubic yards 129       129       -     129       -     129       $79,949
5 cubic yards -       -       -     -       -     -       $0
6 cubic yards 48         48         -     48         -     48         $40,672

Subtotal 896       -     896       -     -     -     896       -     896       $486,293
Drop Boxes

8 cubic yards 3           3           -     3           -     3           $8,545
15 cubic yards 18         18         -     18         -     18         $66,201
20 cubic yards -       -       -     -       -     -       $0
30 cubic yards 11         11         -     11         -     11         $40,677
40 cubic yards 3           3           -     3           -     3           $14,793

Subtotal 35         -     35         -     -     -     35         -     35         $130,216
Other (specify): Container Delivery 75132 75132 0 75132 0 75132 $412,130
Other (specify): __________________ 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 75,132  -     75,132  -     -     -     75,132  -     75,132  $412,130
Total Container Cost $4,083,959

Other Description
Offices $126,504
Processing Site(s)
Transfer Station
Corporation Yard/Maintenance
Container Storage Yard
Shop Equipment
Fueling Equipment
Computer and Office Equipment
Other (specify): Used Spare Truck Replacements $359,611
Other (specify): Lost/Damaged Cart Replacements $197,007

Total Other Cost $683,123
Total Capital Cost $10,254,255

 Leasehold Improvements 

 Years 6 & 7 
 Years 2 thru 10 

Quantity

 Total Capital Cost 
Over Contract 

Term 

TotalNew Used
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City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note to proposer:  No data input required on this Form 5; costs are pulled automatically from Forms 6A through 6C.

From July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Bulky Waste 

Pickup Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Commercial 
Food Scraps Solid Waste Recyclables

Yard 
Trimmings TOTAL

Eligible Expenses
Labor-Related Costs $962,920 $929,530 $356,225 $105,643 $877,235 $456,648 $0 $70,205 $319,028 $41,413 $33,905 $4,152,752

Vehicle-Related Costs $28,020 $28,020 $11,208 $5,604 $21,007 $10,935 $0 $1,681 $9,067 $1,177 $963 $117,682

Fuel Costs $164,652 $155,769 $60,912 $36,128 $102,793 $53,509 $0 $8,226 $90,004 $11,683 $9,565 $693,242

Other Costs $27,553 $39,079 $10,610 $4,276 $23,324 $11,266 $0 $1,732 $9,549 $1,239 $1,016 $129,642
Direct Depreciation $265,814 $282,403 $156,505 $26,087 $106,278 $100,282 $0 $1,167 $48,348 $6,276 $5,138 $998,299

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other $807,007 $779,018 $298,546 $88,538 $642,107 $334,251 $0 $51,387 $309,758 $40,208 $32,919 $3,383,739

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation & Start-Up $13,306 $12,845 $4,923 $1,460 $10,587 $5,511 $0 $847 $5,107 $663 $543 $55,793

Total Eligible Expenses $2,269,273 $2,226,664 $898,929 $267,736 $1,783,331 $972,402 $0 $135,245 $790,862 $102,659 $84,049 $9,531,149

Profit $346,272 $339,770 $137,169 $40,854 $272,121 $148,380 $0 $20,637 $120,679 $15,665 $12,825 $1,454,373

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $100,896 $106,965 $58,892 $9,929 $41,269 $38,151 $0 $582 $18,825 $2,444 $2,001 $379,952

Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Costs -  Lease $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $100,896 $106,965 $58,892 $9,929 $41,269 $38,151 $0 $582 $18,825 $2,444 $2,001 $379,952

$2,716,441 $2,673,399 $1,094,989 $318,519 $2,096,721 $1,158,934 $0 $156,464 $930,366 $120,767 $98,875 $11,365,475

City Fees
Franchise Fee  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $1,874,361

Mussel Rock Landfill Fee  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $400,000

Other  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $244,320

Total City Fees  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $2,518,681

Total Contractor Costs (without disposal)  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $13,884,156

Add Disposal/Transfer Costs $1,894,527
Add Associated Franchise Fees $295,678

Grand-Total Revenue Requirement $16,074,360

*Amounts to tie to Forms 6A through 6C.

Add Alternative Services Cost 913,438          
Add Used Container Savings (321,885)         
Total Revenue Requirement 16,665,913     

Single-Family (Form 6A) Commercial / Multi-Family  (Form 6B)

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees*

Debris Box (Form 6C)
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Collection Cost Proposal City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note to proposer:  No data input required on Form 6; costs are
pulled automatically from Forms 6A through 6C.

SUMMARY (Total Costs from Forms 6A through 6C) Feb 1, 2016 through 
June 30, 2017

Labor-Related Costs (include regular & pool personnel)
Regular Wages $1,682,301
Overtime Wages $280,565
Holiday Wages $131,508
Vacation Wages $226,486
Sick Leave Wages $87,672
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $143,052
Workers Compensation Claims $335,300
Health & Welfare $806,754
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $231,868
Payroll Taxes $227,247
Other (Please List) $0

Total Labor Related-Costs $4,152,752

Vehicle-Related Costs (do not include depreciation)
Tires & Tubes $0
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0
Taxes & Licenses $101,509
Other (Radios/Communication) $16,173

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $117,682

Fuel Costs $693,242

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $48,961
Equipment Insurance $8,712
Training & Safety Programs $40,887
Uniforms $19,082
Other (Sharps/Cooking Oil Processing) $12,000

Total Other Costs $129,642

Direct Depreciation
Container Depreciation $428,097
Route Vehicle Depreciation $570,203
Other Depreciation $0

Total Direct Depreciation $998,299

Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $2,182,862
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $1,138,157
From Container Maintenance (6D) $62,720

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs $3,383,739

Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $46,527
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $4,074
From Container Maintenance (6D) $5,192

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $55,793

Total Eligible Expenses $9,531,149

Profit (% Operating Ratio; i.e. 95%): 86.8 % $1,454,373

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $379,952

Direct Lease Costs
Route Vehicles $0
Other (Please List) $0

Total Direct Lease Costs $0
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SUMMARY (Total Costs from Forms 6A through 6C) Feb 1, 2016 through 
June 30, 2017

Allocated Lease Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $0
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $0
From Container Maintenance (6D) $0

Total Allocated Lease Costs $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $379,952

Total Contractor Costs Before City Fees $11,365,475

City Fees
Franchise Fee 13.5% $1,874,361.07
Mussel Rock Landfill Fee $400,000
City Accounting Clerk/Contract Mgr $244,320

Total City Fees $2,518,681

Total Contractor Costs (without disposal) $13,884,156

Add Disposal/Transfer Costs $1,894,527
Add Associated Franchise Fees 13.5% $295,678
Grand-Total Revenue Requirement $16,074,360

Add Alternative Services Cost 913,438                    
Add Used Container Savings (321,885)                   
Total Revenue Requirement 16,665,913               
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

SINGLE-FAMILY COSTS Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Bulky Item 

Pickup Subtotal

Labor-Related Costs (include regular & pool personnel)
Regular Wages $389,663 $376,150 $144,153 $42,750 $952,716
Overtime Wages $64,985 $62,732 $24,041 $7,130 $158,888
Holiday Wages $30,459 $29,404 $11,269 $3,342 $74,474
Vacation Wages $52,460 $50,641 $19,407 $5,755 $128,263
Sick Leave Wages $20,308 $19,603 $7,512 $2,228 $49,651
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $33,446 $32,286 $12,373 $3,669 $81,774
Workers Compensation Claims $78,394 $75,675 $29,001 $8,601 $191,671
Health & Welfare $186,865 $180,384 $69,129 $20,501 $456,879
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $53,706 $51,844 $19,868 $5,892 $131,310
Payroll Taxes $52,635 $50,811 $19,472 $5,775 $128,693
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Labor Related-Costs $962,920 $929,530 $356,225 $105,643 $2,354,318

Vehicle-Related Costs (do not include depreciation)
Tires & Tubes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Taxes & Licenses $24,169 $24,169 $9,668 $4,834 $62,840
Other (Radios/Communication) $3,851 $3,851 $1,540 $770 $10,012

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $28,020 $28,020 $11,208 $5,604 $72,852

Fuel Costs $164,652 $155,769 $60,912 $36,128 $417,462

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $11,447 $11,050 $4,235 $1,256 $27,988
Equipment Insurance $2,227 $2,150 $824 $244 $5,445
Training & Safety Programs $9,735 $9,735 $3,894 $1,947 $25,311
Uniforms $4,144 $4,144 $1,657 $829 $10,773
Other (Cooking Oil Processing) $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000

Total Other Costs $27,553 $39,079 $10,610 $4,276 $81,517

Direct Depreciation
Container Depreciation $120,802 $137,390 $101,544 $0 $359,736
Route Vehicle Depreciation $145,013 $145,013 $54,961 $26,087 $371,073
Other Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Depreciation $265,814 $282,403 $156,505 $26,087 $730,809
Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs

From General and Administrative (6D) $520,603 $502,548 $192,593 $57,116 $1,272,860
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $271,445 $262,031 $100,419 $29,781 $663,676
From Container Maintenance (6D) $14,958 $14,440 $5,534 $1,641 $36,573

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs $807,007 $779,018 $298,546 $88,538 $1,973,109

Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $11,096 $10,712 $4,105 $1,217 $27,130
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $972 $938 $359 $107 $2,376
From Container Maintenance (6D) $1,238 $1,195 $458 $136 $3,028

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $13,306 $12,845 $4,923 $1,460 $32,534

Total Eligible Expenses $2,269,273 $2,226,664 $898,929 $267,736 $5,662,601

Profit (Enter % Operating Ratio; i.e. 95%): 86.8       % $346,272 $339,770 $137,169 $40,854 $864,065

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $100,896 $106,965 $58,892 $9,929 $276,681

Direct Lease Costs
Route Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Allocated Lease Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
From Container Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $100,896 $106,965 $58,892 $9,929 $276,681

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees $2,716,441 $2,673,399 $1,094,989 $318,519 $6,803,348
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

COMMERCIAL / MULTI-FAMILY COSTS Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Commercial 
Food Scraps Subtotal

Labor-Related Costs (include regular & pool personnel)
Regular Wages $357,452 $186,073 $0 $28,607 $572,132
Overtime Wages $59,614 $31,032 $0 $4,771 $95,417
Holiday Wages $27,943 $14,546 $0 $2,236 $44,725
Vacation Wages $48,123 $25,051 $0 $3,851 $77,025
Sick Leave Wages $18,628 $9,697 $0 $1,491 $29,816
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $28,860 $15,023 $0 $2,310 $46,193
Workers Compensation Claims $67,645 $35,213 $0 $5,414 $108,272
Health & Welfare $171,418 $89,232 $0 $13,718 $274,368
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $49,267 $25,646 $0 $3,943 $78,856
Payroll Taxes $48,285 $25,135 $0 $3,864 $77,284
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Labor Related-Costs $877,235 $456,648 $0 $70,205 $1,404,088

Vehicle-Related Costs (do not include depreciation)
Tires & Tubes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Taxes & Licenses $18,120 $9,432 $0 $1,450 $29,002
Other (Radios/Communication) $2,887 $1,503 $0 $231 $4,621

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $21,007 $10,935 $0 $1,681 $33,623

Fuel Costs $102,793 $53,509 $0 $8,226 $164,528

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $9,878 $5,142 $0 $790 $15,810
Equipment Insurance $1,361 $708 $0 $109 $2,178
Training & Safety Programs $7,299 $3,799 $0 $584 $11,682
Uniforms $4,786 $1,617 $0 $249 $6,652
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Other Costs $23,324 $11,266 $0 $1,732 $36,322

Direct Depreciation
Container Depreciation $28,089 $26,504 $0 $308 $54,901
Route Vehicle Depreciation $78,190 $73,778 $0 $859 $152,826
Other Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Depreciation $106,278 $100,282 $0 $1,167 $207,728
Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs

From General and Administrative (6D) $414,225 $215,626 $0 $33,150 $663,002
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $215,979 $112,429 $0 $17,285 $345,693
From Container Maintenance (6D) $11,902 $6,196 $0 $952 $19,050

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs $642,107 $334,251 $0 $51,387 $1,027,745

Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $8,829 $4,596 $0 $707 $14,132
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $773 $402 $0 $62 $1,237
From Container Maintenance (6D) $985 $513 $0 $79 $1,577

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $10,587 $5,511 $0 $847 $16,946

Total Eligible Expenses $1,783,331 $972,402 $0 $135,245 $2,890,979

Profit (Enter % Operating Ratio; i.e. 95%): 86.8 % $272,121 $148,380 $0 $20,637 $441,139

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $41,269 $38,151 $0 $582 $80,002

Direct Lease Costs
Route Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Allocated Lease Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
From Container Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $41,269 $38,151 $0 $582 $80,002

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees $2,096,721 $1,158,934 $0 $156,464 $3,412,120
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

Do not include costs for on-call C&D collection.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

DEBRIS-BOX COSTS Solid Waste Recyclables Yard Trimmings Subtotal

Labor-Related Costs (include regular & pool personnel)
Regular Wages $127,381 $16,535 $13,537 $157,453
Overtime Wages $21,244 $2,758 $2,258 $26,260
Holiday Wages $9,958 $1,293 $1,058 $12,309
Vacation Wages $17,149 $2,226 $1,823 $21,198
Sick Leave Wages $6,638 $862 $705 $8,205
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $12,204 $1,584 $1,297 $15,085
Workers Compensation Claims $28,604 $3,713 $3,040 $35,357
Health & Welfare $61,086 $7,929 $6,492 $75,507
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $17,557 $2,279 $1,866 $21,702
Payroll Taxes $17,207 $2,234 $1,829 $21,270
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Labor Related-Costs $319,028 $41,413 $33,905 $394,346

Vehicle-Related Costs (do not include depreciation)
Tires & Tubes $0 $0 $0 $0
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0 $0 $0 $0
Taxes & Licenses $7,821 $1,015 $831 $9,667
Other (Radios/Communication) $1,246 $162 $132 $1,540

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $9,067 $1,177 $963 $11,207

Fuel Costs $90,004 $11,683 $9,565 $111,252

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $4,177 $542 $444 $5,163
Equipment Insurance $881 $114 $94 $1,089
Training & Safety Programs $3,150 $409 $335 $3,894
Uniforms $1,341 $174 $143 $1,657
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Other Costs $9,549 $1,239 $1,016 $11,803

Direct Depreciation
Container Depreciation $10,889 $1,413 $1,157 $13,459
Route Vehicle Depreciation $37,460 $4,862 $3,981 $46,303
Other Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Depreciation $48,348 $6,276 $5,138 $59,762
Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs

From General and Administrative (6D) $199,826 $25,938 $21,236 $247,001
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $104,190 $13,524 $11,073 $128,788
From Container Maintenance (6D) $5,742 $745 $610 $7,097

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs $309,758 $40,208 $32,919 $382,885

Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $4,259 $553 $453 $5,265
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $373 $48 $40 $461
From Container Maintenance (6D) $475 $62 $51 $588

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $5,107 $663 $543 $6,313

Total Eligible Expenses $790,862 $102,659 $84,049 $977,569

Profit (Enter % Operating Ratio; i.e. 95%): 86.8 % $120,679 $15,665 $12,825 $149,169

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $18,825 $2,444 $2,001 $23,270

Direct Lease Costs
Route Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

Allocated Lease Costs
From General and Administrative (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0
From Vehicle Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0
From Container Maintenance (6D) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $18,825 $2,444 $2,001 $23,270

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees $930,366 $120,767 $98,875 $1,150,008
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

PROPOSED ALLOCATED COST
General and 

Administrative
Vehicle 

Maintenance
Container 

Maintenance Subtotal
Labor-Related Costs (include non-route personnel only)

Regular Wages $527,487 $235,198 $0 $762,685
Overtime Wages $52,514 $39,225 $0 $91,739
Holiday Wages $26,930 $18,385 $0 $45,315
Vacation Wages $40,396 $31,664 $0 $72,060
Sick Leave Wages $21,544 $12,257 $0 $33,801
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $15,054 $20,188 $0 $35,242
Workers Compensation Claims $30,108 $47,318 $0 $77,426
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $12,283 $32,417 $0 $44,700
Payroll Taxes $51,740 $31,771 $0 $83,511
Other (Health & Welfare) $198,577 $112,790 $0 $311,367

Total Labor Related-Costs $976,633 $581,213 $0 $1,557,846

Vehicle-Related Costs
Tires & Tubes $0 $297,442 $0 $297,442
Parts $0 $117,634 $18,524 $136,158
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0 $119,575 $44,196 $163,771

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $0 $534,651 $62,720 $597,371

Fuel Costs $0 $12,667 $0 $12,667

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $0 $0 $0 $0
Equipment Insurance $0 $0
Rent $91,092 $0 $0 $91,092
Utilities $19,441 $0 $0 $19,441
Telephone $33,231 $0 $0 $33,231
Non-vehicle Related Supplies $16,113 $0 $0 $16,113
Non-vehicle Related Taxes & Licenses $51,477 $1,250 $0 $52,727
Training & Safety Programs $0 $4,543 $0 $4,543
Initial Public Education & Outreach Efforts 135,864  $9,058 $9,058
Ongoing, Annual Public Education & Outreach Efforts $130,452 $130,452
Uniforms $0 $3,833 $0 $3,833
Bad Debt $84,427 $84,427
Performance Bond $2,250 $2,250
Regional and Corporate Overhead Charge (Please List) $481,526 $481,526
Other (City Billing Fees, Advertising, Professional Fees….etc) 287,163               $0 $0 $287,163

Total Other Costs $1,206,230 $9,626 $0 $1,215,856

Total Labor, Vehicle, Fuel, and Other Costs $2,182,862 $1,138,157 $62,720 $3,383,739

Depreciation (non-route specific) and Start-Up Costs
Vehicle Depreciation (non-route vehicles) $5,209 $4,074 $5,192 $14,476
Other Depreciation $12,650 $0 $0 $12,650
Procurement Cost Reimbursement ($28,666.67 allowable per year) $28,667 $28,667
Start-up Costs $0 $0

Total Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $46,527 $4,074 $5,192 $55,793

Lease Costs
Facility Costs: ________________________ (describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
Lease Costs: _________________________  (describe) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Costs to be Allocated $2,229,389 $1,142,231 $67,912 $3,439,532
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information City of Daly City Base Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

PROPOSED ALLOCATED COST
General and 

Administrative
Vehicle 

Maintenance
Container 

Maintenance Subtotal
Labor, Vehicle, Fuel, & Other Costs Allocated Out Percentage

To Single-family Solid Waste (6A) 23.85% $520,603 $271,445 $14,958 $807,007
To Single-family Recyclables (6A) 23.02% $502,548 $262,031 $14,440 $779,018
To Single-family Yard Trimmings (6A) 8.82% $192,593 $100,419 $5,534 $298,546
To Single-family Bulky Waste Pickup (6A) 2.62% $57,116 $29,781 $1,641 $88,538
To Commercial / Multi-family Solid Waste (6B) 18.98% $414,225 $215,979 $11,902 $642,107
To Commercial / Multi-family Recyclables (6B) 9.88% $215,626 $112,429 $6,196 $334,251
To Commercial / Multi-family Yard Trimmings (6B) 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Food Waste (6B) 1.52% $33,150 $17,285 $952 $51,387
To Drop Box Solid Waste (6C) 9.15% $199,826 $104,190 $5,742 $309,758
To Drop Box Recyclables (6C) 1.19% $25,938 $13,524 $745 $40,208
To Drop Box Yard Trimmings (6C) 0.97% $21,236 $11,073 $610 $32,919

Total Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs Allocated Out 100.00% $2,182,862 $1,138,157 $62,720 $3,383,739

Depreciation and Start-Up Costs Allocated Out
To Single-family Solid Waste (6A) 23.85% $11,096 $972 $1,238 $13,306
To Single-family Recyclables (6A) 23.02% $10,712 $938 $1,195 $12,845
To Single-family Yard Trimmings (6A) 8.82% $4,105 $359 $458 $4,923
To Single-family Bulky Waste Pickup (6A) 2.62% $1,217 $107 $136 $1,460
To Commercial / Multi-family Solid Waste (6B) 18.98% $8,829 $773 $985 $10,587
To Commercial / Multi-family Recyclables (6B) 9.88% $4,596 $402 $513 $5,511
To Commercial / Multi-family Yard Trimmings (6B) 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Food Waste (6B) 1.52% $707 $62 $79 $847
To Drop Box Solid Waste (6C) 9.15% $4,259 $373 $475 $5,107
To Drop Box Recyclables (6C) 1.19% $553 $48 $62 $663
To Drop Box Yard Trimmings (6C) 0.97% $453 $40 $51 $543

Total Depreciation and Start-Up Costs Allocated Out 100.00% $46,527 $4,074 $5,192 $55,793

Lease Costs Allocated Out
To Single-family Solid Waste (6A) 23.85% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Single-family Recyclables (6A) 23.02% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Single-family Yard Trimmings (6A) 8.82% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Single-family Bulky Waste Pickup (6A) 2.62% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Solid Waste (6B) 18.98% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Recyclables (6B) 9.88% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Yard Trimmings (6B) 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Commercial / Multi-family Food Waste (6B) 1.52% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Drop Box Solid Waste (6C) 9.15% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Drop Box Recyclables (6C) 1.19% $0 $0 $0 $0
To Drop Box Yard Trimmings (6C) 0.97% $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Lease Costs Allocated Out 100.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Out $2,229,389 $1,142,231 $67,912 $3,439,532
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Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note that Single-Family Customers include single-family premises and each unit of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium which receives
individual Cart collection services.

Rates for Regularly Scheduled Curbside Cart Service

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Size of 
Solid Waste 
Container Service Frequency Current No. of Containers

Current 
Monthly Rate

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue before 

Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

32/35-gal Cart 1 pick-up/week 20,405 $25.58 17.58$             2.36$               19.94$                21,871             4,613,906$        619,387$          5,233,293$        -$                 -$                   19.94$             $5,233,293
64-gal Cart 1 pick-up/week 1,670 $51.17 35.16$             4.72$               39.88$                1,279               539,636$           72,443$            612,078$           -$                 -$                   39.88$             $612,078
96-gal Cart 1 pick-up/week 177 $76.74 52.74$             7.08$               59.82$                94                    59,491$             7,986$              67,477$             -$                 -$                   59.82$             $67,477

Extra 32/35-gal Solid Waste Cart 1 pick-up/wk Not Available - - - 17.81$             2.13$               19.94$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   19.94$             $0
Extra 64-gal Solid Waste Cart 1 pick-up/wk Not Available - - - 35.63$             4.26$               39.89$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   39.89$             $0
Extra 96-gal Solid Waste Cart 1 pick-up/wk Not Available - - - 53.45$             6.39$               59.84$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   59.84$             $0
Extra Organic Materials Cart 1 pick-up/wk Not Available $13.39 10.03$             1.00$               11.03$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   11.03$             $0
Extra Recyclable Materials Cart 1 pick-up/wk Not Available - - - 8.71$               (0.99)$              7.72$                  -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   7.72$               $0

Rates for Regularly Scheduled Backyard or Sideyard Cart Service

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Size of 
Solid Waste 
Container Service Frequency

Current No. of 
Containers*

Current 
Monthly Rate

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue before 

Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

32/35-gal Cart 1 pick-up/wk Included above 60.70$             2.36$               63.06$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   63.06$             $0
64-gal Cart 1 pick-up/wk Included above 78.29$             4.72$               83.01$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   83.01$             $0
96-gal Cart 1 pick-up/wk Included above 16.09$             7.08$               23.17$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   23.17$             $0
* Data not available to quantify how many customers currently pay.

Basic Service (Monthly Rate for Basic Service includes Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, Organic Materials and Backyard Collection Services for all Containers)

Additional Cart(s) for Solid Waste, Organic Materials and Recyclable Materials (Monthly Rate)

Instructions to Proposer:  Only enter rates and/or service level estimates into cells shaded yellow.  Other rates and estimated revenues will be calculated based on these inputs.

Basic Service (Monthly Rate includes Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and Organic Materials Collection Services)
Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 

Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
Estimated Revenue Before Fees

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Miscellaneous Services (Per Occurrence)

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle
Current No. of 

Occurrences
Current Rate 
per Pick-Up

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue before 

Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Solid waste overage bag Not Available 7.55$               1.68$               9.23$                  -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   9.23$               $0

Organics overage bag Not Available - - - 7.55$               1.68$               9.23$                  -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   9.23$               $0

Extra On-Call Bulky Cleanup 

Not Applicable Not Available - - - 49.10$             10.95$             60.05$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   60.05$             $0

Cart replacement (charge if Customer 
requires Cart replacement in excess of 
one replacement per year at no cost for 
damage or theft)

Not Applicable Per-Occurrence Rate - - - 60.05$             -$                 60.05$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   60.05$             $0

Cart delivery/pick-up (charge if 
Customer requests a change in Cart size 
more than once per year) Not Applicable Per-Occurrence Rate - - - 32.35$             -$                 32.35$                -                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                   32.35$             $0

Estimated Single-Family Revenue 5,213,033$   699,816$      5,912,848$   -$               $5,912,848

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Cost of pre-paid overage bags (includes 
bag and collection service)

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note that Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized collection services.  Each unit of a duplex,
triplex, townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection services is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged Single-Family Rates.

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle
Service Frequency 
(Pick-Ups/Week)

Current No. 
of Containers

Current 
Monthly Rate

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total 
Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Post-

Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Rates for Regularly Scheduled Cart Service (Monthly Rate for Customers)

Solid Waste 32/35-gallon cart 1 210 $25.58 13.74$            4.72$              18.46$                669                 110,305$          37,892$          148,197$          -$                -$                  18.46$            $148,197
2 32 - - - 27.48$            9.44$              36.92$                135                 44,518$            15,293$          59,810$            -$                -$                  36.92$            $59,810
3 2 - - - 41.22$            14.16$            55.38$                7                     3,462$              1,189$            4,652$              -$                -$                  55.38$            $4,652
4 1 - - - 54.96$            18.88$            73.84$                1                     660$                 227$               886$                 -$                -$                  73.84$            $886
5 0 - - - 68.70$            23.60$            92.30$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  92.30$            $0
6 0 - - - 82.44$            28.32$            110.76$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  110.76$          $0

Solid Waste 64-gallon cart 1 78 $51.17 27.48$            9.44$              36.92$                231                 76,175$            26,168$          102,342$          -$                -$                  36.92$            $102,342
2 9 - - - 54.96$            18.88$            73.84$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  73.84$            $0
3 3 - - - 82.44$            28.32$            110.76$              7                     6,925$              2,379$            9,304$              -$                -$                  110.76$          $9,304
4 1 - - - 109.92$          37.76$            147.68$              4                     5,276$              1,812$            7,089$              -$                -$                  147.68$          $7,089
5 0 - - - 137.40$          47.20$            184.60$              1                     1,649$              566$               2,215$              -$                -$                  184.60$          $2,215
6 0 - - - 164.88$          56.64$            221.52$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  221.52$          $0

Solid Waste 96-gallon cart 1 227 $76.74 41.22$            14.16$            55.38$                460                 227,534$          78,163$          305,698$          -$                -$                  55.38$            $305,698
2 79 - - - 82.44$            28.32$            110.76$              339                 335,366$          115,206$        450,572$          -$                -$                  110.76$          $450,572
3 20 - - - 123.66$          42.48$            166.14$              93                   138,005$          47,408$          185,412$          -$                -$                  166.14$          $185,412
4 3 - - - 164.88$          56.64$            221.52$              13                   25,721$            8,836$            34,557$            -$                -$                  221.52$          $34,557
5 10 - - - 206.10$          70.80$            276.90$              37                   91,508$            31,435$          122,944$          -$                -$                  276.90$          $122,944
6 0 - - - 247.32$          84.96$            332.28$              145                 430,337$          147,830$        578,167$          -$                -$                  332.28$          $578,167

Recyclables 32/35-gallon cart 1 192 - - - -$                -$                -$                   209                 -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
2 2 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
3 10 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
4 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
5 1 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
6 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0

Recyclables 64-gallon cart 1 185 - - - -$                -$                -$                   175                 -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
2 4 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
3 5 - - - -$                -$                -$                   1                     -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
4 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
5 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
6 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0

Recyclables 96-gallon cart 1 1602 - - - -$                -$                -$                   1,565              -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
2 150 - - - -$                -$                -$                   147                 -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
3 70 - - - -$                -$                -$                   58                   -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
4 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   4                     -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
5 12 - - - -$                -$                -$                   12                   -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0
6 0 - - - -$                -$                -$                   -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  -$                $0

Instructions to Proposer:  Only enter rates and/or service level estimates into cells shaded yellow.  Other rates and estimated revenues will be calculated based on these inputs.

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle
Service Frequency 
(Pick-Ups/Week)

Current No. 
of Containers

Current 
Monthly Rate

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total 
Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

  
Annual 

Revenue 
(Post-

Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Organic Materials 32/35-gallon cart 1 2 $19.19 10.85$            3.00$              13.85$                2                     260$                 72$                 332$                 -$                -$                  13.85$            $332
2 4 - - - 21.70$            6.00$              27.70$                4                     1,042$              288$               1,330$              -$                -$                  27.70$            $1,330
3 0 - - - 32.55$            9.00$              41.55$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  41.55$            $0
4 0 - - - 43.40$            12.00$            55.40$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  55.40$            $0
5 0 - - - 54.25$            15.00$            69.25$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  69.25$            $0
6 0 - - - 65.10$            18.00$            83.10$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  83.10$            $0

Organic Materials 64-gallon cart 1 0 $38.37 21.70$            6.00$              27.70$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  27.70$            $0
2 0 - - - 43.40$            12.00$            55.40$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  55.40$            $0
3 1 - - - 65.10$            18.00$            83.10$                1                     781$                 216$               997$                 -$                -$                  83.10$            $997
4 0 - - - 86.80$            24.00$            110.80$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  110.80$          $0
5 0 - - - 108.50$          30.00$            138.50$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  138.50$          $0
6 0 - - - 130.20$          36.00$            166.20$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  166.20$          $0

Organic Materials 96-gallon cart 1 8 $57.56 65.10$            18.00$            83.10$                8                     6,250$              1,728$            7,978$              -$                -$                  83.10$            $7,978
2 3 - - - 130.20$          36.00$            166.20$              3                     4,687$              1,296$            5,983$              -$                -$                  166.20$          $5,983
3 0 - - - 195.30$          54.00$            249.30$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  249.30$          $0
4 0 - - - 260.40$          72.00$            332.40$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  332.40$          $0
5 0 - - - 325.50$          90.00$            415.50$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  415.50$          $0
6 0 - - - 390.60$          108.00$          498.60$              -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  498.60$          $0

Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle Rate Information
Monthly # of 
Occurrences Current Rate

Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Total 
Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Post-

Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Rates for Miscellaneous Services (Per Occurrence)

Extra 32/35-gal bag of solid 
waste

Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available - - - 5.87$              3.36$              9.23$                  -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  9.23$              $0

Extra 32/35-gal bag of 
organics

Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available - - - 22.68$            5.04$              27.72$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  27.72$            $0

Lost Lock Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 23.81$            -$                23.81$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  23.81$            $0

Steam cleaning Cart (charge per visit) Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 66.70$            -$                66.70$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  66.70$            $0

Cart replacement (charge if customer 
requires Cart replacement  in excess 
of one replacement per year at no 
cost for damage or theft)

Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available

- - - 60.05$            -$                60.05$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  60.05$            $0

Trip Charge (if driver must return 
due to Customer/Generator error, 
such as failure to place Cart at point 
of Collection before Collection time, 
overfilled Cart, incorrect Cart 
placement, contaminated materials)

Not Applicable Per-Hour Rate Not 
Available

64.54$            -$                64.54$                -                  -$                  -$                -$                  -$                -$                  64.54$            $0

Estimated Multi-Family and Commercial Revenue - Cart Service 1,510,460$  518,004$   2,028,465$  -$            $2,028,465

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Extra can or bag of Solid Waste or 
Organic Materials collected on 
customer's regularly scheduled 
collection day

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Note that Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized collection services.  Each unit of a duplex, triplex,
townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection services is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged Single-Family Rates.

Rates for Regularly Scheduled Solid Waste Bin (Monthly Rate)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle

Service 
Frequency 

(Pick-
Ups/Week)

Cubic 
Yards per 

Week

Current No. 
of Bins in 
Service

Current 
Monthly 
Rate Per 

Yard

Current 
Monthly 

Rate
Rate 

Factor

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Collection) 

  
Annual 
Revenue 

(Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly 
Fees 

(Entered by 
City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Monthly Per-Cubic-Yard Rate  $        140.09  $          17.62 

Solid Waste 1 cubic yard container 1 1 70 $183.25 $183.25 1.00       140.09$        17.62$           157.71$               64                  107,589$         13,532$        121,121$         -$              -$                 157.71$           $121,121
2 2 22 $168.89 $337.78 1.84       258.22$        32.48$           290.70$               24                  74,367$           9,354$           83,722$           -$              -$                 290.70$           $83,722
3 3 9 $164.11 $492.33 2.69       376.36$        47.34$           423.70$               5                    22,582$           2,840$           25,422$           -$              -$                 423.70$           $25,422
4 4 0 $161.72 $646.87 3.53       494.50$        62.20$           556.70$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 556.70$           $0
5 5 0 $160.28 $801.42 4.37       612.65$        77.07$           689.72$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 689.72$           $0
6 6 2 $159.33 $955.97 5.22       730.80$        91.93$           822.73$               1                    8,770$             1,103$           9,873$             -$              -$                 822.73$           $9,873

Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.5 26 $177.54 $266.31 1.45       203.58$        25.61$           229.19$               23                  56,188$           7,068$           63,256$           -$              -$                 229.19$           $63,256
2 3 17 $166.04 $498.12 2.72       380.79$        47.90$           428.69$               34                  155,362$         19,543$        174,906$         -$              -$                 428.69$           $174,906
3 4.5 7 $162.21 $729.93 3.98       558.00$        70.19$           628.19$               12                  80,352$           10,107$        90,459$           -$              -$                 628.19$           $90,459
4 6 0 $160.29 $961.74 5.25       735.21$        92.48$           827.69$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 827.69$           $0
5 7.5 2 $159.14 $1,193.55 6.51       912.42$        114.77$        1,027.19$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,027.19$        $0
6 9 1 $158.37 $1,425.36 7.78       1,089.62$     137.06$        1,226.68$           2                    26,151$           3,289$           29,440$           -$              -$                 1,226.68$        $29,440

Solid Waste 2 cubic yard container 1 2 36 $173.93 $347.86 1.90       265.92$        33.45$           299.37$               37                  118,068$         14,852$        132,920$         -$              -$                 299.37$           $132,920
2 4 13 $164.23 $656.92 3.58       502.19$        63.17$           565.36$               26                  156,683$         19,709$        176,392$         -$              -$                 565.36$           $176,392
3 6 14 $161.00 $965.99 5.27       738.46$        92.89$           831.35$               16                  141,784$         17,835$        159,619$         -$              -$                 831.35$           $159,619
4 8 4 $159.38 $1,275.06 6.96       974.73$        122.61$        1,097.34$           5                    58,484$           7,357$           65,840$           -$              -$                 1,097.34$        $65,840
5 10 2 $158.41 $1,584.06 8.64       1,210.94$     152.33$        1,363.27$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,363.27$        $0
6 12 3 $157.77 $1,893.20 10.33     1,447.27$     182.05$        1,629.32$           9                    156,305$         19,661$        175,967$         -$              -$                 1,629.32$        $175,967

Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 1 3 22 $167.66 $502.98 2.74       384.51$        48.37$           432.88$               25                  115,353$         14,511$        129,864$         -$              -$                 432.88$           $129,864
2 6 20 $161.10 $966.57 5.27       738.90$        92.95$           831.85$               22                  195,070$         24,539$        219,608$         -$              -$                 831.85$           $219,608
3 9 15 $158.91 $1,430.18 7.80       1,093.31$     137.53$        1,230.84$           57                  747,824$         94,071$        841,895$         -$              -$                 1,230.84$        $841,895
4 12 5 $157.81 $1,893.75 10.33     1,447.69$     182.11$        1,629.80$           4                    69,489$           8,741$           78,230$           -$              -$                 1,629.80$        $78,230
5 15 3 $157.16 $2,357.41 12.86     1,802.14$     226.69$        2,028.83$           4                    86,503$           10,881$        97,384$           -$              -$                 2,028.83$        $97,384
6 18 3 $156.72 $2,821.02 15.39     2,156.54$     271.27$        2,427.81$           3                    77,635$           9,766$           87,401$           -$              -$                 2,427.81$        $87,401

Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 1 4 13 $164.37 $657.49 3.59       502.62$        63.23$           565.85$               23                  138,723$         17,451$        156,175$         -$              -$                 565.85$           $156,175
2 8 17 $159.45 $1,275.63 6.96       975.16$        122.67$        1,097.83$           16                  187,231$         23,553$        210,783$         -$              -$                 1,097.83$        $210,783
3 12 12 $157.81 $1,893.75 10.33     1,447.69$     182.11$        1,629.80$           10                  173,723$         21,853$        195,576$         -$              -$                 1,629.80$        $195,576
4 16 3 $156.99 $2,511.89 13.71     1,920.23$     241.55$        2,161.78$           2                    46,086$           5,797$           51,883$           -$              -$                 2,161.78$        $51,883
5 20 5 $156.50 $3,130.03 17.08     2,392.77$     300.99$        2,693.76$           5                    143,566$         18,059$        161,626$         -$              -$                 2,693.76$        $161,626
6 24 1 $156.17 $3,748.16 20.45     2,865.30$     360.43$        3,225.73$           2                    68,767$           8,650$           77,418$           -$              -$                 3,225.73$        $77,418

Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 1 6 1 $161.57 $969.41 5.29       741.07$        93.22$           834.29$               3                    26,679$           3,356$           30,034$           -$              -$                 834.29$           $30,034
2 12 2 $158.05 $1,896.63 10.35     1,449.89$     182.38$        1,632.27$           2                    34,797$           4,377$           39,174$           -$              -$                 1,632.27$        $39,174
3 18 1 $156.88 $2,823.87 15.41     2,158.72$     271.55$        2,430.27$           1                    25,905$           3,259$           29,163$           -$              -$                 2,430.27$        $29,163
4 24 1 $156.30 $3,751.12 20.47     2,867.56$     360.71$        3,228.27$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 3,228.27$        $0
5 30 1 $155.95 $4,678.35 25.53     3,576.39$     449.88$        4,026.27$           1                    42,917$           5,399$           48,315$           -$              -$                 4,026.27$        $48,315
6 36 0 $155.71 $5,605.59 30.59     4,285.22$     539.04$        4,824.26$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 4,824.26$        $0

Instructions to Proposer:  Enter only rates and/or account estimates into cells shaded yellow only.  Other rates and estimated revenues will be calculated based on these inputs.

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Regularly Scheduled Recyclable Materials Bins (Monthly Rate)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle

Service 
Frequency 

(Pick-
Ups/Week)

Cubic 
Yards per 

Week

Current No. 
of Bins in 
Service*

Current 
Per- Yard 

Rate

Current 
Monthly 

Rate
Rate 

Factor

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Collection) 

  
Annual 
Revenue 

(Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly 
Fees 

(Entered by 
City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Recyclable Materials 1 cubic yard container 1 1 10 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    9                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 2 7 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    6                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 3 3 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    3                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 4 1 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    1                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 5 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 6 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.5 31 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    29                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 3 27 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    21                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 4.5 9 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    7                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 6 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 7.5 3 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    3                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 9 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Recyclable Materials 2 cubic yard container 1 2 40 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    48                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 4 17 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    17                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 6 5 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    5                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 8 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 10 1 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    1                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 12 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 1 3 52 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    48                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 6 22 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    20                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 9 15 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    15                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 12 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 15 3 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    3                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 18 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 1 4 26 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    25                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 8 8 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    6                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 12 7 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    7                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 16 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 20 11 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    11                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 24 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 1 6 10 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    9                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
2 12 10 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    10                  -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
3 18 8 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    8                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
4 24 1 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    1                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
5 30 8 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    8                    -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0
6 36 0 $0.00 $0.00 -        -$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Regularly Scheduled Organic Materials Bin (Monthly Rate)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle

Service 
Frequency 

(Pick-
Ups/Week)

Cubic 
Yards per 

Week

Current No. 
of Bins in 
Service

Current 
Per- Yard 

Rate

Current 
Monthly 

Rate
Rate 

Factor

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly 
Fees 

(Entered by 
City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Organic Materials 1 cubic yard container 1 1 1 $137.44 $137.44 0.75       105.07$        13.22$           118.29$               11                  13,869$           1,745$           15,614$           -$              -$                 118.29$           $15,614
2 2 0 $126.68 $253.35 1.38       193.67$        24.36$           218.03$               4                    9,296$             1,169$           10,465$           -$              -$                 218.03$           $10,465
3 3 0 $123.09 $369.26 2.02       282.27$        35.51$           317.78$               1                    3,387$             426$              3,813$             -$              -$                 317.78$           $3,813
4 4 0 $121.29 $485.16 2.65       370.88$        46.65$           417.53$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 417.53$           $0
5 5 0 $120.21 $601.07 3.28       459.49$        57.80$           517.29$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 517.29$           $0
6 6 0 $119.50 $717.00 3.91       548.10$        68.95$           617.05$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 617.05$           $0

Organic Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.5 0 - - - - - - - - - 152.69$        19.21$           171.90$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 171.90$           $0
2 3 6 - - - - - - - - - 285.59$        35.93$           321.52$               6                    20,562$           2,587$           23,149$           -$              -$                 321.52$           $23,149
3 4.5 2 - - - - - - - - - 418.50$        52.64$           471.14$               2                    10,044$           1,263$           11,307$           -$              -$                 471.14$           $11,307
4 6 0 - - - - - - - - - 551.41$        69.36$           620.77$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 620.77$           $0
5 7.5 0 - - - - - - - - - 684.32$        86.08$           770.40$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 770.40$           $0
6 9 0 - - - - - - - - - 817.22$        102.80$        920.02$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 920.02$           $0

Organic Materials 2 cubic yard container 1 2 0 $99.87 $199.74 1.09       199.44$        25.09$           224.53$               10                  23,933$           3,011$           26,944$           -$              -$                 224.53$           $26,944
2 4 0 $93.40 $373.60 2.04       376.64$        47.38$           424.02$               6                    27,118$           3,411$           30,529$           -$              -$                 424.02$           $30,529
3 6 0 $91.24 $547.46 2.99       553.85$        69.67$           623.52$               4                    26,585$           3,344$           29,929$           -$              -$                 623.52$           $29,929
4 8 0 $90.17 $721.32 3.94       731.05$        91.96$           823.01$               1                    8,773$             1,104$           9,876$             -$              -$                 823.01$           $9,876
5 10 0 $89.52 $895.18 4.89       908.21$        114.25$        1,022.46$           1                    10,899$           1,371$           12,270$           -$              -$                 1,022.46$        $12,270
6 12 0 $89.09 $1,069.05 5.83       1,085.45$     136.54$        1,221.99$           2                    26,051$           3,277$           29,328$           -$              -$                 1,221.99$        $29,328

Organic Materials 3 cubic yard container 1 3 0 $86.96 $260.89 1.42       288.38$        36.28$           324.66$               4                    13,842$           1,741$           15,584$           -$              -$                 324.66$           $15,584
2 6 2 $82.12 $492.70 2.69       554.18$        69.71$           623.89$               6                    39,901$           5,019$           44,920$           -$              -$                 623.89$           $44,920
3 9 0 $80.50 $724.51 3.95       819.98$        103.15$        923.13$               9                    88,558$           11,140$        99,698$           -$              -$                 923.13$           $99,698
4 12 0 $79.69 $956.32 5.22       1,085.77$     136.58$        1,222.35$           1                    13,029$           1,639$           14,668$           -$              -$                 1,222.35$        $14,668
5 15 0 $79.21 $1,188.12 6.48       1,351.61$     170.02$        1,521.63$           1                    16,219$           2,040$           18,260$           -$              -$                 1,521.63$        $18,260
6 18 0 $78.89 $1,419.93 7.75       1,617.41$     203.45$        1,820.86$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,820.86$        $0

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Regularly Schedule Bin Compactor Service (Monthly Rate per Cubic Yard Rate per pick-up)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle

Service 
Frequency 

(Pick-
Ups/Week)

Cubic 
Yards per 

Week

Current No. 
of Bins in 
Service

Current 
Per- Yard 

Rate

Current 
Monthly 

Rate
Rate 

Factor

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly 
Fees 

(Entered by 
City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Solid waste (Compactor Bins) 1 cubic yard Compactor 1 1 0 $366.50 $366.50 2.00       280.17$        35.24$           315.41$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 315.41$           $0
2 2 0 $337.78 $675.56 3.69       516.44$        64.96$           581.40$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 581.40$           $0
3 3 0 $328.22 $984.66 5.37       752.73$        94.69$           847.42$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 847.42$           $0
4 4 0 $323.44 $1,293.74 7.06       989.01$        124.41$        1,113.42$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,113.42$        $0
5 5 0 $320.57 $1,602.84 8.75       1,225.30$     154.13$        1,379.43$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,379.43$        $0
6 6 0 $318.66 $1,911.94 10.43     1,461.59$     183.85$        1,645.44$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,645.44$        $0

Solid waste (Compactor Bins) 2 cubic yard Compactor 1 2 0 $347.86 $695.72 3.80       531.85$        66.90$           598.75$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 598.75$           $0
2 4 0 $328.46 $1,313.84 7.17       1,004.37$     126.34$        1,130.71$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,130.71$        $0
3 6 0 $322.00 $1,931.98 10.54     1,476.91$     185.78$        1,662.69$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,662.69$        $0
4 8 0 $318.77 $2,550.12 13.92     1,949.45$     245.22$        2,194.67$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 2,194.67$        $0
5 10 0 $316.81 $3,168.12 17.29     2,421.89$     304.65$        2,726.54$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 2,726.54$        $0
6 12 0 $315.53 $3,786.40 20.66     2,894.53$     364.11$        3,258.64$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 3,258.64$        $0

Solid waste (Compactor Bins) 3 cubic yard Compactor 1 3 0 $335.32 $1,005.96 5.49       769.01$        96.73$           865.74$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 865.74$           $0
2 6 0 $322.19 $1,933.14 10.55     1,477.80$     185.89$        1,663.69$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,663.69$        $0
3 9 0 $317.82 $2,860.36 15.61     2,186.62$     275.06$        2,461.68$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 2,461.68$        $0
4 12 0 $315.63 $3,787.50 20.67     2,895.38$     364.21$        3,259.59$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 3,259.59$        $0
5 15 0 $314.32 $4,714.82 25.73     3,604.27$     453.38$        4,057.65$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 4,057.65$        $0
6 18 0 $313.45 $5,642.04 30.79     4,313.09$     542.55$        4,855.64$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 4,855.64$        $0

Solid waste (Compactor Bins) 4 cubic yard Compactor 1 4 3 $328.75 $1,314.98 7.18       1,005.24$     126.45$        1,131.69$           3                    36,189$           4,552$           40,741$           -$              -$                 1,131.69$        $40,741
2 8 0 $318.91 $2,551.26 13.92     1,950.32$     245.33$        2,195.65$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 2,195.65$        $0
3 12 0 $315.63 $3,787.50 20.67     2,895.38$     364.21$        3,259.59$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 3,259.59$        $0
4 16 0 $313.99 $5,023.78 27.41     3,840.46$     483.09$        4,323.55$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 4,323.55$        $0
5 20 0 $313.00 $6,260.06 34.16     4,785.54$     601.98$        5,387.52$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 5,387.52$        $0
6 24 0 $312.35 $7,496.32 40.91     5,730.60$     720.86$        6,451.46$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 6,451.46$        $0

Solid waste (Compactor Bins) 6 cubic yard Compactor 1 6 0 $323.14 $1,938.82 10.58     1,482.14$     186.44$        1,668.58$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 1,668.58$        $0
2 12 0 $316.11 $3,793.26 20.70     2,899.78$     364.77$        3,264.55$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 3,264.55$        $0
3 18 0 $313.76 $5,647.74 30.82     4,317.45$     543.09$        4,860.54$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 4,860.54$        $0
4 24 0 $312.59 $7,502.24 40.94     5,735.13$     721.43$        6,456.56$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 6,456.56$        $0
5 30 0 $311.89 $9,356.70 51.06     7,152.78$     899.75$        8,052.53$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 8,052.53$        $0
6 36 0 $311.42 $11,211.18 61.18     8,570.45$     1,078.08$     9,648.53$           -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 9,648.53$        $0

Recyclables (Compactor Bins) 1 to 6 cubic yard Compactors 1 - 6 0

- - - - - -

Per 
Yard, 
Per 

Pickup

-$              -$              -$                    -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 -$                 $0

Organic Materials (Compactor 
Bins)

1 to 6 cubic yard Compactors 1 - 6 0 - - - - - - Per 
Yard, 
Per 

Pickup

44.37$           8.13$             52.50$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 52.50$             $0

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Miscellaneous Services (Per Occurrence)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle
Rate 

Information

Average # of 
Occurrences 
per Month

Current 
Rate

Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Post-
Collection 
Portion of 
Monthly 

Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 
Containers

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Collection) 

 Estimated 
Annual 
Revenue 

(Post-
Collection) 

 Total Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees 

Monthly 
Fees 

(Entered by 
City)

 Total 
Estimated 

Annual Fee 
Revenue 

Total  
Maximum 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Total Annual 

Revenue

Solid waste container Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 48.42$           4.07$             52.49$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 52.49$             $0

Recyclable materials container Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available

- - -
26.25$           -$              26.25$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 26.25$             $0

Organic materials container Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available

- - -
36.31$           3.05$             39.36$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 39.36$             $0

Bin Lock Installation (new lock) Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 124.30$        -$              124.30$               -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 124.30$           $0

Lost Lock Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 23.81$           -$              23.81$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 23.81$             $0

Steam cleaning Bin Not Applicable Per-Occurrence 
Rate

Not 
Available 66.70$           -$              66.70$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 66.70$             $0

Overage charges Not Applicable Per-Cubic-Yard 
Rate

Not 
Available

- - -
22.18$           4.07$             26.25$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 26.25$             $0

Container relocation charge Not Applicable Per-Cubic-Yard 
Rate

Not 
Available 64.54$           -$              64.54$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 64.54$             $0

Trip Charge (if driver must 
return due to 
Customer/Generator error, such 
as failure to place Cart at point 
of Collection before Collection 
time, overfilled Cart, incorrect 
Cart placement, contaminated 
materials)

Not Applicable Per-Hour Rate Not 
Available

64.54$           -$              64.54$                 -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 64.54$             $0

Push/pull charge Not Applicable  per p/u, per 
day, per bin, 

per 25'

 per p/u 
day per 

bin

$11.16 
9.23$             -$              9.23$                   -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 9.23$                $0

Lock/unlock charge Not Applicable  per p/u, per 
day, per bin, 

per 25'

 per p/u 
day per 

bin

$11.16 
9.23$             -$              9.23$                   -                -$                 -$              -$                 -$              -$                 9.23$                $0

Estimated Multi-Family Commercial Revenue - Bin Service 3,731,208$  469,356$  4,200,563$  -$             $4,200,563

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Extra pick-up (per cubic yard 
rate per pick-up)
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Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Rates for Debris Box and Compactor Service
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle Rate Information

Cubic 
Yards per 

Pull

Current
Rate per Cubic 
Yard per Pick-

Up

Tonnage 
Limit 

Per P/U

Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Post-Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 

Monthly Pulls

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection)

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection)

 
Estimated 

Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees

Per Pull Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue

Total  
Maximum 

Per Pull Rate
Estimated Total 
Annual Revenue

Solid waste (Debris Box) 8 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 8 $0.00 2 300.00$            143.22$            443.22$                2.83                   10,200.00$       4,869.48$         15,069.48$       -$                  -$                       443.22$          $15,069
15 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00 2 300.00$            143.22$            443.22$                30.45                 109,620.00$     52,332.59$       161,952.59$     -$                  -$                       443.22$          $161,953
30 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 4 300.00$            286.44$            586.44$                44.03                 158,508.00$     151,343.44$     309,851.44$     -$                  -$                       586.44$          $309,851
40 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 5 300.00$            358.05$            658.05$                0.08                   300.00$            358.05$            658.05$            -$                  -$                       658.05$          $658

Recyclables (Debris Box) 15 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00 2 300.00$            96.98$              396.98$                3.99                   14,355.00$       4,640.49$         18,995.49$       -$                  -$                       396.98$          $18,995
30 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 3 300.00$            145.47$            445.47$                5.77                   20,757.00$       10,065.07$       30,822.07$       -$                  -$                       445.47$          $30,822
40 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 4 300.00$            193.96$            493.96$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       493.96$          $0

Green Waste (Debris Box) No 
Foodwaste

15 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00
2 300.00$            111.14$            411.14$                1.81                   6,525.00$         2,417.30$         8,942.30$         -$                  -$                       411.14$          $8,942

30 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 4 300.00$            222.28$            522.28$                2.62                   9,435.00$         6,990.71$         16,425.71$       -$                  -$                       522.28$          $16,426
40 cubic yard Debris Box Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 5 300.00$            277.85$            577.85$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       577.85$          $0

Solid waste (Compactor) 6 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 6 $0.00 1.2 300.00$            85.93$              385.93$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       385.93$          $0
15 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00 3.0 300.00$            214.83$            514.83$                16.50                 59,415.00$       42,547.08$       101,962.08$     -$                  -$                       514.83$          $101,962
20 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 20 $0.00 4.0 300.00$            286.44$            586.44$                30                      106,590.00$     101,772.13$     208,362.13$     -$                  -$                       586.44$          $208,362
30 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 6.0 300.00$            429.66$            729.66$                51                      183,090.00$     262,221.50$     445,311.50$     -$                  -$                       729.66$          $445,311
35 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 35 $0.00 7.0 300.00$            501.27$            801.27$                3                        12,495.00$       20,877.90$       33,372.90$       -$                  -$                       801.27$          $33,373
40 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 8.0 300.00$            572.88$            872.88$                12                      44,115.00$       84,242.00$       128,357.00$     -$                  -$                       872.88$          $128,357

Recyclables (Compactor) 6 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 6 $0.00 1.2 300.00$            58.19$              358.19$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       358.19$          $0
15 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00 3.0 300.00$            145.47$            445.47$                3                        10,485.00$       5,084.18$         15,569.18$       -$                  -$                       445.47$          $15,569
20 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 20 $0.00 4.0 300.00$            193.96$            493.96$                5                        18,810.00$       12,161.29$       30,971.29$       -$                  -$                       493.96$          $30,971
30 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 6.0 300.00$            290.94$            590.94$                9                        32,310.00$       31,334.24$       63,644.24$       -$                  -$                       590.94$          $63,644
35 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 35 $0.00 7.0 300.00$            339.43$            639.43$                1                        2,205.00$         2,494.81$         4,699.81$         -$                  -$                       639.43$          $4,700
40 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 8.0 300.00$            387.92$            687.92$                2                        7,785.00$         10,066.52$       17,851.52$       -$                  -$                       687.92$          $17,852

Green Waste (Compactor) 
With Foodwaste

6 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 6 $0.00
1.2 300.00$            125.38$            425.38$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       425.38$          $0

15 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 15 $0.00 3.0 300.00$            313.44$            613.44$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       613.44$          $0
20 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 20 $0.00 4.0 300.00$            417.92$            717.92$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       717.92$          $0
30 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 30 $0.00 6.0 300.00$            626.88$            926.88$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       926.88$          $0
35 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 35 $0.00 7.0 300.00$            731.36$            1,031.36$            -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       1,031.36$       $0
40 cubic yard Compactor Per-pull Rate 40 $0.00 8.0 300.00$            835.84$            1,135.84$            -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       1,135.84$       $0

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017
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Rates for Miscellaneous Services (Per Occurrence)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Service Details Rate Information

Average # of 
Occurrences 
per Month

Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Post-Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 

Monthly Pulls

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection)

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection)

Total 
Estimated 

Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees

Per Pull Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue

Total  
Maximum 

Per Pull Rate
Estimated Total 
Annual Revenue

Demurrage charge (rental 
charge if customer keeps Box 
longer than 7 days without 
pick-up or return)

All box sizes Daily Rate per Debris 
Box or Compactor Box

- - -

109.72$            -$                  109.72$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       109.72$          $0

Placement charge All box sizes Per-Placement Rate - - -
43.86$              -$                  43.86$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       43.86$            $0

Relocation charge All box sizes Per-Relocation Rate - - -
64.55$              -$                  64.55$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       64.55$            $0

Cancellation service All box sizes Per Occurrence Rate - - -
64.55$              -$                  64.55$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       64.55$            $0

Overage charge - Solid Waste All roll off & Compactors 
Sizes

Per-Ton Rate For Each 
Ton In Excess of Limits

- - -
-$                  71.61$              71.61$                  19                      -$                  16,462.96$       16,462.96$       -$                  -$                       71.61$            $16,463

Overage charge - Recyclables All roll off & Compactors 
Sizes

Per-Ton Rate For Each 
Ton In Excess of Limits

- - -
-$                  48.49$              48.49$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       48.49$            $0

Overage charge - Clean 
GreenWaste (No Foodwaste)

All roll off & Compactors 
Sizes

Per-Ton Rate For Each 
Ton In Excess of Limits

- - -
-$                  55.57$              55.57$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       55.57$            $0

Overage charge - 
GreenWaste (with Foodwaste)

All roll off & Compactors 
Sizes

Per-Ton Rate For Each 
Ton In Excess of Limits

- - -
-$                  104.48$            104.48$                -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       104.48$          $0

Restart Fee after 120-days late 
and service reduction

Per- Occurrence 
Rate

- - -
30.00$              -$                  30.00$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       30.00$            $0

Late Fee After 60-days past due - - -
1.50% -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0

Insuffucient Funds Fee Per- Occurrence 
Rate

- - -
30.00$              -$                  30.00$                  -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       30.00$            $0

Estimated Debris Box Revenue $807,000 $822,282 $1,629,282 $0 $1,629,282

Summary:  Estimated Total Revenue
Single-family service (Form 7) $5,213,033 $699,816 $5,912,848 $0 $5,912,848
Multi-family and Commercial Cart service (Form 8) $1,510,460 $518,004 $2,028,465 $0 $2,028,465
Multi-family and Commercial Bin service (Form 9) $3,731,208 $469,356 $4,200,563 $0 $4,200,563
Debris Box service (Form 10) $807,000 $822,282 $1,629,282 $0 $1,629,282
Total $11,261,700 $2,509,457 $13,771,158 $0 $13,771,158

Rates for Construction and Demolition Debris Service (Not Included in Revenue Estimate)
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Type of Service Receptacle
Proposed Maximum 

Rate per Pull

* Proposed 
Maximum Per-
Ton Processing 

or Disposal 
Charge

Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Post-Collection 
Portion of Per 

Pull Rate

Total Contractor 
Portion of 

Monthly Rate

Estimated 
Number of 

Monthly Pulls

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
(Collection)

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue (Post-
Collection)

Total 
Estimated 

Annual 
Revenue 

before Fees

Per Pull Fees 
(Entered by 

City)

Total Estimated 
Annual Fee 

Revenue

Total  
Maximum 

Per Pull Rate
Estimated Total 
Annual Revenue

Dirt (Debris box) 8 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $36.80 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0

Concrete (Debris box) 8 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $46.40 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0

Wood (Debris box) 15 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $30.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0
30 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $30.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0
40 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $30.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0

Mixed C&D (Debris box) 15 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $100.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0
30 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $100.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0
40 cubic yard Debris Box $300.00 $100.00 -$                  -$                  -$                     -                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                $0

*All per ton rates do not include City franchise fees.

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Proposed Monthly Rates- Contractor 
Compensation Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Estimated Revenue Before Fees
Feb 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017



Form 11
Collection Vehicle Transport  Costs

Page J-25 

Collection Vehicle Transport Costs City of Daly City Base Services

Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.

Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Bulky Waste 

Pickup Solid Waste Recyclables
Yard 

Trimmings
Commercial 
Food Scraps Solid Waste Recyclables

Yard 
Trimmings

Collection vehicle transport 
rate ($ per hour) $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 n/a $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 $241.05 $241.05

Average tons per load (tons) 9.0 4.8 6.4 6.0 9.2 5.3 n/a 4.8 6.6 4.1 3.5 6.0

* Rates do not include City franchise fees or disposal

Single-Family Commercial / Multi-Family Drop Box

Average
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Operating Statistics City of Daly City Alternative Services
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Expanded 
Single Stream

Expanded
Commercial 
Food Scraps 
Collection*

Apartments 
under 50 units; 

and Condos, 
Town Homes, 
Mobile Homes 

Food Scraps 
Collection*

MF Two 
Stream 

Collection 
Large 

Apartment 
Complexes*

MF Mixed 
Waste Service* 

Single Family 
Food Scraps 

Service
Alternative 

Fuel
1 Account Information

# of weekly accounts (customers) 29 124 49

Labor Information
2 # of regular route personnel 0.10 0.20
3 Labor hours/day/person 9.2 9.2
4 Total labor hours/year

Route Information
# of routes per

5 Weekday 0.10 0.20
6 Saturday
7 Sunday

# of persons per route per
8 Weekday 1.00 1.00
9 Saturday

10 Sunday
# of route hours/day/route per

11 Weekday 0.92 1.84
12 Saturday
13 Sunday

# of route hours/year per
14 Weekday 238.68 477.36 -542.90
15 Saturday
16 Sunday
17 Total
18 # of FTE routes
19 Total # of cart setouts per day for all routes
20 # of cart setouts/day/FTE route
21 # of cart setouts per week for all routes
22 # of household drive-bys per wk for all routes
23 Set out rate (%)
24 # of lifts/pulls per week for all routes 50 189
25 # of lifts/pulls per year for all routes
26 # of lifts/pulls per route hour

Vehicle Information
27 # of regular collection vehicles
28 # of spare collection vehicles 
29 Total # of collection vehicles

Tonnage Information (annual)
30 Solid waste collected (reduction) -815 -408 -304 -4,127 -860
31 Recyclable materials/Mixed Waste collected 815 4,127
32 Organic Materials collected 408 304 860
33 Total Collected 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Processing residue disposed 65 29 21 2,064 34
35 Net Diverted (Line 31 + 32 - 35) 750 379 283 2,064 826

** All proposal prices assume combined collection & post collection contracts awarded.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

Note to proposer: Input data in yellow shaded areas only. Report statistics for a 12-month period. Provide operating statistics (if applicable) for Alternative Services as
incremental increases or decreases compared to Base Services.
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Summary of Contractor's Compensation
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City

Expanded 
Single 
Stream

Expanded 
Commercial 
Food Scraps 
Collection*

Apartments 
under 50 units; 

and Condos, 
Town Homes, 
Mobile Homes 

Food Scraps 
Collection*

MF Two 
Stream 

Collection 
Large 

Apartment 
Complexes*

Single 
Family Food 

Scraps 
Service

Alternative 
Fuel

Total of 
Selected 
Optional 
Programs

Smaller 
Lighter 

Collection 
Vehicles

Used Containers 
Savings for 15-
year Proposal

No Addn'l Included in Columns
Eligible Expenses Charge Base Proposal H thru N

Labor-Related Costs $0 $15,972 $25,556 ($70,934) ($19,457) $0 ($64,835) $742,245 $0

Vehicle-Related Costs $0 $561 $0 ($2,488) ($4,358) $0 ($6,846) $22,968 $0

Fuel Costs $0 $1,373 $2,194 $0 ($4,479) ($386,398) ($388,683) $131,613 $0

Other Costs $0 $303 $485 $0 $0 $146,880 $147,365 $21,917 $0
Direct Depreciation $0 $632 $2,711 $0 $13,436 $279,477 $295,624 $62,069 ($130,793)

Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other $0 $3,044 $4,865 $0 $0 $0 $4,865 $0 $0

Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation & Start-Up $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Eligible Expenses $0 $21,885 $35,811 ($73,422) ($14,858) $39,959 ($12,510) $980,811 ($130,793)

Profit 86.8         % $0 $3,339 $5,464 ($11,204) ($2,267) $6,097 ($1,909) $149,663 ($19,958)

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $0 $229 $982 $0 $4,872 $101,331 $107,185 $22,505 ($47,422)

Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Allocated Costs -  Lease $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $0 $229 $982 $0 $4,872 $101,331 $107,185 $22,505 ($47,422)

$0 $25,453 $42,257 ($84,626) ($12,253) $147,388 $92,766 $1,152,979 ($198,173)

City Fees
Franchise Fee 13.5% $0 $3,972 $6,595 ($13,207) ($1,912) $23,003 $14,478 $179,945 ($30,929)

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total City Fees $0 $3,972 $6,595 ($13,207) ($1,912) $23,003 $14,478 $179,945 ($30,929)

Total Proposed Incremental Costs (Savings) $0 $29,426 $48,853 ($97,833) ($14,166) $170,390 $107,244 $1,332,923 ($229,102)

          Above (or Below) Cost of Base Services

Add Disposal/Transfer Costs $0 $24,268 $18,082 $418,354 $260,922 $0 $697,358 $0 ($80,258)

Add Associated Franchise Fees 13.5% $0 $3,787 $2,822 $65,292 $40,722 $0 $108,836 $0 ($12,526)

Grand-Total Revenue Requirement $0 $57,481 $69,757 $385,813 $287,478 $170,390 $913,438 $1,332,923 ($321,885)

* Values for Multi-Family/Commercial Food Scraps Collection, MF Two Stream Collection, and MF Mixed Waste Service are populated from form 13-B. Do not input data on this form.

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees*

Note to proposer:  Provide costs for Alternative Services as annual incremental cost increases or decreases compared to Base Services.
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Detailed Collection Cost Proposal Information Note to proposer:  Input data in yellow shaded areas only.
Proposer Name: Allied Waste Services of Daly City 

Food Scraps Collection Food Scraps Collection Two Stream Collection

Expanded Commercial
Apartments under 50 units; 
and Condos, Town Homes, 

Mobile Homes
Large Apartment Complexes

Labor-Related Costs (include regular & pool personnel)
Regular Wages $6,470 $10,353 $0
Overtime Wages $1,079 $1,727 ($56,838)
Holiday Wages $506 $809 $0
Vacation Wages $871 $1,394 $0
Sick Leave Wages $337 $540 $0
Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums $550 $880 ($2,785)
Workers Compensation Claims $1,290 $2,063 ($6,480)
Health & Welfare $3,103 $4,965 $0
Pension/ Retirement Benefits $892 $1,427 $0
Payroll Taxes $874 $1,398 ($4,831)
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0

Total Labor Related-Costs $15,972 $25,556 ($70,934)

Vehicle-Related Costs (do not include depreciation)
Tires & Tubes $0 $0 ($2,488)
Parts & Supplies (fluid, oil, etc,) $0 $0 $0
Taxes & Licenses $484 $0 $0
Other (Please List) $77 $0 $0

Total Vehicle-Related Costs $561 $0 ($2,488)

Fuel Costs $1,373 $2,194 $0

Other Costs
Liability & Property Damage Insurance $132 $211 $0
Equipment Insurance $18 $29 $0
Training & Safety Programs $97 $156 $0
Uniforms $56 $89 $0
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0

Total Other Costs $303 $485 $0

Direct Depreciation
Container Depreciation $632 $2,711 $0
Route Vehicle Depreciation $0 $0 $0
Other Depreciation $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Depreciation $632 $2,711 $0
Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs
Total Allocated Costs - Labor, Vehicle, Fuel & Other Costs $3,044 $4,865 $0

Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs
Total Allocated Costs - Depreciation and Start-Up Costs $0 $0 $0

Total Eligible Expenses $21,885 $35,811 ($73,422)

Profit (Enter % Operating Ratio; i.e. 95%): 86.761   % $3,339 $5,464 ($11,204)

Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense $229 $982 $0

Direct Lease Costs
Route Vehicles $0 $0 $0
Other (Please List) $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Lease Costs $0 $0 $0

Allocated Lease Costs
Total Allocated Lease Costs $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $229 $982 $0

Total Contractor Costs before City Fees $25,453 $42,257 ($84,626)

From Feb 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017
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Daly City Solid Waste Procurement
Allied - Post-Collection Material Flows

Collected 
Tons

Estimated 
Diversion 

(Net of 
Residue)

Transfer 
Location

Annual 
Tons

Initial Per-
Ton 

Transfer 
Per-Ton 

Cost

Total Initial Annual 
Transfer Cost**

Initial Per-
Ton 

Transport Per-
Ton Cost

Total Initial 
Annual 

Transfer 
Cost**

Total Initial 
Annual 

Transfer and 
Transport 

Cost**

Processing 
Location

Annual 
Tons

Initial Per-
Ton Cost

Initial 
Annual 

Processing 
Cost, Net of 
Revenue**

Disposal 
Location Annual Tons

Initial Per-
Ton Gate 
Charge

Initial 
Per-Ton 

Fees 

Total Initial 
Annual 

Disposal 
Cost**

MSW 13,261 0 Direct Haul 0  $         12.39  $                                  -    $              14.22  $                   -    $                      -   Ox Mountain 13,261  $        33.77  $     11.23  $      596,745  $        596,745 
Recyclables 9,783 9,000 Direct Haul Newby Island 9,783  $     (30.00)  $   (293,490)  $      (293,490)
Yard Waste 0 0 N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A

Organics/Compost 3,455 3,317 BLTS 3,455  $         19.00  $                        65,645  $              23.48  $         81,123  $          146,768 W. Contra Costa 3,455  $        62.00  $     214,210  $        360,978 
Bulky Waste Pickup 1,568 784 Direct Haul Ox Mountain 784  $        33.77  $     11.23  $        35,280  $           35,280 

MSW 7,239 0 Direct Haul 0  $         12.39  $                                  -    $              14.22  $                   -    $                      -   Ox Mountain 7,239  $        33.77  $     11.23  $      325,755  $        325,755 
MF Mixed Waste 4,127 2,064 BLTS 4,127  $         12.39  $                        51,134  $              23.98  $         98,965  $          150,099 Newby Island 4,127  $     110.00  $     453,970  $        604,069 

Recyclables 5,733 5,274 Direct Haul Newby Island 5,733  $     (30.00)  $   (171,990)  $      (171,990)
Organics/Compost 1,971 1,833 BLTS 1,971  $         19.00  $                        37,449  $              23.48  $         46,279  $            83,728 W. Contra Costa 1,971  $        62.00  $     122,202  $        205,930 

MSW1 (open top) 6,961 0 BLTS 6,961  $         12.39  $                        86,252  $              14.22  $         98,991  $          185,243 Ox Mountain 6,961  $        33.77  $     11.23  $      313,264  $        498,507 
MSW2 (compactors) 2,560 0 Direct Haul Ox Mountain 2,560  $        33.77  $     11.23  $      115,181  $        115,181 

C&D 2,390 2,294 Direct Haul BLTS 2,390  $     100.00  $     238,950  $        238,950 
Recycling 797 765 Direct Haul Newby Island 797  $     (30.00)  $     (23,895)  $        (23,895)

Yard Waste 677 677 Direct Haul Ox Mountain 677 $28.96 $0.00  $        19,606  $           19,606 
60,521 26,008 16,514  $                    240,479  $     325,359  $         565,839 28,255  $    539,957 31,482  $ 1,405,831  $   2,511,627 

Material Transfer Processing Disposal Total
Solid Waste 185,243$                                            N/A 1,386,225$     1,571,468$        

Mixed Waste 150,099$                                            453,970$       N/A 604,069$           
Recyclables N/A (250,425)$      N/A (250,425)$          

Organics 230,496$                                            336,412$       N/A 566,908$           
Yard Waste N/A N/A 19,606$          19,606$              

565,839$                                            539,957$       1,405,831$     2,511,627$        

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL/ 
MULTI-FAMILY

DEBRIS BOXES

Allied Revised*

ALLIED - POST-COLLECTION MATERIAL FLOWS REVISED*

SECTORS PROGRAMS

Diversion Transfer/Transport Processing Disposal

Total Initial 
Annual 
Cost**
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Approved Facilities 
Following are the Approved Facilities and Approved Facility Operators designated to provide Post-
Collection Services as of the Effective Date. 

Approved C&D Processing Facility and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station located in South San 
Francisco, CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc. 

Blue Line - C&D Processing 

 
Mixed Materials 

 

15-Year Term 

 

Construction and 
Demolition Materials  

  Mixed Materials 
  15-Year Term 

Facility Name BLUE LINE TRANSFER 

Facility Location South San Francisco 
Average tons per 
load (tons) 

21.0  

Average/guaranteed 
vehicle turnaround 
time at transfer 
station (minutes) 

15/20  

Desirable Materials   
  

1.   Wood  
2.   Metal 
3.   Sheetrock 
4 Cardboard 
5.   Beverage Containers 

6.     
  

Prohibited Materials   
1.   Hazardous Materials 

2.   Organics 
3.   Dirt, Rocks, Concrete 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Blue Line - C&D Processing 
Allowed 
Contaminants 

List Limit Allowed 

1.  Trash 20% 
 

Receiving Hours: Public hours are Monday through Friday from 6:00am to 4:30pm and on Saturdays 
from 7:00am to 4:30pm. Blue Line is permitted to accept materials when not in full operation. 
 
Capacity Commitment: Up to 2,500 TPY or other capacity commitments as mutually agreed upon in 
writing by the City and the Contractor.     

Residue Level: Average on a monthly basis <5 percent 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Approved Compostables Processing Facility and Operator: The West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill 
Organics Materials Processing Facility located in Richmond, CA, and owned and operated by Republic 
Services, Inc.  

 

Allied - West Contra Costa Organics 
Processing 

 
2. Organic Materials  

 
Food Scraps Commingled 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 
  

  Food Scraps Commingled 
  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name West Contra Costa 
Sanitary Landfill 

Organic Materials 
Processing Facility 

West Contra Costa 
Sanitary Landfill 

Organic Materials 
Processing Facility 

Facility Location One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                                  
Richmond, CA 94806 

Average tons per load (tons) 0.0  0.0  
Average/guaranteed vehicle turnaround 
time at transfer station (minutes) 

25/30 25/30 

Desirable Materials         
1.  Bread, grains & pasta X X 
2.  Bones X X 
3.  Coffee grounds X X 
4.  Dairy X X 
5.  Eggshells X X 
6.  Fish & shellfish X X 
7.  Fruit (pits ok) X X 
8.  Meat X X 
9.  Poultry X X 
10.  Vegetables X X 
11. Branches & brush X X 
12.  Flowers & floral trimmings X X 
13.  Grass & yard clippings X X 
14.  Leaves X X 
15.  Tree trimmings X X 
16.  Untreated, clean wood X X 

 Page K-3 



EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

 

Allied - West Contra Costa Organics 
Processing 

Prohibited Materials   
1.  Animal waste X X 
2.  Ash   X X 
3.  Cat litter X X 
4.  Concrete & Asphalt X X 
5.  Diapers X X 
6.  Glass X X 
7.  Liquids X X 
8.  Palm fronds X X 
9.  Plastic bags X X 
10.  Plastic corks X X 
11.  Plywood X X 
12.  Styrofoam packaging, food 

containers & peanuts 
X X 

13. Treated & painted wood X X 
Allowed Contaminants   

1.  Biodegradable plastic bags < 20%/load < 20%/load 

2.  Biodegradable plastics (utensils, 
food containers & clamshells) 

< 20%/load < 20%/load 

 

Receiving Hours: Monday – Friday: 5:00a.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
    Saturdays: 9:00a.m. – 5:00 p.m.  
 
Capacity Commitment: 6,000 tons per year (TPY) or other capacity commitments as mutually agreed 
upon in writing by the City and the Contractor.     

Residue Level:  18% by weight of total tons delivered.   
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Approved Disposal Facility and Operator: The Ox Mountain Landfill located near Half Moon Bay, CA, and 
owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc.  

Allied - Ox Mountain  

 
1. MSW 

 
MSW Disposal  

 

15-Year Term 

 

MSW Disposal 
Service 

  MSW Disposal  
  15-Year Term 

Government component     
Average vehicle turnaround 
time at the landfill (minutes) 

24  

 

Receiving Hours: Monday – Saturday: 4:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. 
 
Capacity Commitment: No effective capacity limitation related to Daly City MSW. Will accept all tonnage 
delivered.  
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Approved Recyclables Processing Facilities and Operators: The Newby Island Resource Recovery Park, 
located in Milpitas, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 

Allied – Newby Processing 

 
1. Recyclable Materials  

 

Commingled 
Residential and 

Commercial 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 
Recyclable Materials 

  Commingled 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name Newby Island 
Recyclery 

Newby Island 
Recyclery 

Facility Location 1601 Dixon Landing 
Road, Milpitas, CA 

95035 

1601 Dixon Landing 
Road, Milpitas, CA 

95035 
Average tons per load (tons)   

  
  
  

Average/guaranteed vehicle 
turnaround time at transfer 
station (minutes) 

20/30  20/30  

Desirable Materials   
Corragated Cardboard #11     
Old Newspaper #7-#8     
Mixed Paper #1    
#2 HDPE Color    
#2 HDPE Natural    
#1 PET      
Mixd Rigid Plastics     
Scrap Ferrous Metal     
Tin     
Glass Mixed Color     
Mixed Plastics (#3-#7)     
Film Plastic #4     
Aluminum Cans      
Aspetic Beverage Boxes     
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Allied – Newby Processing 
      

Prohibited Materials   
1.  Refuse      
2.  Putrescible Waste     
3.  Hazardous Waste     
4.  Toxic Waste     
5.  Wax Paper     
6.  Soiled Paper, Napkins and 

Paper Towels 
  

7.  Pet Food Bags and Dryer 
Sheets 

    

8.  Liquid Waste     
9.  Batteries     
10.  All Styrofoam     
11.  Soiled Aluminum Foil 

and Soiled Tin Cans 
    

12.  Soiled Pizza Boxes and 
Soiled Cardboard 

    

13.  Windowpane Glass     
14.  Any type of plastic that 

has NO number for recycling 
    

15.  Laminates     
16.  Food Waste, Organics 

and Green Waste 
    

17.  Soiled Plastic Bottles and 
Bags 

    

Allowed Contaminants List Limit Allowed 
1.  Moisture 12% 12% 
2.  Paper Board  1% 
3.  Mix Paper  1% 
4.  Carrier Board   0.50% 
5.  Molded Pulp   0.50% 

 
Receiving Hours: Monday – Friday: 4:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.; Saturday 5:00 a.m. – 1:30 p.m. 
 
Capacity Commitment: 65 tons per day (TPD) or 17,000 tons per year (TPY) of single-stream recyclables. 

Residue Level: 18% by weight of total single-stream recyclable tons delivered.  
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Approved Transfer Facility and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station located in South San Francisco, 
CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc. 
 

Blue Line - Transfer  

 
MSW  Organic Materials  

 

MSW intended for Processing 
and/or Disposal Yard Trimmings Food Scraps 

Commingled 
Yard 

Trimmings and 
Food Scraps 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 
MSW Materials  Organic Materials  

  
MSW for 
Disposal 

MSW for 
Processing  Yard Trimmings Food Scraps 

Commingled 
Yard 

Trimmings and 
Food Scraps 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name Ox Mountain Newby Island West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

West Contra 
Costa Sanitary 

Landfill Organic 
Materials 

Processing 
Facility 

Faclility Location Half Moon 
Bay 

Milpitas One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 

One Parr Blvd.,                                              
Richmond, CA 

94806 
Average tons per 
load (tons) 

21.0  21.0  18.0  18.0  18.0  

Average/guarante
ed vehicle 
turnaround time 
at transfer station 
(minutes) 

20/30 20/30 20/30 20/30 20/30 

 
 
Receiving Hours: Public hours are Monday through Friday from 6:00am to 4:30pm and on Saturdays 
from 7:00am to 4:30pm. Blue Line is permitted to accept materials when not in full operation. 
 
Capacity Commitment: Up to 400 tons per day (TPD).  

Residue Level: N/A 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Contingent Facilities 

Third Party Contingent Facilities 

Contingent Recyclables Processing Facilities and Operator: The Blue Line Transfer Station located in 
South San Francisco, CA, and owned and operated by Blue Line Transfer, Inc. 
 

 
1. Recyclable Materials 

 

Commingled Single-
Stream Source-Separated 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 
Recyclable Materials 

  Commingled 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name BLUE LINE TRANSFER BLUE LINE TRANSFER 

Facility Location South San Francisco South San Francisco 
Average tons per load (tons)  0.0   0.0  
Average/guaranteed vehicle 
turnaround time at transfer 
station (minutes) 

 20/30  20/30 

Desirable Materials   
1.   Paper Products Cardboard 

2.   Glass Bottles and jars Mixed Paper 

3.   Aluminum and metal   
  

4 plastics labled 1- 7   
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Prohibited Materials   
1.   Styrofoam Garbage 

2.   Plastic bags Organics 

3.   Organics Styrofoam 

4 Garbage plastic straps 

5.     
  

film plastics 

6.     other packing 
materials 

Allowed Contaminants List Limit Allowed 
1.   5% 5% 
2.       
3.       
4     
5.       
6.       

 

Receiving Hours: Public hours are Monday through Friday from 6:00am to 4:30pm and on Saturdays 
from 7:00am to 4:30pm. Blue Line is permitted to accept materials when not in full operation. 
 
Capacity Commitment: Up to 65 tons per day (TPD) on an short-term (30 days or less) or emergency 
basis, pursuant to Section 3.9.13 of the Agreement. As broadly provided in Section 3.9.1A.7. of the 
Agreement, should capacity be required for a longer but finite period of time and/or should Contractor 
and City wish to designate Blue Line Transfer Station as an Approved Recyclables Processing Facility, the 
parties shall meet and confer to determine an ongoing daily and/or annual capacity commitment to be 
provided at the per-ton fees (as adjusted) provided in Exhibit A.  

Residue Levels:  
Average on a monthly basis: Single-Stream Recyclables, 15 to 20 percent  
Average on a monthly basis: Source--‐Separated Cardboard & Metal, <0.05%  
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Contingent Recyclables Processing Facilities and Operators: West Contra Costa Resource Recovery 
(WCCRR), located in Richmond, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 

Allied – West Contra Costa Resource Recovery (WCCRR) 

 
1. Recyclable Materials  

 

Commingled 
Residential and 

Commercial 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

 

15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

 
Recyclable Materials 

  Commingled 
Recyclables 

Source Separated 
Cardboard 

  15-Year Term 15-Year Term 

Facility Name WCCRR WCCRR 
Facility Location 101 Pittsburg Ave., 

Richmond, CA 94801 
101 Pittsburg Ave., 

Richmond, CA 94801 
Average tons per load (tons)   

  
  
  

Average/guaranteed vehicle 
turnaround time at transfer 
station (minutes) 

20/30  20/30  

Desirable Materials   
Corragated Cardboard #11     
Old Newspaper #7-#8     
Mixed Paper #1    
#2 HDPE Color    
#2 HDPE Natural    
#1 PET      
Mixd Rigid Plastics     
Scrap Ferrous Metal     
Tin     
Glass Mixed Color     
Mixed Plastics (#3-#7)     
Film Plastic #4     
Aluminum Cans      
Aspetic Beverage Boxes     
      

 Page K-11 



EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Allied – West Contra Costa Resource Recovery (WCCRR) 
Prohibited Materials   

1.  Refuse      
2.  Putrescible Waste     
3.  Hazardous Waste     
4.  Toxic Waste     
5.  Wax Paper     
6.  Soiled Paper, Napkins and 

Paper Towels 
  

7.  Pet Food Bags and Dryer 
Sheets 

    

8.  Liquid Waste     
9.  Batteries     
10.  All Styrofoam     
11.  Soiled Aluminum Foil 

and Soiled Tin Cans 
    

12.  Soiled Pizza Boxes and 
Soiled Cardboard 

    

13.  Windowpane Glass     
14.  Any type of plastic that 

has NO number for recycling 
    

15.  Laminates     
16.  Food Waste, Organics 

and Green Waste 
    

17.  Soiled Plastic Bottles and 
Bags 

    

Allowed Contaminants List Limit Allowed 
1.  Moisture 12% 12% 
2.  Paper Board  1% 
3.  Mix Paper  1% 
4.  Carrier Board   0.50% 
5.  Molded Pulp   0.50% 

 
Receiving Hours: Monday – Friday: 4:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.; Saturday 5:00 a.m. – 1:30 p.m. 
 
Capacity Commitment: 65 tons per day (TPD) or 17,000 tons per year (TPY) of single-stream recyclables. 

Residue Level: 18% by weight of total single-stream recyclable tons delivered. 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

Affiliated Contingent Facilities 

Contingent Mixed Waste Processing Facilities and Operator: The Newby Island Resource Recovery Park, 
located in Milpitas, CA, and owned and operated by Republic Services, Inc. 
 

Allied - Newby Processing 

 
5. MSW  

 

15-Year Term 

  MSW for 
Processing 

  15-Year Term 

Facility Name Newby Island 
Recyclery 

Facility Location 1601 Dixon 
Landing Rd., 

Milpitas, CA 95035 
Average tons per load (tons)     
Average vehicle turnaround 
time at transfer station 
(minutes) 

24 

Desirable Materials     
1.  Clean paper and 

cardboard X 

2.  Glass bottles and jars X 
3.  Rigid plastics X 
4.  Metal cans and scrap 

metal X 

5. Clean wood X 
6. Fruits and vegetables X 
7. Breads and pastas X 
8. Yard trimmings and clean 

wood X 

9. Food-soiled cardboard, 
paper, napkins and cups X 

10. Dairy products X 
11. Meat and seafood X 
12. Coffee grounds & filters X 

Allied will also collect several material types not 
normally recovered, including: 

1. Reusable Items X 
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EXHIBIT K 
APPROVED POST-COLLECTION FACILITIES 

 

 

Receiving Hours: Monday – Friday: 4:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
    Saturday – 5:00 a.m. – 1:30 p.m. 
 
Capacity Commitment: 4,200 tons per year (TPY) or other capacity commitments as mutually agreed 
upon in writing by the City and the Contractor.     

Residue Level: 32.5% average monthly residual level 

 
Other Contingent Facilities will be Contractor affiliates, to be provided as necessary pursuant to Section 
3.9.2 of the Agreement.   

2. PLA bioplastic bottles X 
3. Plastic bags X 
4. Mixed plastics X 
5. Non-container aluminum 

foil and extruded) X 

6 All other materials for 
which a viable market can be 
found 

X 

Prohibited Materials   
1. Universal Waste X 
2. Hazardous Waste X 

Allowed Contaminants List Limit Allowed 
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